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Attacq is a South Africa-based real estate investment 
trust, with a vision of delivering total returns comprising 
sustainable income return and long-term capital growth 
through a focused approach to real estate investments 
and developments. 
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Message from the chairperson

Our ability to 
mitigate the impact 

of COVID-19 was 
enhanced by 

Attacq’s strong 
performance for 
the first six months  

of FY20. 

Navigating uncertain 
times
Attacq’s results for the year ended 30 June 
2020 (FY20) include three months from the 
onset of COVID-19 and related restrictions. 
While the severity of the pandemic is evident 
in our results, the fundamentals underlying 
Attacq’s continued growth remain in place, 
as outlined at the end of my report.

Six months after declaring a national state 
of disaster, the full impact on our economy 
is still unfolding. Even before the pandemic, 
2020 was always going to be economically 
challenging for South Africa. As the world 
deals with one of the greatest health threats 
in living memory, these challenges have 
increased exponentially. 

on the physical and mental wellbeing of 
billions of people is less quantifiable and still 
unfolding. From the outset of the pandemic 
and ensuing restrictions in South Africa, 
Attacq has focused on wellbeing – for our 
employees, our clients and their employees, 
our shoppers and our communities:

• As part of our commitment to creating safe 
and sustainable spaces, we implemented 
the World Health Organization’s 
recommended health and safety 
measures across all assets in our portfolio to 
ensure our centres were safe for shoppers

• We focused on the wellbeing of our 
colleagues as they adjusted to remote 
working, checking in constantly to ensure 
they were equipped to manage under 
these extraordinary circumstances

• We supported communities in need 
through the Attacq Cares initiative, 
which reached over 8 000 beneficiaries, 
and individual campaigns by our malls 
to address regional need.

These initiatives are detailed in our 
sustainability report.

On balance, the board believes that 
Attacq’s performance under extremely 
challenging conditions was commendable, 
limiting the impact on our results as detailed 
in the chief executive officer (CEO) and chief 
financial officer’s (CFO) reviews.

Managing key indicators
A core focus for the board is the level of debt, 
with gearing currently at 45.7% against our 
target of below 35.0% and an interest cover 
ratio of 1.68 times against a targeted 2.00 
times in the medium term. Management is 
working hard to improve these indicators, 
and transactions currently being negotiated 
will reduce debt levels and strengthen our 
balance sheet. 

Pierre Tredoux, chairperson

Various measures implemented by 
governments around the world in an 
attempt to curb the spread of the virus had 
a devastating impact on the global economy 
and the short-term forecast remains subdued. 
The South African economy was already in 
a technical recession at the beginning of 
2020, as detailed in our external operating 
environment section (page 27). The national 
lockdown exacerbated existing challenges 
to push our economy into a downward spiral 
that may take years to reverse.

Many South African businesses were forced to 
close while others face serious and ongoing 
financial constraints. In times like these, it is 
important for companies to reassess their 
business models and adjust to meet the 
demands of a fast-changing world, driven 
by technological advances and changing 
consumer behaviour. 

Attacq’s proactive 
response
Our ability to mitigate the impact of 
COVID-19 was enhanced by Attacq’s strong 
performance for the first six months of FY20. 
When we announced interim results in March, 
Attacq was in its strongest financial position 
since listing on the JSE in 2013. The group’s 
key metrics were all positive: dividends per 
share were up 11.1% and our interest cover 
ratio had improved to 1.91 times, reflecting 
underlying trading density growth of 5.7% for 
our clients (tenants) and ongoing roll-out of 
developments at Waterfall – an unrivalled 
competitive advantage for our company. 
By year end, most metrics had deteriorated 
compared to FY19: core distributable earnings 
per share were down 10.5%, our interest cover 
ratio reduced to 1.68 times and trading density 
growth had contracted by 1.0%.

Importantly, our management team worked 
closely with clients to determine their specific 
needs and develop appropriate solutions –  
from flexible lease restructuring options to rental 
discounts or deferrals totalling R113.9 million,  
the bulk of which was for retail clients hit hardest 
by lockdown restrictions. This has considerably 
strengthened the quality of Attacq’s 
relationships with its clients, a key stakeholder 
group.

We also increased our operational focus 
on capital management. The board and 
management concentrated on ensuring 
Attacq’s financial health and resilience 
by proactively working with our lenders 
to restructure our debt profile, enhance 
liquidity and ensure we meet our funding 
covenants. At year end, we had sufficient 
liquidity available to meet all operational, 
development and finance costs over the 
next 12 months.

While the global economic impact is evident 
in the data and corporate results, the impact 
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Message from the chairperson (continued)

In this respect, the attractiveness of Waterfall 
City as a destination to work, live and play 
is continually being reinforced by ongoing 
interest from leading local and international 
businesses to relocate to the city. Further 
validating the concept of a work-live-play 
environment, pre-sales remain high at Ellipse, 
our first residential development comprising 
four towers, with the first two towers 
scheduled for completion in early FY22. 

Capital allocation is a core function of 
the board and the investment committee 
reviewed the company’s weighted average 
cost of capital, taking into account the 
unique risks associated with doing business 
in South Africa. New guidelines were set 
to ensure that capital investments meet 
the required hurdle set by the board. 
This includes taking a proactive approach 
to our investment in MAS Real Estate Inc, 
which has also been severely affected by 
the pandemic.

While Attacq paid an interim dividend for 
FY20 of 45.0 cents per share in March 2020, 
the board decided not to declare a final 
dividend for the review period to preserve 
liquidity in an uncertain and fluid current 
business environment.

Positioning Attacq for 
continued growth
As a board, we believe the combination of 
Attacq’s growth opportunities, appropriate 
allocation of investment capital and a 
proactive, skilled management team will 
ensure continued growth and returns for 
our shareholders and create value for all 
stakeholders.

We are reviewing Attacq’s strategy to ensure it 
remains both relevant in the current economic 
landscape and competitive, given the impact 
of technology and consumer behaviour on our 
clients’ businesses and subsequent use of our 
assets.

The value of robust 
governance
The events of 2020 highlighted the importance 
of robust governance structures and the role 
of an independent, skilled board. Accordingly, 
the board paid particular attention to its role as 
custodian of corporate governance in Attacq: 

• Over the initial phases of lockdown, the 
board and management met regularly 
(bi-weekly) to support and guide 
management actions in dealing with the 
multiple challenges and new risks facing 
the business.

• An external independent evaluation of 
the effectiveness and performance of the 
board and committees with feedback on 
individual performance of board members 
to identify areas for improvement. The 
board was rated as effective overall and 
highly effective in committee efficiency 
and leadership.

• External assessment of the independence 
of board members. The board remains 
confident that it exercises independent 
judgement to discharge its governance 
role and responsibilities objectively and 
effectively.

• Ensuring company-wide commitment to 
environmental, social and governance 
(ESG) objectives and aligning executive 
key performance indicators to these 
objectives.

• Succession was a key focus to ensure 
the board continuously comprises the 
appropriate balance of knowledge, skills, 
experience and independence. 

• Review of key policies and committee 
charters to ensure these remain relevant 
and effective in a fast-changing and 
uncertain business environment.

• Reviewed and updated our governance 
framework to ensure our structures and 
processes remain effective and that 
Attacq is managed in a transparent, 
equitable and responsible manner for  
the benefit of all stakeholders.

Outlook
As noted earlier, the fundamentals supporting 
Attacq’s growth trajectory remain in place, 
supplemented by a strong board and 
management team as well as healthy  
liquidity levels. 

The Attacq portfolio benefits from a number 
of unique strengths. Chief among these is the 
location of Waterfall with a development 
pipeline exceeding 20 years in the heart of 
Gauteng, the economic hub of the country. 
In addition, the premium quality and young 
age of our portfolio is diversified across retail, 
commercial and light industrial properties, and 
will soon be complemented by the residential 
developments noted earlier. Importantly, our 
diverse client base comprises mainly blue-chip 
local and international businesses with strong 
balance sheets, well placed to counter the 
economic downturn caused by recent events.

The board therefore believes Attacq is well 
positioned to deal with the immediate 
challenges and resume its growth trajectory 
by responding to emerging trends in the real 
estate sector with innovative solutions that 
meet real stakeholder needs. 

Appreciation
The success of a business depends on the 
hard work of individuals in the company. 
I express my sincere appreciation to our CEO, 
Melt Hamman, for his leadership, as well as his 
management team and most importantly the 
employees of Attacq who worked diligently 

through these uncertain times to ensure we 
remain focused on our clients, shoppers, 
lenders and the wellbeing of our colleagues. 
Their commitment is a core strength that 
differentiates Attacq from its competitors. 

Equally, the continued commitment of our 
board members is another core strength. 
During the initial phases of the COVID-19 
regulations, Attacq had to make tough 
decisions to ensure that appropriate steps are 
implemented. This required a lot of additional 
input from board members. I appreciate 
your commitment and dedication to the 
task at hand, insightful participation at board 
and committee meetings and support of 
management. Thank you.

Pierre Tredoux
Chairperson

30 October 2020
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73.1 cents 45.0 cents

Core DEPS

Strategic KPIs

DPS

Dec 2019^: 49.8 cents
Jun 2019: 81.7 cents

(10.5%)

Core DEPS growth

Dec 2019^: 11.1%
Jun 2019: 10.1%

1.68 times

Interest cover ratio

Dec 2019^: 1.91 times
Jun 2019: 1.85 times

(1.0%)

Trading density growth

Dec 2019: 5.7%
Jun 2019: 6.8%

4.2

FTSE/JSE ESG rating

Jun 2019: 4.1

45.7%

Gearing

Dec 2019^: 39.1%
Jun 2019: 37.7%

42 751m2

Waterfall bulk roll-out*

Dec 2019^: 18 710m2

Jun 2019: 27 701m2

Dec 2019^: 45.0 cents
Jun 2019: 81.5 cents

*  PGLA based on effective ownership ^  For the six months ended 31 December 2019

Preserving value in a time of crisis

The performance of the 2020 financial year 
can be split between the pre-COVID-19 
period, from 1 July 2019 until mid-March 2020, 
and the during-COVID-19 period from mid-
March 2020 until 30 June 2020.

Our operational and financial performance 
as reflected in the interim results for the 
six months to December 2019 which were 
released on 3 March 2020, indicated that 
we were on track to meet and exceed the 
full-year distributable earnings guidance 
we had previously provided to the market. 
Just weeks later, amid the uncertainty of 
a protracted national lockdown with its 
knock-on effect on our clients and, therefore, 
our business, we withdrew that guidance.

While our short-term focus was dictated by 
the immediate and far-reaching impacts 
of COVID-19, our longer-term focus remains 
on building Attacq as a South Africa-based 
real estate investment trust (REIT), delivering 
total returns that include sustainable income 
return and long-term capital growth.

Taking into account the challenges that we 
faced during COVID-19, the South African 
portfolio performed satisfactorily with net 
profit from property operations, excluding 
the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) adjustment for straight-
line leasing and net proceeds from the 
sale of sectional title units, increasing by 
10.1% to R1.4 billion. The diversified nature 
of our South African portfolio resulted 
in the group not being overly exposed 
to any single sector. Developments at 
Waterfall had a successful year, completing 
42 751m2 (effective share) of primary gross 
lettable area (PGLA), including the Deloitte 
head office. The investment in the Rest 
of Africa portfolio remains non-core and 
is earmarked for disposal. Negotiations 
for the disposal of Ikeja City Mall, Nigeria, 
are well advanced. Our investment in 
MAS Real Estate Inc. (MAS) contributed 
R214.9 million to core distributable earnings, 
an increase to 13.7% from the prior year. 
The net result of the financial performance 
of the four drivers is a decline in the group’s 
core distributable earnings of 10.5% to 
R514.2 million (2019: R574.6 million).

Mall of Africa, Waterfall city Mall of Africa, Waterfall city
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About this report

Report objective and scope
This integrated report presents a holistic view of Attacq Limited and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2020 (FY20). This online report includes 
information on our performance, governance and prospects to enable stakeholders to make an informed assessment of our ability to create and 
sustain value in the short, medium and long term. This is supplemented by detailed information in our online sustainability report.

The primary audience of this report is providers of financial capital, although our suite of reports caters for our wider stakeholder audience.

For completeness, we include material events between publication. Unless indicated, information in this report refers to that of the group. 

Reporting boundary
This report covers the performance of the 
group for the period 1 July 2019 to 30 June 
2020. While the primary focus is on the 
group’s South African operations, the report 
also covers the performance of the group’s 
investment in MAS and Rest of Africa retail 
investments. The reporting boundary includes 
all subsidiaries, associates and investments in 
which Attacq has invested. Refer to the group 
structure on page 14 and our annual financial 
statements (AFS) online for details of all our 
investments. 

Reporting frameworks  
and regulations
We have applied the guiding principles 
and content elements of the International 
Integrated Reporting Council’s <IR> framework 
and considered other relevant guidelines and 
regulations in preparing this report: 

• Companies Act 71 of 2008 (Companies Act)

• International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS)

• SA REIT Association best-practice 
recommendations

• King Report on Corporate Governance 
2016 (King IV™*)

• FTSE/JSE Responsible Investment Index 
(FTSE4Good)

• JSE Listings Requirements. 

We also consider the reporting requirements 
of international ratings agencies such as  
FTSE Russell and MSCI.

Reporting boundary for the integrated report (risks, opportunities and outcomes)

100.0% subsidiary 100.0% subsidiary

1st driver

Attacq Treasury Share 
Company Pty Ltd

Attacq Management 
Services Pty Ltd

Lynnwood Bridge Office 
Park Pty Ltd

Lynnaur Investments 
Pty Ltd

Attacq Retail Fund  
Pty Ltd

Brooklyn Bridge Office 
Park Pty Ltd

Attacq Waterfall 
Investment Company 

Pty Ltd

AIH International 
Limited

Attacq treasury shares Development, 
property and asset 
management 
company

Brooklyn Mall (25%) 
Brooklyn Office Park Pty Ltd 
Eikestad Mall (80%) 
Garden Route Mall 
Lynnwood Bridge precinct 
MooiRivier Mall

Mall of Africa (80.0%) 
Completed Waterfall 
buildings 
Waterfall leasehold 
land 
Waterfall developments 
under construction

1st, 2nd and 3rd drivers 4th driver

Clients (tenants) Community Employees
Government, 
municipality, 

regulators

Waterfall land 
owner

Providers of 
financial capital Shoppers Suppliers and 

contractors

ATTACQ LIMITED

Our key stakeholders

Associates and 
investments

100.0% subsidiary 100.0% subsidiary100.0% subsidiary

AttAfrica Limited 
Gruppo Investment 

Nigeria Limited 

4th driver

23.57% associate 26.88% associate 25.0% associate100.0% subsidiary

AIM Investco Pty Ltd
Waterfall JVCO 115 

Pty Ltd

3rd driver 2nd driver 

MAS Real Estate Inc 
(20.7%)

Waterfall Junction Three malls in Ghana Ikeja City Mall

* Copyright and trademarks are owned by the 
Institute of Directors in Southern Africa NPC  
and all its rights are reserved

Retail Africa Wingspan 
Investments Pty Ltd
Atterbury Africa SA 

Pty Ltd
Kompasbaai Property 
Development Pty Ltd
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About this report (continued)

Materiality
In June we convened an externally facilitated materiality review to ensure the content of this 
report was focused on matters that substantively affect our ability to create and sustain value 
over the short, medium and long term. 

The workshop was preceded by a review of stakeholder matters and our external environment 
to ensure the debate was both informed and constructive. 

Senior executives and functional heads have a common understanding of Attacq’s material 
issues, shifting risk landscape and required actions to support our continued sustainability. 
Material issues were grouped into our capitals and are discussed in the relevant sections. High-
level commentary appears in the leadership reviews by our CEO and CFO.

Assurance
We use a combined assurance model (page 44) to manage various aspects of our operations, 
including external reporting. These assurances are provided by management, our internal auditors, 
outsourced to PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), and our external auditors, Deloitte & Touche 
(Deloitte), and oversight by our board of directors, and oversight by our board of directors. 

For more information on the scope of services performed by our external auditors, refer to our AFS 
on our website. 

Specific non-financial elements, such as natural capital data, adherence to water-use licence 
conditions and occupational health and safety are externally assured and/or audited to 
ensure legal compliance or adherence to our governance standards. During the year, GCX 
Sustainable Business Specialists was appointed to assure our carbon footprint which includes 
assurance of key elements (water, waste, energy) used in the calculation. See sustainability report, 
pages 26 and 56.

P Tredoux
Independent  
non-executive chairperson

HR El Haimer
Lead independent
non-executive director

IN Mkhari
Independent
non-executive director

BT Nagle
Independent
non-executive director

S Shaw-Taylor
Independent
non-executive director

JHP van der Merwe
Independent
non-executive director

Forward-looking 
statements
This integrated report contains forward-
looking statements that, unless indicated, 
reflect the group’s expectations as at 
30 October 2020. Actual results may differ 
from our expectations. The group cannot 
guarantee that any forward-looking 
statement will materialise and, accordingly, 
readers are cautioned not to place undue 
reliance on them. The group disclaims any 
intention and assumes no obligation to revise 
any forward-looking statement, even if new 
information becomes available, other than 
as stipulated by the JSE Listings Requirements 
and other applicable regulations. 

Approval of the 2020 
integrated report
The board, supported by the audit and risk 
committee, acknowledges its responsibility 
to ensure the integrity of the 2020 integrated 
report. The members of the audit and 
risk committee have applied their minds, 
and, in their opinion, this integrated report 
addresses all material matters and offers a 
balanced view of Attacq’s strategy and how 
this relates to its ability to create value in the 
short, medium and long term. The report 
adequately addresses the use of, effects 
on and availability of our capitals and how 
these impact on the group’s strategy and 
business model. The board believes that this 
report has been prepared in accordance 
with the <IR> Framework and authorised it  
for release on 30 October 2020.

Feedback
We value your feedback as we continuously strive to improve 
our reporting. For feedback and enquiries, please contact:
Brenda Botha
Head of investor relations 
Email: brenda@attacq.co.za
Tel: +27 (0)12 010 3457

RESPONSE

Business model

How do we  
create value?

1

Outcomes

What are our significant impacts 
and influences on the six capitals?

2

External environment

What risks and opportunities 
have a material impact on 
value?

3

Stakeholder interests

What are the material 
interests of our key 
stakeholders?

4

5
Strategy

What are the implications of (and for) our strategy?

M Hamman
Chief executive officer 

R Nana
Chief financial officer 

JR van Niekerk
Chief operating officer 
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community spaces 
where people can 
connect.
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Novartis, Waterfall city

7Attacq integrated report for the year ended 30 June 2020

Contents Welcome Introduction Response Resilience Performance Governance Glossary Information



Globally, we are invested 
in MAS which focuses on 
retail assets in CEE.

In South Africa, we 
focus on retail and 
mixed-use precincts 
in three provinces, 
and developing 
Waterfall.

Who we are
Attacq is a South Africa-based REIT, with a premier portfolio of retail-dominant properties and an 
unrivalled opportunity to develop a city at Waterfall. 

Attacq is a constituent of the FTSE/JSE South African Property Yield (SAPY) Index and FTSE/JSE SA REIT 
Index. FTSE Russell has rated Attacq’s environmental, social and governance (ESG) exposure to and 
management of ESG issues as 4.2 (2019: 4.1) out of 5.0, showing year-on-year improvement and 
ranking Attacq as one of the best-rated SA REITs. Notwithstanding that we continue to be rated by 
FTSE Russell, we are no longer included in the FTSE JSE Responsible Investment Index and the FTSE JSE 
Responsible Investment Top 30 Index as a result of a reduction in our market capitalisation.

Historically, as a REIT, our shareholders benefit from twice-yearly dividends. To meet the requirements 
of this key stakeholder group, we invest across the retail, office, residential, light industrial and hotel 
sectors in South Africa and selected international markets, leveraging the strength of our six capitals 
(page 11). Our focus, however, is on owning and managing mixed-used sustainable community 
spaces in our respective nodes, anchored by a strong retail offering.

Waterfall City epitomises our vision to deliver total returns, comprising sustainable income returns and 
long-term capital growth. Ideally positioned in the heart of Gauteng, South Africa’s economic hub, 
Waterfall aims to be a smart sustainable city, harnessing technology and leading urban design into 
the ultimate eco-friendly work-live-play environment.

Our four drivers

South African 
portfolio

Developments at 
Waterfall2nd1st

Investment in MAS3 rd Rest of Africa retail 
investments4 th

Business profile

• Founded in 2005

• Listed on the 
JSE in 2013

• Converted to a 
REIT mid-2018

Fast facts

Our second driver refers to the development 
activity that is taking place at Waterfall with 
the focus on creating a smart, sustainable 
city.

This is the backbone of our operations and 
revenue and is predominantly located 
in Gauteng. It consists of premium retail, 
office and mixed-use, industrial and hotel 
properties, such as our flagship Mall of 
Africa.

We historically invested in retail assets in 
Africa, outside South Africa. We are in the 
process of disposing of these assets.

Through our 20.7% stake in MAS, we gain 
exposure to the strong growth markets in 
Central and Eastern Europe (CEE).

Our purpose 

To create safe, sustainable community 
spaces where people can connect.

Our vision

Attacq is a South Africa-based REIT, with a 
vision of delivering total returns comprising 
sustainable income returns and long-
term capital growth through a focused 
approach on real estate investments and 
developments. 

Our values

INTEGRITY ACCOUNTABILITY CREATIVITY SUSTAINABILITYCOLLABORATION

Around here,  
we do what we say.

#BELIKEATE

Around here,  
we have each  
other’s back.

#GREETLISTENSHARE

Around here,  
stuff gets done.

#SEEITSAYITSORTIT

Around here,  
everyone’s ideas 

matter.

#KAIZEN

Around here,  
we focus on  
our future.

#DREAMPLANPROCESS

We are exiting our 
Rest of Africa retail 
investments, located in 
Ghana and Nigeria.
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Investment case

What sets Attacq apart from 
the rest?

Safe, smart and sustainable 
spaces in Waterfall City and 
Waterfall Logistics Hub

Investment diversification 
through different asset 
classes in the community 
space, geography and 
clients

The Attacq experience: 
Create a client/shopper 
connection through physical 
and virtual experiences

To transform and help the 
communities in which we 
operate via the Attacq 
Foundation by investing 
in education, training, 
providing essential goods 
and economic development

Waterfall Corner, Waterfall

Delivering sustainable income returns and long-term capital 
growth with a focused approach on our four drivers.

A diversified South African portfolio and client (tenant) 
base, being the building blocks for resilience.

Develop, own and manage Waterfall as a smart, sustainable 
city – an unrivalled development pipeline in central 
Gauteng, South Africa’s economic heartland.

Asset management, property management, development 
management functions are internalised for greater control 
and agility.

Liquidity and debt levels are proactively managed with a 
focus on interest cover ratio (ICR).

Expert management team, supported by a skilled board of 
directors.

9Attacq integrated report for the year ended 30 June 2020
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Business model

Our business model is the blueprint for balancing our capitals. It is integral to achieving our strategic priorities, which in turn determines the remuneration of our employees. 

To ensure we continually create value, we consider inputs (available stores of each capital) that are transformed by our business activities into outputs (what we generate) and intended 
outcomes (benefits or impacts of our activities on the capitals), discussed in the priorities section on page 18 and the performance and prospects section from page 51. Key to this process is 
ensuring the trade-offs (page 43) between capitals are positive for stakeholders, or that any negative impact is mitigated as far as possible. 

A portfolio of quality, 
retail-focused precincts 
and investments that:
• Generate rental 

income and  
long-term capital 
growth

Internal development, 
property and asset 
management teams 
that:
• We strive to develop 

assets that are 
environmentally 
sensitive and operate 
efficiently

• Create a work-live-
play environment in 
Waterfall

• Create safe, 
sustainable spaces 
where people can 
connect and flourish

• Generate non-PGLA 
income

We source and evaluate real estate opportunities, investing in those with the potential to deliver sustainable 
total returns, including income yield and capital growth.

Business activities Outputs Outcomes

All our activities are underpinned by shared corporate services such as finance, human capital, legal  
and marketing. All our actions and decision are informed by our company values, including sustainability.

New and existing properties are 
enhanced by taking green rating 
standards into account, to ensure 
our spaces are occupied.

Our aim as client-focused 
managers is on a close and 
proactive working relationship with 
our clients and responding promptly 
to their business needs. We listen, 
collaborate, offer a multichannel 
approach and experiment – by 
doing so, we attract new clients 
and generate a development 
pipeline. 

We use technology to monitor 
shopper behaviour in many of our 
South African shopping centres. In 
collaboration with our clients and 
shoppers, we address the needs of 
our communities.

Through the Attacq Foundation we 
invest in education and training. 
Our property management teams 
play a key role in executing our 
Attacq Foundation initiatives in their 
communities.

Through proactive asset 
management, we use our sector 
insight and expertise to regularly 
review and optimise our portfolio to 
maximise stakeholder value.

We optimise capital allocation 
by recycling capital from mature 
and/or underperforming assets 
into opportunities with a higher 
contribution to distributable 
earnings and better growth 
prospects.

By prudently managing our funding, we have the financial flexibility to develop Waterfall into a smart, sustainable city 
and execute on value-enhancing investment opportunities.

Capitals

Financial

Manufactured

Natural

Human

Social and 
relationship

Intellectual

Discussed 
in the 
priority 
section 
page 18
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Capitals

Financial

To fund investments that 
support growth, we rely 
on funds we receive 
as equity, debt and 
proceeds from disposals.

Manufactured

The spaces that we 
manage and our pipeline 
of future spaces.

Natural

Natural capital fuels 
almost everything we do – 
the resources we use and 
the infrastructure we need 
to protect these resources. 

Human

At the heart of our business 
is our employees. Their skills 
and wellbeing ensure our 
business runs optimally.

Social and 
relationship

Our relationships with 
external stakeholders 
(directly or indirectly) 
enable us to fulfill our 
purpose.

Intellectual

This comprises our brand 
and reputation, as well 
as the innovative ways in 
which we use information 
and technology.

Our capitals defined

Market capitalisation:  

±R3.0 billion
Total drawn facilities:  

R11.4 billion
Available liquidity:  

R1.4 billion

Manage 779 480m2 PGLA of 
sustainable community spaces 
in five respective nodes

Eight buildings completed in 
Waterfall in FY20, four under 
construction

1 100 495m2 remaining effective 
developable bulk in the 
Waterfall node

Land, water, fossil fuels and air to develop 
buildings and run operations

Raw natural products to create different aspects 
of our manufactured capital   

153 permanent employees plus ten learners  
on 12-month contract

Diverse workforce by gender, race,  
age and tenure

Clients

Community

Employees

Government, municipality and regulators

Providers of financial capital

Shoppers

Suppliers and contractors

Waterfall land owner

Top brands: 
Waterfall
Mall of Africa

Awards:  
‘Coolest’ mall 
‘Excellent’  
in EY integrated reporting awards

My Attacq experience:  
Client sales journey

Creating efficiency: 
MyBuildings
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Where we invest and develop

South African operations

This is the backbone of our operations 
and revenue – it is our ‘present’ while the 
developments at Waterfall are our ‘future’:

• Predominantly located in Gauteng

• Premium retail, office and mixed-use,  
light industrial and hotel properties,  
such as the Mall of Africa. 

Value of portfolio

R20.4 billion
(2019: R20.5 billion)

Garden Route 
Mall, George

Eikestad Mall, 
Stellenbosch

MooiRivier Mall, 
Potchefstroom

Lynnwood Bridge precinct, Pretoria

Value of portfolio

R1.7 billion
(2019: R2.3 billion)

The second driver, Developments at 
Waterfall, refers to the development  
activity that is taking place at Waterfall  
with the focus of creating a smart, 
sustainable city:

• Developed to date 702 391m2

• 1 100 495m2 of effective remaining 
undeveloped bulk – one of the strongest 
development pipelines in South Africa  

• Once developments are completed, 
ongoing asset management is transferred 
to our South African portfolio.

South African portfolio Developments at Waterfall

Percentage of total assets

2020
83.2%

2019
75.6%

Percentage of total assets

2020
7.0%

2019
8.6%

2 nd
driver 1 st

driver

Core DEPS

45.3cps
62.0% of group core DEPS  
(2019: 59.0cps)

Core DEPS

(4.2cps)
(5.7%) of group core DEPS  
(2019: (3.8cps))

MODDERFONTEIN

WOODMEAD

MIDRAND

MIDRAND

MEGAWATT
PARK

Waterfall City (including 
Mall of Africa) and  
Waterfall Logistics Hub

Waterfall precinct
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Investment in MAS

Through our 20.7% stake in MAS, we gain exposure to 
the growth markets of Central and Eastern Europe’s 
retail markets. For this holding, Attacq acts as investment 
manager. This investment, which is equity accounted, has 
been impaired to the market value of R1.9 billion  
(2019: R3.2 billion), calculated on a closing price of  
R13.10 per share (30 June 2019: R20.90 per share) at  
30 June 2020 less cost of disposal.

International investments

Investment in MAS

3 rd
driver

Value of portfolio

R1.9 billion
(2019: R3.2 billion)

Value of investment

R0.5 billion
(2019: R0.8 billion)

In line with our strategy to focus on  
cash-generating investments that provide 
sustainable total returns that include income 
return and capital growth, we are disposing 
of these assets. This process is delayed by 
current market conditions. 

Rest of Africa retail 
investments

4th
driver

Where we invest and develop (continued)

Percentage of total assets

2020
7.8%

2019
11.8%

Percentage of total assets

2020
2.0%

2019
3.0%

Rest of Africa 
retail investments

Core DEPS

30.5cps
41.7% of group core DEPS 
(2019: 26.9cps) 

Core DEPS

1.5cps
2.1% of group core DEPS 
(2019: (0.4cps))
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50.0% associate

26.88% associate 25.0% associate

Group structure

As shown below, our portfolio includes properties held via wholly-owned subsidiaries, investments and joint ventures primarily for our development activities in Waterfall. 

ATTACQ LIMITED

100.0% subsidiary 100.0% subsidiary 100.0% subsidiary 100.0% subsidiary 100.0% subsidiary 100.0% subsidiary 34.44% associate
Other associates/ 

investments
100.0% subsidiary 100.0% subsidiary

1st driver
1st, 2nd  

and 3rd drivers
4th driver

Attacq Treasury 
Share Company 

Proprietary 
Limited

Attacq 
Management 

Services 
Proprietary 

Limited

Brooklyn Bridge 
Office Park 
Proprietary 

Limited

Lynnaur 
Investments 
Proprietary 

Limited

Lynnwood Bridge 
Office Park Proprietary 

Limited

Attacq Retail 
Fund Proprietary 

Limited

Retail Africa 
Wingspan 

Investments 
Proprietary 

Limited

Atterbury Africa 
SA Proprietary 
Limited – 34.5%

Attacq Waterfall 
Investment 
Company 

Proprietary Limited 
(1st and 2nd 

drivers)

AIH International Limited 
(4th key driver)

Attacq treasury 
shares

Property 
and asset 
management 
company

Brooklyn Bridge 
Offices

  Aurecon building Glenfair Boulevard
Lynnwood Bridge 
Offices
Lynnwood Bridge Retail
Lynnwood Bridge City 
Lodge

MooiRivier Mall
Garden Route 
Mall
Eikestad Mall 
(80.0%)
Brooklyn Mall 
(25.0%)

Kompasbaai 
Property 

Development 
Proprietary 

Limited – 33.33%

Westwood 
Shopping Centre 

Proprietary 
Limited

Westwood 
Shopping Centre 

AttAfrica  
Limited

Gruppo 
Investment 

Nigeria Limited

Effective share 
in assets shown 
below
Kumasi City Mall 
(26.58%)
Accra Mall 
(12.63%)
West Hills Mall 
(15.95%)

Ikeja City Mall

Waterfall leasehold 
land
Mall of Africa (80.0%)
Waterfall Corner
Waterfall Lifestyle
Waterfall City Lodge
Nexus Courtyard 
(DUC)
Allandale building
Cell C Campus
Deloitte head office
Gateway West
Transnet
The Ingress
Maxwell Office Park 
(50.0%)
Novartis
PwC Tower (75.0%)
Waterfall Corporate 
Campus (50.0%)
Waterfall Point
Amrod
BMW Group SA 
Regional Distribution 
Centre
Cummins SA 
Regional Offices 
(50.0%)
Dimension Data
Dis-Chem warehouse
GloTool
Massbuild distribution 
centre
Pirtek
Superga
Zimmer Biomet 
(50.0%)
Midi warehouse 4 
(DUC)

100.0% subsidiary

Attacq Ellipse 
Proprietary 

Limited

50% interest in 
Ellipse (DUC)

23.57% associate

Waterfall JVCO 
115 Proprietary 

Limited

Attacq Sanlam 
JV, holder 
of Waterfall 
leasehold land

100.0% subsidiary

AIM Investco 
Proprietary 

Limited

Holder of 
investment in 
MAS Real Estate 
Inc

100.0% subsidiary

Micawber 832 
Proprietary 

Limited

2 Eglin
Retail  

Hotel  

Office and mixed-use  

Industrial  

Residential  

DUC: development under construction 
 

       3rd driver
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Mall of Africa

Total PGLA 124 713m2

Valuation R4.9 billion

Interest 80.0%

Classification Super-regional mall

Anchor clients Checkers Hyper, Game, Pick n Pay, Woolworths

Solar photovoltaic (PV) system 4 755kWp

Business continuity 13 generators with installed capacity of 7 860kVA to operate during power 
outages. This covers 99.8% of PGLA.

The building has two days’ back-up water to operate during water outages.

Mall of Africa is South Africa’s award-winning super-regional mall in the heart of Waterfall City.  
The precinct includes head offices for Cell C, Deloitte and PwC. Currently the only hotel in the 
precinct is City Lodge – Waterfall City.

Lynnwood Bridge precinct, including Glenfair Boulevard

Total PGLA 81 992m2

Valuation R2.4 billion

Interest 100.0%

Classification Convenience

Anchor clients Dis-Chem, Planet Fitness, Shoprite Checkers, Safari and Outdoor Warehouse, 
Woolworths

PV system 852kWp

Business continuity six generators with installed capacity of 2 500kVA to operate during power 
outages.

The precinct has two days’ back-up water to operate during water outages.

Lynnwood Bridge is a unique mixed-use precinct, home to the Atterbury Theatre. Attacq-owned 
buildings include Adams & Adams, Auditor-General and a City Lodge hotel.

Our top five retail assets in established nodes

Mall of Africa, Waterfall City Lynnwood Bridge precinct, Pretoria
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MooiRivier Mall, Potchefstroom

Our top five retail assets in established nodes (continued)

MooiRivier Mall

Total PGLA 49 696m2

Valuation R1.2 billion

Interest 100.0%

Classification Regional mall

Anchor clients Checkers, Game, Dis-Chem, Woolworths

PV system 1 004kWp

Business continuity nine

Nine generators with installed capacity of 2 375kVA to operate 
during power outages. This covers 100.0% of PGLA.

The building has two days’ back-up water to operate during 
water outages.

MooiRivier Mall is the retail gateway to the North West, close 
to the Gauteng border in Potchefstroom. It caters to the retail 
needs of North West residents, saving them from travelling to 
Gauteng for access to national retail brands.

Eikestad Mall

Total PGLA 47 784m2

Valuation R1.1 billion

Interest 80.0%

Classification Regional mall

Anchor clients Checkers, Game, Food Lover’s Market, Woolworths

Business continuity eight

Eight generators with installed capacity of 3 360kVA to operate 
during power outages. This covers 100.0% of PGLA.

The buildings have two days’ back-up water to operate during 
outages.

Eikestad Mall is in the heart of Stellenbosch, well-known as a student 
town, but also headquarters for some of the biggest companies in 
South Africa.

Eikestad Mall, Stellenbosch

Garden Route Mall

Total PGLA 53 767m2

Valuation R1.4 billion

Interest 100.0%

Classification Regional mall

Anchor clients Dis-Chem, Game, Pick n Pay, Woolworths

PV system 1416kWp

Business continuity 12 generators with installed capacity of 5 200kVA 
to operate during power outages. This covers 99.5% of PGLA.

The building has two days’ back-up water to operate during water 
outages.

Garden Route Mall is the dominant regional mall in the southern 
Cape. Ster-Kinekor club members confirm its customer base as far 
as Beaufort West. The retail client mix stretches from the international 
iStore to the local community butcher and deli, Van Rensburg 
Slaghuis.

Garden Route Mall, George
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Timeline of growth

• Mall of Africa opened as the largest  
first-phase mall development in 
South Africa

• New buildings in Waterfall added 
127 200m2 PGLA to our SA portfolio

• Key partnerships established 

• Recycled R1.3 billion capital by selling  
non-core investments 

• South African Property Owners Association 
(SAPOA) award for best industrial 
development: Hilti

• Successfully refinanced R5.9 billion of debt, mitigating all refinance risk over the 18 months 
ending 30 September 2021

• Launched multifaceted Attacq Cares campaign in response to COVID-19 pandemic

• Recycled capital from Rest of Africa retail investments via AttAfrica’s disposals of Manda Hill 
Shopping Center, Zambia, in line with our strategy to exit this portfolio

• Completed 42 500m2 Deloitte head office, Waterfall City

• Eight buildings completed in Waterfall, adding 42 751m2 of effective PGLA to the SA portfolio

• Mall of Africa voted ‘coolest’ mall in South Africa by the Sunday Times Gen Next survey for 
the third year running

• Rated ‘Excellent’ in EY’s 2020 Excellence in Integrated Reporting Awards

• New office and industrial buildings in Waterfall added over 27 700m2 PGLA to our  
South African portfolio

• Launched Ellipse, our first residential offering in Waterfall City, supporting the work-live-
play concept

• Recycled capital from Rest of Africa retail investments via AttAfrica’s disposal of 
Achimota Retail Centre, Ghana. Strategy to exit Rest of Africa is aligned with  
AttAfrica’s co-shareholders

• Included in the FTSE/JSE Responsible Investment Top 30 Index

• Received the SAPOA award for best industrial development for Cummins South Africa 
regional office, the fifth consecutive year of winning a prestigious SAPOA award for a 
Waterfall development

• 2018 MSCI awards for the top-performing portfolio in the office (fourth consecutive year) 
and industrial (third consecutive year) sector based on three-year annualised total return

• Converted to a REIT

• B-BBEE level 2 rating under revised property sector codes

• Restructured executive management (exco) team

• New developments in Waterfall added over 103 500m2 PGLA to our SA portfolio

• SAPOA awards for best corporate development (PwC Tower) and best industrial 
development (BMW Group SA Regional Distribution Centre) 

• Successfully refinanced R5.7 billion of debt

• Recycled R524.0 million capital by exiting non-core investments 

• Revised strategy for more focused 
approach, ahead of converting to a REIT

• New buildings in Waterfall added almost 
71 000m2 PGLA to our SA portfolio

• Internalised development management 
function

• Included in FTSE/JSE Responsible 
Investment Index (FTSE4Good)

• Recycled R1.9 billion capital by exiting 
certain investments in Europe and Africa

• SAPOA award for best retail development: 
Mall of Africa

2020

20172016 2018

2019

Deloitte head office, Waterfall city
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Priorities

Our strategy

Journey to a REIT 
Attacq converted to a REIT in May 2018 as the first step in a journey from a capital growth fund to REIT:

Capital growth characteristics REIT characteristics

1st half FY20 2nd half FY20

Our progress

Capital allocated to capital growth 
opportunities

Owns non-income-generating  
assets focused on capital growth

Annual profits reinvested

High gearing ratio

Low ICR

Sustainable net operating income 
and core distributable earnings

Majority of assets income-
generating

Twice-yearly dividend payments

Gearing below 35.0%

Minimum ICR of 2.5 times

12.6% increase in rental income, versus 
rental escalations at 7.2%

R166.5 million cash generated through 
disposals

Income-generating assets 90.3% of total 
(based on rand value)

Interim dividend of 45.0cps paid

39.1% gearing

ICR 1.91 times

7.4% increase in rental income,  
versus rental escalations at 7.1%

R99.9 million cash generated through 
disposals

Income-generating assets 92.3% of total 
(based on rand value)

No final dividend declared due to the 
financial impact of lockdown

45.7% gearing

ICR 1.68 times
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Priorities (continued)

Our strategic priorities
Underscoring the importance of sustainability to Attacq, our strategic priorities are directly linked to the intended outcomes for each of our capitals. Our progress against these priorities is set out in 
the scorecard on page 40. 

We acknowledge and consider the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals (UN SDGs) for 2030.

Our strategic priorities are building blocks towards creating stakeholder value and achieving our company vision. It can be visually explained as follows:

1 Own and manage a South African 
portfolio, offering sustainable community 
spaces in established nodes

2 Develop Waterfall into a smart, 
sustainable city 3 Diversify our income streams 

through international investments

Capitals Drivers Intended outcomes SDGs

Manufactured

South African portfolio 1   Generate rental income by tenanting our spaces and collecting rental income

2    Grow rental income by offering quality space and by servicing our diversified client portfolio

3   Increase trading densities by creating experiential retail spaces for our shoppers

4   Reducing the cost of occupancy through sustainable and smart initiatives 

5   Business continuity ensuring our clients operate without interruption

6   Create long-term capital growth

Developments at 
Waterfall

1    Creating a destination of choice by developing a unique work-live-play environment

2    Green certification of new buildings as well as the precinct to protect and future-proof the investments

3    Providing essential infrastructure that forms the foundation of our city

4    Using technological innovation in developing the smart city of tomorrow

Investment in MAS Real 
Estate Inc

1    Create geographical diversification

Rest of Africa retail 
investments

1    Continue with exit strategy

+

1 2 3 4 5+ =
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Priorities (continued)

4 Manage and optimise our debt equity structure

Capitals Intended outcomes

Financial

1    Improve the ICR cover

2    Reduce the weighted average cost of funding

3    Hedge interest rates as protection against the negative impact on distributable earnings from potential interest rate hikes

4    Reduce our gearing ratio

=

5 Deliver sustainable stakeholder value

Objectives
•  Optimise our use of the six capitals to positively impact all stakeholders. The natural, human, social and relationship as well as intellectual capitals, support the financial and 

manufactured capitals
•  Deliver sustainable total return which includes income return and capital growth

Capitals Intended outcomes SDGs

Natural

1   Biodiversity: minimise our environmental impact

2   Carbon emission: proactively manage and reduce our footprint from an accurate baseline

3   Climate change: proactively manage and reduce our carbon footprint

4   Water: manage quantity, quality and resilience

5   Waste: reduce and recycle

6   Energy: improve efficiency and resilience

7    Transport: ensure ease of access into our precincts with safe and convenient alternative transport modes

8   Technology: use to support sustainability initiatives 
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5 Deliver sustainable stakeholder value (continued)

Priorities (continued)

Capitals Intended outcomes SDGs

Human

1    Continue to build a diverse workforce that represents national demographics, encourages inclusive thinking and contributes  
to transformation in the interests of all citizens

2    Build an inclusive work environment, resulting in high employee engagement and low employee turnover 

3    Continue to offer employee wellness programmes

4    Continue to reward our employees fairly and in line with our strategic priorities to attract, motivate and retain top talent by offering meaningful 
benefits 

Social and 
relationship

1    Maintain quality relationships with stakeholders at the appropriate level 

2   Contribute to a stable operating environment by supporting and uplifting our communities

3    Improve organisational culture

4    Continue to secure debt funding by maintaining a trust relationship with our existing and potential lenders through proactive, open communication

5  
  Continue to promote positive collaboration with government, municipality and regulators by being law-abiding corporate citizens and regular 
communication

6    Secure new and continued equity investments by building trust with our shareholders through proactive, open and honest communication

7   Continue to adapt our retail offering to remain relevant in all our malls through understanding shopper behaviour

8   Remain flexible and commercial in client negotiations, ensuring a sustainable relationship

9    Developing Waterfall is a key focus for us by aligning interests and joining strengths with development joint-venture partners

10   Maintain a strong relationship with our Waterfall land owner to ensure the successful roll-out and management of the precinct

11   Continue to collaborate with our suppliers and contractors as business partners, ensuring excellent service delivery

12    Provide current, relevant, accurate and timely information to media 

13   Provide support to property brokers as they engage with our future clients

14  Continue to promote transformation in the interest of all citizens

Intellectual

1   Continual improvement in our operational efficiencies through innovation

2   Embedding best practice (confirmed by independent ratings)  

3   Contribute to property industry development through active participation in various industry bodies  

4   Be a leader in reporting by providing comprehensive, accurate and comparable information to the market 
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People

Independent non-executive chairperson
Appointed: February 2005, chairperson 2012
Qualification: CA(SA)
Committees: Investment; remuneration and 
nomination
External directorship: Barnstone Group 
(executive), Atterbury Property Holdings 
Proprietary Limited

Pierre Tredoux (63)

Independent non-executive director
Appointed: May 2008
Qualifications: CA(SA), MCom (tax),  
MPhil (finance)
Committees: Remuneration and nomination
External directorship: Co-CEO (executive) of 
African Rainbow Capital Investments Limited

Johan van der Merwe (55)

Independent non-executive director
Appointed: July 2015
Qualification: CA(SA)
Committees: Investment; audit and risk
External directorship: Safe Mode Investments 
Proprietary Limited, MAS Real Estate Inc

Brett Nagle (43)

Independent non-executive director
Appointed: August 2013
Qualifications: BSocSc, LLB (hons) (strategic 
management) (admitted attorney), advanced 
diploma in property investment
Committees: Audit and risk; transformation, 
social and ethics
External directorship: FM Institute Proprietary 
Limited, Rhyco Risk Projects Proprietary Limited

Hellen El Haimer (46)

Independent non-executive director
Appointed: March 2018
Qualification: BSocSc (Psychology and Industrial 
Psychology)
Committees: Transformation, social and ethics; 
remuneration and nomination  
(appointed 21 August 2020)
External directorship: Motseng Investment Holdings 
Proprietary Limited (CEO), KAP Industrial Holdings 
Limited, Nampak Limited, South African Property 
Owners Association

Ipeleng Mkhari (46)

Independent non-executive director
Appointed: November 2012
Qualification: CA(SA)
Committees: Investment; audit and risk
External directorship: Hyprop Investments 
Limited, Newpark REIT Limited

Stewart Shaw-Taylor (68)

Chief financial officer (CFO)
Appointed: June 2018
Qualification: CA(SA)
Committees*: Investment, executive management
*     Resigned as TSE member on 4 September 2019 and appointed as Jackie van 

Niekerk’s alternate; standing management invitee for ARC and remco

Raj Nana (38)

Chief operating officer (COO)
Appointed: April 2017 (COO), June 2018 (board member)
Qualification: BCom (general)
Committees*: Transformation, social and ethics; executive 
management 
* Alternate director to Raj Nana for investment committee

Jackie van Niekerk (38)

Chief executive officer (CEO)
Appointed: July 2013 as CFO and board member, June 2018 as CEO
Qualification: CA(SA)
Committees*: Investment; executive management 
External directorship: South African Property Owners Association;  
MAS Real Estate Inc. (nominee representative of Attacq Limited)
*  Standing management invitee for ARC and remuneration and nomination 

committee (remco)

Melt Hamman (49)
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Eikestad mall, Stellenbosch

People (continued)

Company secretary 
Appointed: 1 March 2020
Qualifications: BCom politics, philosophy and economics; MSc 
corporate governance and management (UK); HDip tax law, 
PGDip corporate law, FCG and currently studying LLB 
Committees: Company secretary to the board and all board 
committees

Anda Matwa (37)

Ex
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e
m

b
e

rs

Chief investment officer (CIO) 
Appointed: July 2013 as head of asset management 
(international); June 2018 as CIO; interim company secretary 
between April 2019 and February 2020
Qualifications: CA(SA), CFA
Committees: Standing management invitee of investment 
committee

Peter de Villiers (42)

Chief development officer (CDO)
Appointed: March 2018
Qualification: National HDip building
External directorship: Incoming chairperson for the  
Green Building Council of South Africa (30 October 2020),  
Fellow Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (FRICS)
Committee: Standing management invitee of investment 
committee

Giles Pendleton (47)

Raj Nana
Jackie van Niekerk

Melt Hamman

(See page 22)
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Board diversity
The composition and structure of the board and its committees enables the board to continue to lead ethically and exercise independent judgement in line with principle 8 of King IV, which 
encourages independent judgement and the desired balance of power.

Financial capital Manufactured capital
Natural 
capital Human capital Social and relationship capital Intellectual capital Governance

Board members

Financial 
accounting, 
reporting, 
taxation

Financial  
markets/
funding

Property  
development

Property  
management

Environmental 
sustainability

Human 
resources

Remuneration 
and rewards

Corporate, 
social and 
responsibility 
transformation

Health and 
safety

Stakeholder 
relationships

Technology 
and  
cybersecurity

Investment 
and asset 
management

Risk and 
opportunity 
management

Corporate 
governance

Pierre Tredoux 1 1 1 1   1 1  1  1 1 1

Hellen El Haimer   1 1 1 1  1 1  1  1 1

Stewart Shaw-Taylor 1 1 1 1        1 1 1

Johan van der Merwe  1 1  1     1    1   1   

Ipeleng Mkhari    1  1 1 1  1  1 1  

Brett Nagle 1 1        1  1 1 1

Melt Hamman 1 1 1 1  1 1  1 1  1 1 1

Raj Nana 1 1 1    1   1  1 1 1

Jackie van Niekerk   1 1 1   1 1 1 1 1   

Board gender diversity

66.7%
Male

33.3%
Female

Board tenure (%)

Board tenure (%)

0 to 3 years
4 to 6 years
5 to 9 years
+9 years

2020

Average tenure 8.0 years
(2019: 9.1 years)

33.3

11.133.3

22.2

Board racial diversity

66.7%
White

33.3%
African, 
Coloured, 
Indian

Board independence

33.3%
Executive 
directors

67.7%
Independent 
non-executive 
directors

Board by age (%)

Board by age (%)

35 to 40 years
41 to 50 years
51 to 60 years
>60 years

2020

Average age 49.3 years
(2019: 49.5 years)

22.222.2

44.4

11.1

People (continued)
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Our executives are remunerated for their performance against specified key performance indicators (KPIs), as detailed in the sustainability report from page 87. Set out below are details of the 
remuneration of our executive directors.

People (continued)

2020

Guaran-
teed total 
package

R’000

Short-term 
incentive 

R’000

Pension 
fund 

contri-
butions 

R’000

Other 
benefits

R’000

Long-term 
incentive – 

vesting of 
shares 
R’000

Total
R’000

Melt 
Hamman

South 
African 3 396 2 272 161 85 1 022 6 936
MAS 605 – – – 605
International 188 – – – 188
Total 4 189 2 272 161 85 1 022 7 729

Raj Nana 2 528 1 352 121 70 245 4 316
Jackie van Niekerk 2 544 1 408 142 54 – 4 148

2019

Guaran-
teed total 
package

R’000

Short-term 
incentive 

R’000

Pension 
fund 

contri-
butions 

R’000

Other 
benefits

R’000

Long-term 
incentive – 

vesting of 
shares 
R’000

Total
R’000

Melt 
Hamman

South 
African 4 024 2 824 161 97 3 725 10 932
MAS 327 – – – – 327
International – 170 – – – 170
Total 4 351 3 094 161 97 3 725 11 429

Raj Nana 2 278 1 000 92 64 6 231 4 057
Jackie van Niekerk 2 450 850 137 51 – 3 488

Eikestad Mall, Stellenbosch
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27 Our external operating context and response

31 Our key relationships

Our strategy is impacted 
by our external 
operating environment 
as well as the material 
needs, interests and 
expectations of our  
key stakeholders.

Responding to 
emerging trends 
and issues on 
our radar

Accenture interior, Waterfall city
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Our external operating context and response

South African portfolio and Developments at Waterfall

South African property portfolio

Impact 
on Attacq

Key matters

COVID-19 pandemic, resulting in national lockdown restrictions

Weak domestic economy and decrease in GDP growth

Low business and consumer confidence

Increase in corporate failures

Increase in unemployment

Constrained consumer spend

Increased competition for capital

Companies are withholding capital expenditure and dividends 
to preserve liquidity

Rand depreciation

Decrease in bank lending rate

Fourth industrial revolution leading to technological 
advancements

Increase in cost of water and electricity

Increased focus on transformation

Increased focus on environmental, social and governance 
matters

Availability risk of water and electricity

    Operating environment
Impact 

on Attacq
Key matters

Investment renewable energy

Increased focus on green building

Property trends – completed developments

Shopper and tenant behavioural changes accelerated due to 
lockdown
Tenants are increasingly under financial pressure, including 
corporate failures

Shoppers are increasingly under financial pressure

Less demand for space creating a potential oversupply in 
certain sectors and nodes

Potential tenants delay decisions

Increased focus on cost of occupancy

Tenants require more flexible solutions in terms of space 
requirements and leases

Decreased property valuations

Property trends – developments/construction

Construction industry under financial pressure due to reduced 
turnover and loss of skills
Property valuations decline based on more negative valuation 
inputs
Increased focus on non-core properties to improve financial 
performance

    Trends in the property sector Associated 
risks and 
opportunities

• Health and 
safety

• Impact 
disruptions of 
technology

• Delivery of 
developments 
at Waterfall

• Business 
continuity 
and disaster 
recovery

Positive impact Negative impact Impact can be positive or negative
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South African portfolio and Developments at Waterfall (continued)

South African property portfolio (continued)

We offer safe and sustainable community spaces through our high-quality portfolio,  
aimed at being the destination of choice

Diversified portfolio results in not being over exposed to any single sector or client

Rental relief through rental discounts and deferrals to support our clients financially 
during lockdown

Our relationship with clients and meeting their needs through our client sales journey

We are proactively assisting our retail clients, eg with marketing, understanding their business 
model, resizing lettable areas and ensuring optimal client mix in our malls

We have a strong in-house deal-making team, supporting prospective and new clients in 
their decisions to not only move to our properties but grow and remain in our buildings

We have a diverse client base in terms of property class, industry, essential versus  
non-essential services, size of client – contributing to our defensiveness 

We have economies of scale at the mixed-use nodes and Eskom electricity supply at 
Waterfall which drives down cost of occupancy

Robust client vetting and renewal process, ensuring a sustainable client base

Our malls are being transformed into experiential community spaces, referred to as 
retail hubs

We are developing our sustainability strategy

Attacq Cares programme launched via the Attacq Foundation to feed our communities 
affected by lockdown

   Our response – South African portfolio

Our external operating context and response (continued)

Well-established Waterfall development, with development momentum

We strive to develop smart and green-certified buildings and invest in renewable energy

We can develop cost-effective solutions for corporate consolidations

   Our response – Developments at Waterfall

Positive impact Negative impact Impact can be positive or negative

Waterfall Point, Waterfall
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Investment in MAS

Europe

Impact 
on Attacq

Key matters

COVID-19 and lockdown, resulting in temporary closure of  
non-essential retailers, preventing sales of non-essential  
goods/services and closure of development sites

Euro strength against the rand

Lower economic growth in Western Europe

Higher growth expectations in Central and Eastern Europe (CEE)

Operating environment
Impact 

on Attacq
Key matters

Change in tenant/shopper behaviour during and  
post lockdown
CEE region still offers development opportunities for 
experienced operators

COVID-19 impact will reduce competition  
and may create additional investment  
opportunities

Trends in the property sector Associated 
risks and 
opportunities

• Meeting 
shareholder 
expectations

Our external operating context and response (continued)

Implementing operational cost reductions to minimise the impact of mall closures on 
tenants

Granting tenant relief including discounts and conditional rental holidays for impacted 
retail tenants

Drawing down on all available bank facilities

Suspension of non-essential or uncommitted development spend and capital 
expenditure

Delay property developments to observe new client/shopper behaviour and respond 
appropriately

Putting continuity plans in place for developments that could not be suspended

Roll-out by the development joint venture of a network of drive-in and outdoor cinemas 
at its Romanian assets

MAS’ strategy remains to exit Western Europe assets, although delayed due to COVID-19

No final dividend declared for the year ended 30 June 2020

MAS’ response to lockdown 

We support the MAS strategy of becoming a focused CEE property investor and operator 

Board representation

Acceleration of Western Europe exit strategy, although delayed due to COVID-19

We have reduced our secured euro funding secured by our MAS investment 

MAS has stated it will consider resuming dividend payments in future 

MAS has a growing income-producing portfolio, gearing capacity and the ability to recycle 
capital from mature assets to fund its large development pipeline

 Our strategic response

Positive impact Negative impact Impact can be positive or negative
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Rest of Africa retail investments

Rest of Africa

Impact 
on Attacq

Key matters

COVID-19 resulted in lockdowns in Ghana and Nigeria with 
impact on trade and footcount. Situation improved with 
lockdowns easing
Dollar strength against local currencies, making dollar-based 
agreements difficult to honour

Commodity price fluctuations

Challenging operating environment

Operating environment Associated 
risks and 
opportunities

• Meeting 
shareholder 
expectations

Our external operating context and response (continued)

We are exiting our remaining investments in the Rest of Africa

Manda Hill, Zambia, was exited in the current year. Our investment in Africa is 
now less than 2.0% of our total assets

Increased alignment in respect of AttAfrica through exit of minority shareholders 
for nominal consideration

No debt against our investment in Rest of Africa retail investments

Negotiations for the disposal of Ikeja City Mall, Nigeria, are advanced.

   Our response

Impact 
on Attacq

Key matters

South African retailers exiting

Increase risk for tenant failure as lease agreements are 
negotiated mostly in dollars

Limited tenant options available

Competition from informal trading

Decrease in occupancy

Increase in arrears

Trends in the property sector

Positive impact Negative impact Impact can be positive or negative

Accra Mall, Accra, Ghana
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Our key relationships

Our key relationships refer to our networks and relationships with those stakeholders who are 
integral to our business, with whom we engage regularly. Our stakeholder engagement policy 
was approved by the transformation, social and ethics committee in FY19 and the next update 
is due in FY21.

In line with King IV, we follow an inclusive approach and derive our strategy from understanding 
our stakeholders’ needs, interests and expectations. These relationships enable us to identify 
risks and opportunities, and address these proactively to strengthen trust with our stakeholders.

966 clients

Clients 

Key stakeholder profile

Communities in our 
South African portfolio’s  
retail catchment areas

Communities

163 
employees across five offices

Employees

South African government,  
five municipalities in our  

communities and regulators

Government, municipality  
and regulators 

9  
South Africa-based 

funders 

Funders

>6 500  
shareholders, predominantly  

South Africa-based

Shareholders

>40 million  
shoppers annually visit our  
five retail-focused nodes

Shoppers

Waterfall precinct

Waterfall land owner 

>90  
product and service providers

Suppliers and contractors 

Quality of our relationships 
The quality of our relationships supports or hampers our ability to operate, 
 as matters raised by stakeholders can either be a risk or an opportunity  
in achieving our strategy. We classify the quality of our relationships into  
five categories:

One-way 
relationship
One-way 
communication

Developing 
relationships
Initiating two-way 
communication; 
relationship still 
developing

Good 
relationships
Two-way 
communication; 
company acts 
independently of 
stakeholders

Connected 
relationships
Collaborative 
engagement with joint 
learning, decisions and 
actions

Strong relationships
Integrating stakeholder 
into governance, 
strategy and operations 
management through 
meaningful collaboration

City Lodge Hotel Lynnwood, Pretoria
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Enhancing value through 
engagement Main discussion points Our actions

• Client retention and 
expansion

• Improving our collection 
rate

• Implement early-renewal 
strategy to improve 
retention and weighted 
average lease expiry

• Convert potential clients to 
actual clients

• Tenants are our primary 
clients, providing the rental 
income that underpins our 
business

• Client cost of occupancy 

• Partnering with clients to 
restructure leases and 
ensure a sustainable client/
landlord relationship

• Improve efficiencies to 
reduce cost of occupancy 

• Introduced the client 
sales journey, ensuring 
exceptional client 
experience

• We continually invest 
in cost-saving initiatives 
for electricity and water 
consumption

• We remain committed to 
smart and green building 
principles in our existing and 
new developments

•  Closer relationships with our 
clients to identify early-
renewal potential and 
address risk proactively 
where possible

• Launch of the Attacq client 
journey programme

• Creative deal making with 
focus on leasing initiatives 
to retain and attract new 
clients 

2021 Looking ahead
• Implement internal sales strategy to build relationships

• Find a sustainable balance between rental income, reducing cost of occupancy and 
retaining clients

• Continue to listen and collaborate with our clients

   Clients (tenants)

966 clients – 840 retail, 115 office and mixed-use, 10 light industrial,  
1 hotel

Quality of 
relationship

Connected to 
strong

Frequency 
and method of 
engagement

Daily, monthly, ad hoc, roadshow, 
third-party client satisfaction surveys, 
on-site support team

Enhancing value through 
engagement Main discussion points Our actions

• Interacting with our 
communities enables us to 
understand their needs and 
further align our business 
with those needs to remain 
relevant

• Job creation, social 
upliftment and investing in 
our communities

• By investing in the 
community, we directly 
benefit from the support of 
its members

• Include Midrand-based 
small and medium 
enterprises in the 
procurement process in 
developments at Waterfall

• Launch of the Attacq 
Cares project in our 
retail catchment area 
communities

• Launched a targeted local 
economic development 
programme incorporating 
an enterprise development 
programme aimed at 
businesses around Waterfall

• Over R800 000 donated 
through our Attacq Cares 
programme and the Attacq 
Foundation, split equally 
between communities to 
buy food and healthcare 
products for those in need

2021 Looking ahead
• Continue to invest in and develop the capabilities of small and medium enterprises on the 

local economic development programme

• Continue to offer support to our communities during and post the COVID-19 pandemic

   Communities

Communities in our South African portfolio’s retail catchment areas

Quality of 
relationship

Developing to 
good 

Frequency 
and method of 
engagement

Various outreach 
programmes

Our key relationships (continued)
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Enhancing value through 
engagement Main discussion points Our actions

• Improving organisational 
culture to an environment 
that motivates employees 
to perform, improves 
engagement, fosters 
collaboration, inclusivity, 
and strengthens 
commitment to embrace 
our values and strategic 
objectives

• Inclusive engagement 
across all levels

• Collaboration across all 
departments

• Transformation and 
improving our diversity

• Living and embracing our 
values

• Personal growth is 
encouraged by promoting 
collaboration with other 
teams as well as through 
training and development

• Regular interaction with 
senior management and 
executive, including our 
regional malls

• All non-employment equity 
appointments must be 
recommended to CEO for 
approval

• Reward employees for living 
the company values

2021 Looking ahead
• Further embed company values into our culture

• Continue to advance diversity 

Employees

163 employees across five offices

Quality of 
relationship

Developing 
to connected 
relationship

Frequency 
and method of 
engagement

Daily, monthly, ad hoc

Enhancing value through 
engagement Main discussion points Our actions

• Streamline approval 
process

• Comply with laws and 
regulations as a good 
corporate citizen.

• Municipalities: providing 
utilities and services as well 
as building approvals

• Local council: timely receipt 
of approvals

• We remain committed to 
ensuring compliance to all 
legislation

• We engage regularly with 
government, regulators and 
improvement districts to 
ensure our developments 
are supported by the 
appropriate infrastructure. 
This includes detailed traffic 
impact assessments

• We are represented on 
industry bodies to help 
as a collective in our 
engagement with the 
municipalities

• We have paid all moneys 
due even during the 
lockdown period

2021 Looking ahead
• Continue engagement as necessary

Government, municipality and regulators

South African government, five municipalities in our communities and regulators

Quality of 
relationship

Developing and 
maintaining good 
relationships

Frequency 
and method of 
engagement

Ad hoc, formal reports 
as required

Our key relationships (continued)
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Enhancing value through 
engagement Main discussion points Our actions

• Access to debt capital, trust 
in management, supportive 
of our business and funding 
strategy, understanding 
business results and 
financial risks 

• Understanding the group’s 
strategy

• Attacq’s operational and 
financial performance, 
financial position and credit 
quality to understand debt 
capacity and serviceability 

• Credit quality of our clients

• Calibre of management 
and succession planning

• Impact of COVID-19 on 
valuations, collections, 
debt service, solvency and 
liquidity covenants

• Regularly providing 
accurate information 
to demonstrate the 
value of our security and 
our continuing ability 
to meet obligations 
(debt covenants, loan-to-
value, ICR)

• Frequency and depth 
of engagements were 
increased due to COVID-19

• Topics of engagement 
included creating 
awareness on a macro 
level, industry level as well 
as on an Attacq-specific 
level

2021 Looking ahead
• Continue with frequent engagements

• Each lender should be engaged at least every six months, in addition to deal-related 
interactions

   Funders

Nine South Africa-based funders

Quality of 
relationship

Strong
Frequency 
and method of 
engagement

Ad hoc meetings, complying with financial 
covenants’ communication, six-monthly 
meetings after results presentation

Enhancing value through 
engagement Main discussion points Our actions

• Continue and increase 
investment in Attacq

• Shareholders are a 
potential capital source

• Attacq’s financial 
performance and position 
with specific reference to 
liquidity and debt covenants

• Impact of COVID-19 on our 
South African portfolio relating 
to rent reversion, trading 
densities, rent relief offered to 
clients, client failure 

• Our Waterfall development 
pipeline and speculative 
developments 

• MAS’ strategy, new 
management team, future 
dividend payments and 
development JV

• AttAfrica liquidity in 
shareholder structure and our 
exit strategy

• Our sustainability disclosure 
and how we can improve 
both performance and 
reporting

• Questions raised 
addressed by direct 
feedback  
(email/meetings/
presentations)

• Virtual tour of the 
Waterfall node

2021 Looking ahead
• Improve our ESG (or sustainability) rating in line with international best practice

   Shareholders

Over 6 500 shareholders, predominantly South Africa-based

Quality of 
relationship

Good 
Frequency 
and method of 
engagement

Presentations, roadshows, integrated report, 
general meetings, one-on-one meetings, 
SENS announcements, Attacq website

Our key relationships (continued)
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Enhancing value through 
engagement Main discussion points Our actions

• Understanding shopping 
patterns, consumer 
experience and 
requirements, as well 
as the impact of online 
shopping and relevant retail 
competitors in each region

• Consumer behaviour affects 
client turnover and therefore 
future sustainable rental 
income, with an indirect 
impact on the value of our 
buildings

• Understand and minimise the 
impact of COVID-19 through 
health and safety in our 
shopping environment

• Remaining relevant in a 
competitive environment 
and structural shift in the 
nature of retail

• Changing the way in 
which we communicate 
to shoppers 

• Health and safety 
measures embedded 
in our policies and 
procedures 

• Track shopper behaviour 
through technology and 
share insights with retailers

• Adjust client mix and 
marketing initiatives 
based on shopper 
behaviour, customer or 
mystery-shopper feedback

• Response to COVID-19: 
frequent and clear shopper 
updates on hygiene 
protocols, changes in client 
trading details and support 
projects for communities

2021 Looking ahead
• Digital communication and customer loyalty 

• Creating experiential spaces, drawing shoppers back to our malls

• Create a digital platform for our shoppers

   Shoppers

Over 40 million shoppers annually visit our five retail-focused nodes

Quality of 
relationship

Good
Frequency 
and method of 
engagement

Proactive engagement through 
appropriate mediums, including 
social medial, mall websites,  
help desks and complaints line

Enhancing value through 
engagement Main discussion points Our actions

• Retain and build the 
relationship

• Roll-out and management 
of Waterfall precinct

• Approvals for proposed 
developments

• Approval of the monthly 
leasehold costs payable by 
Attacq

• Monthly monitoring 
meetings to ensure:

 ° Alignment of strategy

 ° Proactive management 
of the Waterfall precinct

2021 Looking ahead
• Retaining our strong relationship

   Waterfall land owner 

Waterfall precinct

Quality of 
relationship Strong

Frequency 
and method of 
engagement

Regular interaction

Our key relationships (continued)
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Enhancing value through 
engagement Main discussion points Our actions

• By maintaining good 
relationships and open 
communication with our 
suppliers and service 
providers, we benefit from 
high-service levels that 
enhance our service to 
clients and shoppers

• Fair and transparent tender 
processes

• Terms and conditions of 
SLAs

• Ensuring Attacq receives 
‘value for money’ 

• We apply effective 
processes in selecting 
suppliers and service 
providers

• We have paid all suppliers 
and contractors on time 
as per Attacq’s vendor 
payment policy

2021 Looking ahead
• Request for quotations for the next three-year cycle of service level agreements with 

our main focus on costing, service levels and B-BBEE compliance

• Negotiate competitive rates

   Suppliers and contractors

Over 90 goods and services providers

Quality of 
relationship

Good
Frequency 
and method of 
engagement

Entering into service level agreements (SLAs)

Performance evaluations, penalties and 
bonuses where applicable, effective 
feedback loop created through monthly 
performance tracker

Our key relationships (continued)

Ellipse, Waterfall city
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38 CEO’s review

40 Strategic performance scorecard

43 Trade-offs

44 Risks and opportunities

Attacq is well-capitallised 
and has sufficient liquidity 
to remain resilient as the 
impacts of COVID-19 
continue to unfold.

– Melt Hamman

Resilience

Nexus, Waterfall city
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  Diversify our income streams 
through international 
investments

Our investment in MAS Real Estate Inc. 
provides exposure to growing markets in 
Central and Eastern Europe while board 
representation gives us insight on strategic 
decisions. We continue to monitor this 
strategic fit closely. 

As reported previously, we are exiting our 
investments in the Rest of Africa portfolio, 
and using the proceeds to reduce Attacq’s 
debt levels. Over the last 18 months, we have 
exited the investments in Achimota, Ghana 
and Manda Hill, Zambia. The Rest of Africa 
portfolio does not contribute materially to 
the group’s core distributable earnings and 
therefore it will be income yield-enhancing if 
we can convert the investment into cash and 
reduce interest-bearing debt.

4   Manage and optimise our 
debt equity structure

With a focus on liquidity, we refinanced 
R5.9 billion of interest-bearing debt facilities 
in May and June 2020, resulting in no debt 
maturing before 30 September 2021.  
The group gearing ratio increased on lower 
property and MAS investment valuations. 
The proceeds of asset sales totalling 
R265.5 million were used to repay debt and 
fund development activities at Waterfall. 
A further R75.7 million should be received in 
quarter 3 of FY21 and used to repay debt, 
enhancing future core distributable earnings 
and cash flow. As noted, our interest cover 
ratio (ICR) weakened to 1.68 times on lower 
rental income under lockdown restrictions, 
higher expenditure and increased finance 
costs. To improve ICR and the group’s 
gearing ratio, we have a disposal strategy 
for FY21 to exit assets with a minimum gross 
value of R2.0 billion. 

The lessons learned 
from COVID-19 

provide important 
opportunities  

to enhance the  
way we operate to  
ensure we continue  

to create  
sustainable value  

for all stakeholders  
in future.

The mettle of management teams in South 
Africa and around the world has truly been 
tested in 2020. The pandemic and ensuing 
restrictions demanded rapid, but informed, 
decisions and a focus on managing the 
impacts for all stakeholders. It also highlighted 
the importance of an integrated approach 
to doing business – one that considers all six 
capitals and the trade-offs between them to 
protect value in the face of unprecedented 
challenges. 

Understanding the severity of this pandemic 
and to manage the group through the issues, 
in March 2020, we established a task team 
of executive management members and 
representative employees from different 
business units. Our rapid response was 
strengthened by the continual guidance from 
fellow board members and management’s 
participation as task-team members in 
initiatives by the Property Industry Group.

Our results prove that Attacq managed 
the crisis by addressing short-term matters 
effectively while retaining the focus on longer-
term strategic priorities as discussed below. 

Although core distributable earnings per 
share (DEPS) reduced by 10.5%, our interest 
cover ratio weakened to 1.68 times and 
gearing increased to 45.7%, we almost 
doubled the bulk roll out in the Waterfall 
precinct compared to FY19, maintained 
rental collections above 90.0% while offering 
relief packages to retail clients forced to close 
in the early lockdown levels, and virtually 
maintained our occupancy rate at 93.6%.

Importantly, the lessons learned from 
COVID-19 (section below) provide important 
opportunities to enhance the way we operate 
to ensure we continue to create sustainable 
value for all stakeholders in future.

Strategic performance
Inevitably, the events of 2020 required a 
reprioritisation of our strategic objectives. 
While this delayed progress against specific 
objectives, it accelerated progress against 
others. I summarise this performance below, 
with detailed disclosure in the strategic 
performance scorecard (page 40) and 
manufactured capital review from page 61.

1   Own and manage a South 
African portfolio, offering 
sustainable community  
spaces in established nodes 

Our South African portfolio performed in line 
with expectations, increasing rental income 
by 7.4% to R2.2 billion and underscoring the 
benefit of a diversified portfolio. We offered 
rental relief in the form of rental discounts 
and deferrals totalling R113.9 million to 
support the sustainability of our clients most 
affected by lockdown restrictions. Taking the 
negative financial impact into account, our 
rental collections rate was positive at 92.5% 
compared to 93.8% for FY19. 

  Develop the Waterfall 
precinct into a smart, 
sustainable city

Despite the temporary closure of our four 
construction sites in the initial lockdown levels, 
we completed eight buildings in the period, 
adding 66 792m2 of total PGLA to the Waterfall 
precinct, with another four developments 
under construction. Importantly, the benefit 
of the precinct as a work-live-play experience 
was highlighted in 2020 – from essential goods 
and services within walking distance to high-
speed internet access for remote working 
and outdoor spaces for recreation. This is 
reflected in the ongoing high level of pre-sales 
for residential units in the four-tower Ellipse 
project.

CEO’s review

Melt Hamman, CEO

2

3
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CEO’s review (continued)

  Deliver sustainable 
stakeholder value

In FY20, we approved our five-year natural 
capital strategy and we are well advanced 
in finalising a five-year sustainability strategy 
for the group. This will ensure that our activities 
for our natural, human, and social and 
relationship capitals are integrated with our 
financial, manufactured and intellectual 
capitals in a seamless approach to creating 
value for all stakeholders. The importance of 
sustainability in our day-to-day activities was 
demonstrated in 2020 by our focus on the 
wellbeing of our colleagues, our shoppers, 
our clients and our communities. As one 
example, the Attacq Cares campaign 
distributed essential goods and food parcels 
to over 8 140 families in need, with R800 000 
in corporate funding supplemented by some 
R121 481 from community members. 

Lessons from COVID-19 
The pandemic has had profound impacts 
on economies and societies around the 
world. In South Africa, its impact was 
most severe on the poorest communities, 
bringing to the fore the inequalities in our 
country. It also underlined the importance of 
reigniting this country’s economy in a more 
inclusive way. We trust that the government 
will follow through on its plans to stimulate 
the economy and address the national 
imperatives of job creation, poverty alleviation 
and the fiscal discipline urgently needed to 
support service delivery. 

But the pandemic also held important lessons 
for countries, companies and broader civil 
society. For Attacq, the most important 
of these was an inclusive approach that 
considers the needs of every stakeholder 
group and we remain focused on 
strengthening our relationships. 

Accordingly, our communications with 
stakeholders were frequent and open,  
aimed at clarifying uncertainty on regulations 
and heightening awareness that Attacq was 
implementing the required health protocols  
to keep our centres safe for all. 

In terms of our clients, COVID-19 emphasised 
the importance of diversification across 
property type, sectors, types of clients and, 
to a lesser extent, geographies. In response, 
we will manage concentration risk more 
proactively and focus on developing generic 
spaces with multiple uses. To manage the 
trend of potentially shorter lease periods, 
we will consider the underlying industry when 
vetting clients to achieve an optimal balance 
between risk and reward in our portfolio.

As shoppers returned to our properties, 
we noted the trend of fewer visits but 
increased spend per visit. This highlights the 
importance of convenience and experience 
– making our centres a preferred destination 
for daily consumer goods while providing 
a safe, enjoyable experience to encourage 
return visits. 

In the office sector, while a number of our 
clients opted to allow employees to work 
from home, we did not receive significant 
requests for flexible offices, less space or 
shorter leases due to the pandemic. Where 
clients were experiencing the impact of a 
weaker economy before COVID-19, this 
was exacerbated by the pandemic. Cost of 
occupancy remains top of mind for new and 
existing clients. We did conclude a number of 
renewals and new deals during the pandemic 
which underscores the value the market sees 
in our office portfolio. The long-term impact on 
office space needs remains to be seen, and 
we are open to flexible solutions to attract 
and retain clients.

In the light industrial market, where property 
values are holding firm, we will continue 
focusing on developing warehousing space 
to accommodate increased demand for 
logistics. Our Waterfall Logistics Hub, with 
easy access to the N1 motorway, is ideally 
positioned to capitalise on this trend.

Across all our properties, we concentrated on 
ensuring our spaces were safe for stakeholders 
by instituting and enforcing stringent hygiene 
protocols.

For Attacq as a business, 2020 underlined 
the importance of liquidity and decisive 
management in uncertain times. The 
response of our colleagues to the demands 
of this year was inspiring – they adjusted to 
remote working seamlessly, went beyond 
all expectations to ensure stakeholders’ 
needs were addressed and functioned as 
coherent units despite being in different 
locations. Attacq’s resilience in this period 
also emphasises the quality of our assets, 
both in terms of retaining clients and 
attracting shoppers back to our centres.

Outlook 
Given ongoing uncertainty on the economic 
outlook in the wake of the pandemic and 
the consequent enhanced risks of further 
negative rental reversions and reductions in 
property valuations, it is not possible to provide 
guidance on our performance for the year 
ahead. 

Attacq is well-capitalised and has sufficient 
liquidity to remain resilient as the impacts 
of COVID-19 continue to unfold. Across the 
company, our management teams have 
proven their ability to adapt to change, 
and willingness to embrace it. 

In addition to a South African portfolio 
characterised by premium assets, our 
development pipeline in Waterfall exceeds 
20 years – an unrivalled competitive 
advantage in the real estate sector.

In the year ahead, we will focus on our key 
financial metrics, working to improve our ICR 
and reduce debt levels, through our disposal 
strategy.

On balance, we believe Attacq has proved 
its resilience in the review period, and that 
the combination of disciplined financial 
management and excellent teams positions it 
well to continue growing into the future.

My sincere appreciation to all stakeholders 
for supporting our business during the 2020 
calendar year.

Melt Hamman
Chief executive officer

30 October 2020
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Strategic priorities and KPIs 2018 2019 2020 KPI 2020 result 2020 indicator
Short-term KPI  

FY21–FY22

Medium-(FY23) to 
long-term (>FY25) 

KPI

  Manufactured capital

      Own and manage a South African portfolio, offering sustainable community spaces in established nodes

Trading density growth (%) 5.1 6.8 CPI (0.1) Not achieved CPI CPI

Occupancy rate (%) 92.3 93.8 95.0 93.6 Not achieved 95.5 95.0

Collection rate (%) n/d 99.0 98.0 92.5 Not achieved 96.0 98.0

      Develop the Waterfall precinct into a smart sustainable city

Development surplus (R’m) – annual 
average over rolling three-year period

211.0 69.7 120.0 88.5 Not achieved 96.0 To be determined 
by remco

Waterfall bulk roll out (m2) – annual 
average over rolling three-year period

111 732 67 385 70 000 57 998 Achieved 60 000 To be determined 
by remco

Number of residential units sold n/a 154 240 88 Not achieved 135 To be determined 
by remco

      Diversify our income streams through international investments

Optimise value from MAS through debt 
structure and dividend hedging

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Exit Rest of Africa retail investments n/a n/a Exit investment Two malls sold In progress Sale of  
remaining malls

Sale of  
remaining malls

  Financial capital

      Manage and optimise our capital structure

Gearing ratio (%) 33.5 37.7 <35.0 45.7 Not achieved <45.0 <35.0

ICR (times) 1.78 1.85 >1.95 1.68 Not achieved >1.25 Medium-term >2.0
Long-term >2.5

Growth in core distributable earnings (%) n/a n/a 10.0 (10.5) Not achieved No guidance given To be determined

Growth in dividend per share (%) n/a 10.2 8.0-10.0 (44.8) Not achieved No guidance given To be determined

N/a    Not applicable

Strategic performance scorecard

Our strategy for sustainable performance is based on a longer-term view, typically a rolling five-year period that is assessed annually. During the 2020 financial year, the focus shifted to short-
term measures to manage our business, to protect our balance sheet and preserve as much value as possible for all stakeholders amid the unprecedented challenges raised by COVID-19. 
Our actual operating and financial performance against key performance indicators (KPIs) and focus for the new year is summarised below. The KPIs listed below align with our executive 
directors’ remuneration KPI (see remuneration report, included in our sustainability report, page 87).

1

2

3

4
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Strategic performance scorecard (continued)

Strategic priorities and KPIs 2020 KPI 2020 result 2020 indicator
Short-term KPI  
FY21–FY22

Medium-(FY23) to long-
term (>FY25) KPI

      Deliver sustainable stakeholder value

  Natural capital

Sustainability strategy Develop sustainability 
strategy

Sustainability strategy 
in the process of being 
developed

In progress To be determined To be determined

  Human capital

Employee diversity (employee complement as per 
employment equity (EE) plan) 

Meet transformation 
levels as per submitted 
EE plan

Transformation levels 
exceeded

Achieved Meet transformation 
levels in submitted EE 
plan

Meet transformation 
levels in submitted EE 
plan

Employee development Employees to receive 
training as per personal 
development plan (PDP)

Not all employees 
received training as per 
their PDP

Not achieved Employees to receive 
training as per PDP

Employees to receive 
training as per PDP

Employee health and safety Zero injuries on duty and 
no fatalities

Zero injuries on duty  
and no fatalities

Achieved Zero injuries on duty and 
no fatalities

Zero injuries on duty and 
no fatalities 

Annual survey on company values Implementation of action 
plans arising from 2019 
culture survey

Align to board culture 
feedback

In progress Ensure continuous 
engagement across all 
races, cultures, genders 
etc

Management will 
commit to executing 
the appropriate action 
plans to promote diversity 
across the organisation

N/a    Not applicable

5
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Strategic performance scorecard (continued)

Strategic priorities and KPIs 2020 KPI 2020 result 2020 indicator
Short-term KPI  
FY21–FY22

Medium-(FY23) to long-
term (>FY25) KPI

  Social and relationship capital

Transformation (B-BBEE level) Level 3 Level 3 Achieved Level 3 Level 2

  Intellectual capital

Implementation of technology n/a Head of technology 
appointed

Information and 
communications 
technology (ICT)  
strategy in developing 
phase

In progress To be determined To be determined

Independent ratings Meet or improved the 
prior year FTSE Russell ESG 
rating

FTSE Russell ESG rating of 
4.2 out of 5.0

Achieved Achieve a FTSE Russell 
ESG rating of 4.0 or higher

Achieve a FTSE Russell 
ESG rating of 4.0 or higher

N/a    Not applicable

Zimmer Biomet, Waterfall Logistics Hub
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In a year when the rules changed – perhaps forever – long-term strategies became secondary to crisis management. Our priority was the 
health and wellbeing of all our stakeholders, with inevitable trade-offs between the capitals.

We deployed financial and human capital to combat the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. Our focus was to ensure the health  
and safety of our employees (human capital), tenants (clients) and shoppers (social and relationship capital), support our communities  
(social and relationship capital), and ensure the sustainability of our clients (social and relationship capital). Collectively, our actions  
will create value for our business in the longer term.

Given the uncertain economic outlook because of COVID-19, the need to preserve liquidity for the group and to comply with funding 
requirements, the board has resolved not to pay a final dividend for FY20 or an interim dividend for the six months to 31 December 2020 
(FY21). The expectation of our shareholders (social and relationship capital) to receive a dividend twice a year is traded for maintaining 
group liquidity, providing financial assistance to our clients via rental support (social and relationship capital) and to adhere to terms and 
conditions of financial support from our funders (financial capital).

The government’s broad-based black economic empowerment (B-BBEE) rating system’s pillars effectively influence how we spend 
our financial capital on transformation. Through our support for transformation, we strive to have a positive effect on the communities in 
which we operate and is the right thing to do as a good corporate citizen (social and relationship capital). With the effects of lockdown on 
our communities, the Attacq Foundation, through the Attacq Cares initiative, went beyond regulatory requirements and its chosen focus  
area of training and development, to distribute food parcels to our communities in need (see sustainability report, page 50).

For Waterfall, our goal is to create a smart and sustainable city. Large investments to build infrastructure in Waterfall have a negative 
impact on our short-term liquidity position, but we believe creating a sustainable city will benefit us in the long run, increasing our financial 
capital. Through water-saving strategies, waste-management initiatives and our investment (financial capital) in renewable energy, we 
reduce the impact on our natural and financial capitals and honour our obligations as a responsible corporate citizen.

The board has considered capital expenditure and group liquidity requirements before declaring a dividend for FY20. In FY20,  
R31.7 million of distributable earnings was withheld (financial capital) to install generators at our retail centres (impact on natural capital 
from increased carbon emissions) to ensure business continuity during service-delivery interruptions, in turn affecting our financial and social 
and relationship capitals.

Trade-offs

Human

Social and 
relationship

Financial

Natural

Mall of Africa, Waterfall city
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Planning

Obtain 
feedback from 

businesses

Risk  
discussion

Evaluate the 
significance 

and likelihood 
of risks

Risk analysis  
and evaluation

Explore specific 
events for 
each risk

Completeness

Consolidate all 
feedback

Management 
review

Review critical 
risks and sign off

Develop 
summary 
report to 

communicate 
business unit risks

Gap  
assessment

Evaluate current 
capabilities 
to manage 

identified risk 
exposures

Current action 
plans and 

emerging risks

Continuous monitoring and reporting

Discuss, debate and 
update risk report at the 

sub-excos

Discuss, debate and 
update risk report at the 

main exco

Discuss, debate and 
update risk report at 
CAF, ARC and board

Annual risk assessment, 
highs and lows, awareness 

and training

U
p

d
a

te
d

 ri
sk

 re
g

is
te

r

Risks and opportunities

In line with King IV (principles 11, 12, 13 
and 15), we apply the ISO 31000: 2018 risk 
management principles. This ensures an 
integrated approach to managing our risks 
by embedding our combined assurance 
process with our enterprise  
risk management process.

Assurance providers are monitored via 
the combined assurance forum (CAF). 
The board has delegated oversight 
of risk management to the audit and 
risk committee, although the board is 
ultimately responsible for risk management.

Our view on risk appetite and risk tolerance 
is summarised as: risk appetite is the 
maximum risk we are willing to accept in 
implementing our business strategy, while 
risk tolerance is the threshold variance in 
the level of risk mitigation (avoid, tolerate, 
accept) we are prepared to accept.

Our risks are closely linked to our strategy, 
related objectives and KPIs and monitored 
continuously to ensure proactive responses 
to positive and negative risk appetite and 
tolerance levels which cascades down to 
the operational risk level. Risk management 
is embedded in our culture as risk and 
compliance is a generic responsibility of 
all our role profiles and each employee’s 
contribution plan includes risk management 
as a KPI. 

We are continually strengthening our 
risk management practices to protect 
stakeholder value and support sound 
business practices and growth. As part 
of this process, we disclose strategic and 
material operational risks and responses 
to assist our stakeholders in better 
understanding our risk landscape.  
These are summarised from page 45  
and linked to our strategic priorities. 

Managing risk in an extraordinary period
In May 2020, the risk and compliance team, along with relevant exco members, assessed and updated identified risks facing the business, 
in line with the approved Attacq risk management and combined assurance framework. Our disciplined process is summarised below. 

Given that COVID-19 affects virtually every aspect of our business, we go into more detail than usual – but we believe this is relevant in enabling 
stakeholders to fully assess our ability to manage this crisis. 
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Risks and opportunities (continued)

Strategic and operational risks update 

Residual risk rating 
Based on the evaluation of their significance and likelihood, each risk is rated from low to high. In this report, we present only the most material residual risks that are rated between 
medium to high. 

Strategic risks

1 Health and safety

2 Availability of capital

3 Meeting shareholder expectations

4 Transformation targets

5 Impact disruptions of technology

Operational risks

6 Liquidity

7 Cybersecurity

8 Delivery of development at Waterfall

9 Business continuity and disaster recovery MediumMedium –
High

High

Strategic risks 

1  Health and safety: Outbreaks and contraction of COVID-19 by employees, development contractors, clients, and shoppers

Potential impact Key risk indicator Current status Mitigating actions Opportunity Risk movement Strategic priorities

• Employees 
becoming ill with 
life-threatening 
virus

• Development 
delays

• Decrease in trading 
densities

Compliance to 
Occupational Health 
and Safety (OHS) Act 
and Dept of Labour 
requirements

Compliance to OHS 
and Dept of Labour 
requirements

• Strict health measures in place for 
employees and at all our properties as 
provided by government lockdown 
regulations

• Employees are assigned to one of two 
teams if they wish to work at the office on a 
rotational basis; work-from-home protocols 
have been instituted for the balance

• We created a safe 
environment and 
boosted stakeholder 
confidence

New risk due to 
impact of COVID-19

521

5, 7, 8, 93, 41, 2, 6

Risk increased Unchanged year on year  New key risk Risk decreased

Own and manage  
retail-dominant mixed-
use precincts

1 Develop the Waterfall 
precinct into a smart, 
sustainable city

2 Diversify our income 
streams through 
international investments

3 Manage and optimise 
our debt equity structure

4 Deliver sustainable 
stakeholder value

5
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Risks and opportunities (continued)

2 Availability of capital: Not having access to equity and debt funding

Potential impact Key risk indicator Current status Mitigating actions Opportunity Risk movement Strategic priorities

• Inability to roll out 
and commercialise 
development bulk

• Inability to 
capitalise on 
unexpected 
opportunities in line 
with our investment 
strategy

Gearing: <35% 
Interest cover ratio 
(ICR): >2.0 times in 
the medium term and 
>2.5 times in the long 
term

Gearing: 45.7%

ICR: 1.68 times

• Proactive engagement with institutional 
shareholders to apprise them of industry 
and sector challenges

• Proactive discussions with all funders on 
impact of COVID-19 on business, client 
collections, cash flow and liquidity

• Management continues to engage with 
funders 

• Management actively pursuing capital 
reallocation opportunities

• Used the opportunity 
to further strengthen 
relationships with 
investors, shareholders 
and funders

• Increased maturity 
date of debt

• Reduce funding 
rates on certain debt 
facilities

Risk increased 
due to impact of 
COVID-19

42

3 Meeting shareholder expectations: Not meeting guidance provided on dividend per share (DPS) growth

Potential impact Key risk indicator Current status Mitigating actions Opportunity Risk movement Strategic priorities

• Reputational 
damage

• Decline in share 
price

Dividend per share 
growth

Prior FY20 guidance 
of 10% withdrawn

• Guidance withdrawn

• Investor community is encouraging sector 
not to pay out distributions but to rather 
maximise liquidity

• Attacq has not paid 
final dividend for FY20 
and will not pay an 
interim dividend for 
FY21. These earnings 
will be retained for 
liquidity

FY20 DPS guidance 
withdrawn; 
increased risk

5

4 Transformation targets: Not meeting transformation targets under seven pillars of B-BBEE scorecard

Potential impact Key risk indicator Current status Mitigating actions Opportunity Risk movement Strategic priorities

• Potential sanctions 
by regulatory 
authorities

• Failure to secure 
new clients  
and/or retain 
existing clients that 
rely on our rating 
for their B-BBEE 
scorecards

B-BBEE rating – level 3 B-BBEE rating – level 3 • Proactively managing and monitoring 
monthly procurement spend – procurement 
policy reviewed, process updated,  
and SCNET portal introduced

• Appropriate allocation of resources 
to achieving targets for each pillar of 
B-BBEE rating

• By meeting the 
requirements of 
scorecard elements, 
we have delivered 
tangible benefits to 
our stakeholders

Risk increased at 
30 June 2020; but 
we achieved level 3 
B-BBEE rating

521
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Risks and opportunities (continued)

5  Impact disruptions of technology: Not maintaining the relevancy of assets and responding to needs of our clients and shoppers in the context of online shopping, smart 
cities and modern construction techniques. Staying abreast of technology

Potential impact Key risk indicator Current status Mitigating actions Opportunity Risk movement Strategic priorities

• Evolving/reducing 
space requirements, 
both in size and time 
frames

• Shopping pattern 
behaviour changes 
due to online 
shopping

Weighted average 
lease expiry (WALE)

Occupancy rate 

WALE 5.8 years

Occupancy rate: 
93.6%

• Focus on property fundamentals

• Focus on meeting client requirements and 
retention through a flexible leasing strategy

• Focus on green buildings to reduce cost of 
occupancy

• Staying abreast of research, trends and 
client/shopper behaviour, and respond 
proactively

• Attacq continues to 
respond to clients’ 
and shoppers’ needs 
for online shopping, 
smart cities and 
modern construction 
techniques, and 
staying abreast of 
technologies 

• Waterfall, as 
a greenfield 
development, can 
become a true smart 
city. Infrastructure, 
urban design and 
space planning are all 
centrally controlled. 
We have, for example, 
access to a high-speed 
fibre ring encircling 
the city, making it 
attractive for potential 
clients. Similar to water 
and electricity, large-
scale connectivity 
provides a competitive 
advantage to offer 
value-added services 
beyond basic rental 
per square meter

Risk assessed as 
unchanged

521

Risk increased Unchanged year on year  New key risk Risk decreased

Own and manage  
retail-dominant mixed-
use precincts

1 Develop the Waterfall 
precinct into a smart, 
sustainable city

2 Diversify our income 
streams through 
international investments

3 Manage and optimise 
our debt equity structure

4 Deliver sustainable 
stakeholder value

5

47Attacq integrated report for the year ended 30 June 2020

Contents Welcome Introduction Response Resilience Performance Governance Glossary Information



Risks and opportunities (continued)

6  Liquidity: Insufficient cash resources to fulfil business-as-usual activities

7  Cybersecurity: Consequential impacts of cyber threats in a highly connected environment

Potential impact Key risk indicator Current status Mitigating actions Residual risks Opportunity Risk movement Strategic priorities

• Delays in meeting 
operational 
requirement 
such as paying 
of suppliers and 
employees

Liquidity buffer of 
R500.0 million – 
comprising cash and 
committed facilities 

Interest cover ratio to 
meet minimum levels 
as per our financial 
covenants

Liquidity buffer:  
R1.4 billion

Interest cover 
ratio 1.68 times 

• Cash buffer established

• Management continues to 
engage with funders and 
banks and requests to waive 
covenants (ICR and LTV)

• Proactive engagement with 
institutional shareholders to 
apprise them of industry and 
sector challenges

• Proactive discussions with all 
funders on impact of COVID-19 
on business, client collections, 
cash flow and liquidity

High • Attacq has been 
able to offer relief to 
its clients through the 
lockdown Risk increased 

due to impact of 
COVID-19

1   Own and 
manage retail-
dominant mixed-use 
precincts

2   Develop 
Waterfall into a smart 
sustainable city 

4   Manage and 
optimise our debt 
equity structure

Potential impact Key risk indicator Current status Mitigating actions Opportunity Risk movement Strategic priorities

• Prolific distribution 
of productivity 
destructive 
programs such as 
viruses

• Leakage and/or 
theft of data by 
third parties

Business disruption – 
zero days’ disruption

Business disruption – 
zero days’ disruption

• Proactively implementing cybersecurity 
measures – all relevant daily backup and 
security protocols in place 

• Remote connectivity 
has allowed 
collaboration among 
our employees and 
greater freedom 
of movement and 
flexibility in their  
day-to-day tasks, 
through virtual 
meetings and  
other collaboration 
platforms

Risk assessed as 
unchanged

5

Risk increased Unchanged year on year  New key risk Risk decreased

Own and manage  
retail-dominant mixed-
use precincts

1 Develop the Waterfall 
precinct into a smart, 
sustainable city

2 Diversify our income 
streams through 
international investments

3 Manage and optimise 
our debt equity structure

4 Deliver sustainable 
stakeholder value

5
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Risks and opportunities (continued)

8 Delivery of development at Waterfall: Developments delivered late, over budget or in contravention of applicable laws

Potential impact Key risk indicator Current status Mitigating actions Opportunity Risk movement Strategic priorities

• Late delivery of 
developments  
may result in  
sub-optimal returns 
due to penalties 
being imposed 
and/or loss of  
rental income

• Reputational 
damage, leading 
to a loss of 
credibility and 
negative publicity 
from dissatisfied 
clients

• Potential for 
constrained cash 
flow arising from 
over-budget 
developments 

• Potential inability to 
recover proceeds 
from insurance 
companies due 
to contravening 
applicable laws, 
eg building 
approvals,  
in the event  
of unexpected 
damage

Development 
projects delivered on 
time

Development 
projects delivered 
within budget 

Legal and regulatory 
compliance 

Material delays 
in delivering 
developments 
on time due to 
lockdown

Developments 
delivered within 
budget except for 
additional COVID-19 
health and safety 
requirements costs 

No instances of  
non-compliance 
noted

• Multiple control systems and reporting 
processes in place

• Internalised development team with low 
employee turnover

• Management has established a 
development exco, as a sub-committee 
of exco, to monitor and report on 
Developments at Waterfall

• Renegotiated beneficial occupation 
and lease start dates with clients on 
developments under construction 

• Fixed-price contracts mitigated inflationary 
price increases or escalations due to 
pandemic-related project delays 

• We are uniquely 
positioned as a REIT 
with a substantial 
development pipeline. 
This allows us to 
respond to market 
trends and changing 
client preferences and 
requirements such as 
flexible workspaces 
and smart city designs

• The Waterfall 
leasehold land rights 
give us a long-term 
development pipeline, 
supporting DPS and 
capital growth

Risk assessed as 
unchanged, despite 
impact of COVID-19

521

Risk increased Unchanged year on year  New key risk Risk decreased

Own and manage  
retail-dominant mixed-
use precincts

1 Develop the Waterfall 
precinct into a smart, 
sustainable city

2 Diversify our income 
streams through 
international investments

3 Manage and optimise 
our debt equity structure

4 Deliver sustainable 
stakeholder value

5
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Risks and opportunities (continued)

9  Business continuity and disaster recovery: Increased pressure on the network and infrastructure due to more employees working from home, phishing scams,  
social engineering

Potential impact Key risk indicator Current status Mitigating actions Opportunity Risk movement Strategic priorities

• Inability to resume 
operations in a 
timely manner

Business disruption – 
zero days’ disruption

No incidents noted • Finance has implemented electronic 
submission of invoices and awareness of 
email phishing

• No changes to vendor master files and 
payment details allowed without proper 
checks

• Continuous network monitoring and 
enhanced email scanning 

• All employees requiring connectivity have 
been able to work remotely over lockdown 
level 5 and 4

• Working from home has 
forced the business to 
strengthen some of its 
finance processes from 
manual to electronic

New risk due to 
impact of COVID-19

5

Risk increased Unchanged year on year  New key risk Risk decreased

Own and manage  
retail-dominant mixed-
use precincts

1 Develop the Waterfall 
precinct into a smart, 
sustainable city

2 Diversify our income 
streams through 
international investments

3 Manage and optimise 
our debt equity structure

4 Deliver sustainable 
stakeholder value

5

Pirtek, Waterfall Logistics Hub
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52 CFO’s review

61 Manufactured capital

78 Natural capital

83 Human capital

86 Social and relationship capital

89 Intellectual capital

Attacq’s diversified South 
African portfolio provides 
sustainable community 
spaces in its respective 
nodes, aimed at being 
the destination of choice 
and setting Attacq apart 
from its peers.

Performance 
and prospects

Ellipse, Waterfall city
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CFO’s review

The financial year began positively with the 
group outperforming its prior-year’s core 
DEPS guidance for the first six-month period. 
In March 2020, we reported our 31 December 

2019 interim results and affirmed the upper 
end of our full-year FY20 guidance, being 
expected core DEPS growth of 10.0%. A few 
weeks later, the president announced a 

national state of disaster including a 21-day 
‘hard’ lockdown period. While the lockdown 
period was extended and, over time, the alert 
levels eased, the local economy has been 
deeply affected. 

The April, May and June 2020 rental income 
was affected by lower collections, relief in 
the form of discounts and deferrals as well 
as higher bad debt write-offs and expected 
credit losses (ECL). This resulted in full-year 
core DEPS being negatively impacted by 
R172.5 million. During this time, the team 
focused on liquidity, both in terms of available 
cash and facilities, as well as the extension 
of debt maturities, with the outcome that no 
facilities fall due prior to 30 September 2021 
and the group cash and available facilities 
amounted to a healthy R1.4 billion. 

Asset valuations have been significantly 
impacted. In particular, fair value adjustments 
on our completed property portfolio declined 
by 8.60% on a like-for-like basis, amounting 

to R1.75 billion, and the decline in the MAS 
share price resulted in a significant discount 
to its net asset value per share, requiring us to 
impair our MAS investment by R1.3 billion. 

After taking into account the uncertain 
economic outlook, the need to preserve 
liquidity and in compliance with funding 
requirements, the board resolved not to pay 
a final dividend for the year ended 30 June 
2020. Consequently, the full-year dividend 
was 45.0 cents per share (cps) (2019: 81.5cps), 
being the interim dividend for the period 
ended 31 December 2019, and representing 
a year-on-year decline of 44.8%.

Despite this, the above, we have satisfied all 
REIT regulatory requirements for the 30 June 
2020 financial year, including the minimum 
75.0% distribution requirement, as set out in 
the JSE Listings Requirements.

We have satisfied 
all REIT regulatory 
requirements for 

FY20, including 
the minimum 

75.0% distribution 
requirement.

Raj Nana, CFO

Our intended outcomes (see borrowings) KPIs
Our alignment 
to SDGs

2020 highlights and 
lowlights

1   Improve the ICR cover ICR

Gearing ratio 

Weighted average 
cost of funding

Interest rate 
hedge

All applicable 
UN SDGs

• An interim dividend of 45.0 cents 
per share paid 

• Core distributable earnings 
per share declined by 10.5% to 
73.1 cents per share 

• Net asset value per share 
declined by 25.8% to R16.45 

• Group gearing increased to 
45.7% 

• Group liquidity improved with 
no facilities maturing prior to 
September 2021 

2   Reduce the weighted average cost of funding

3    Hedge interest rates as protection against the negative 
impact on distributable earnings from potential interest 
rate hikes

4   Reduce our gearing ratio

2021 Looking ahead
• Focus on our capital structure

• Reduce debt through the disposal 
of Rest of Africa retail properties and 
identified South African properties

• No guidance for FY21

• Board will consider payment of 
final dividend for the year ending 
30 June 2021

4  Strategic priority: Manage and optimise our debt equity structure 
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CFO’s review (continued)

Key board and committee decisions

Key matters noted Key matters considered 
Key matters resolved/
approved

The challenges posed by the 
impact of COVID-19 relate 
to a REIT’s requirement to 
maintain its loan-to-value 
(LTV) ratio of less than 60% 
and to distribute a minimum 
of 75% of distributable 
earnings within four months  
of year end

Robust discussions on 
preserving value by 
restructuring debt facilities 
and developing a debt-
reduction plan

Approval of rental relief 
packages in line with industry 
standards

Impact of COVID-19 on 
funding model, also noting 
the impact of decline in 
Attacq share price (market 
cap) primarily due to 
macroeconomic conditions 
(underperformance of 
markets due to COVID-19)

Future performance overview: 
three-year forecast (strategic 
KPIs including gearing, ICR, 
DPS and DEPS growth)

Approval of leasehold 
valuation (including vacant 
land, biannually). Adopt 
change in technique for 
valuation of leasehold land 

Assesses solvency and liquidity 
position of the group and 
preservation of cash flow

Appointment of Ernst & Young 
and resignation of Deloitte as 
external auditor with effect 
from November 2020, subject 
to shareholder approval 

Review analysis and stress 
testing of debt covenants 
and LTV sensitivities

Final dividend for FY20 not 
declared to preserve cash 
flow (liquidity)

Core distributable earnings
For the year ended 30 June 2020, our core distributable earnings decreased by 10.5% to 
R514.7 million (2019: 574.6 million), resulting in core DEPS of 73.1 cents (2019: 81.7 cents).  
Our four drivers have contributed to our core distributable earnings and DEPS as follows:

R’000 June 2020 June 2019 % change

South African portfolio 317 799 415 429 (23.2)
Developments at Waterfall (29 371) (26 589) (10.5)
Investment in MAS 214 929 189 057 13.7
Rest of Africa retail investments 10 817 (3 335) nmf

Core cost distributable 
earnings 514 174 574 562 (10.5)

Cents per share June 2020 June 2019 % change

South African portfolio 47.4 59.0 (19.7)
Developments at Waterfall (4.2) (3.8) 10.5
Investment in MAS 30.5 26.9 13.4
Rest of Africa retail investments 1.5 12.3 (87.8)

Distributable earnings per 
share 75.2 94.4 (20.3)
Net lease cancellation fee (2.1) – nmf
Interest received AttAfrica – (12.7) nmf

Core distributable earnings per 
share 73.1 81.7 (10.5)

Dividend per share 45.0 81.5 (44.8)

The core DEPS from the South African portfolio decreased by 23.2% to 45.3cps (2019: 59.0cps), 
mainly as a result of rental discounts of R102.9 million, bad debt written off of R4.6 million 
and expected credit losses of R32.8 million. Bad debt as a percentage of gross receivables 
increased to 5.5% (2019: 5.1%) or R4.6 million. Expected credit losses as a percentage of gross 
receivables after bad debt increased to 38.8% (2019: 33.5%). Core distributable earnings were 
reduced further by R32.1 million, being the lease receivables balance at year end, to closer 
align distributable earnings with cash received. Expected credit losses were increased at 
year end given the current economic environment, but management remains optimistic on 
their recoverability.

Decrease mainly 
due to rental 
discounts, bad 
debt, ECL and 
uncollected 
rentals, countered 
by net operating 
income (NOI) of 
newly completed 
buildings. NOI like-
for-like growth was 
4.2%

Holding costs on 
development rights 
comprising rates 
and taxes, property 
owners association 
levies and 
marketing costs

Increase in the 
underlying euro-
based dividends of 
17.9% net of euro 
interest paid as well 
as the impact of 
forex movements

Cash interest 
received
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Impact on distributable 
earnings

Retail
R’000

Non-retail
R’000

Total
R’000

Discounts (90 874) (12 075) (102 949)
Bad debt written off – 
lease receivables (3 369) (1 259) (4 628)
Expected credit losses –  
lease receivables (26 993) (5 793) (32 786)
Net lease receivables 
outstanding after bad debt 
and expected credit losses (22 358) (9 733) (32 091)

Total (143 594) (28 860) (172 454)

Our core DEPS is reduced by costs associated with the Development 
at Waterfall which include holding costs that are not capitalised on 
leasehold land and developments under construction such as rates  
and taxes, marketing, security and property owners’ association levies.  
There is no interest-bearing debt against the leasehold land and thus 
no related finance costs. For the year ended 30 June 2020, the impact  
thereof on core DEPS was a reduction of 4.2 cents (2019: 3.8 cents),  
owing mainly due to increases in rates and taxes on land.

The investment in MAS contributed R214.9 million (2019: R189.1 million) to the group’s 
core distributable earnings, which includes cash dividends received of R233.6 million 
(2019: R185.6 million) and foreign exchange hedging gains of R2.7 million (2019: R11.7 million), 
net of finance cost of R21.4 million (2019: R2.4 million). Attacq equity accounts its investment 
in MAS, however, the decline in the MAS share price required a test for impairment in 
terms of IAS 36: Impairment of Assets. The investment in MAS was impaired by R1.3 billion to 
R1.9 billion and was based on the fair value as determined using the listed closing share price 
on 30 June 2020 less cost to dispose. In the prior year, the market value of Attacq’s equity-
accounted investment was R3.2 billion, in line which was in line with the listed share price 
value at 30 June 2019.

During the year, the Rest of Africa retail investments generated core distributable earnings of 
R10.8 million (2019: core distributable loss R3.3 million) from cash interest received on the loan  
to Gruppo Investment Nigeria Limited (Gruppo).

Financial performance
Audited

2020
R’000

Audited
2019

R’000

Gross revenue 2 192 386 2 283 244

Rental income 2 209 156 2 057 548
Straight-line lease income adjustment (22 606) 197 124
Sale of sectional title units 5 836 28 572

Gross property expenses (768 677) (780 690)

Property expenses (735 891) (745 105)
Expected credit losses on trade and other receivables (32 786) (8 038)
Cost of sales of sectional title units – (31 547)

Net profit from property operations 1 423 709 1 502 554
Other income 65 596 89 832
Operating expenses (160 315) (155 485)
Expected credit losses on loans to associates, suretyships and 
guarantees (594 145) (505 148)
Impairment of investments in associates (1 312 012) (48 159)
Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets (232 477) (61 871)
Other expenses (177 925) (60 108)

Operating (loss) profit (987 569) 761 315
Amortisation of intangible asset (19 964) (19 964)
Fair value adjustments (2 117 466) (801 735)

Investment property (1 590 476) (665 110)
Other financial assets and liabilities (594 922) (135 761)
Other investments in fair value through profit or loss (2 068) (864)

Net (loss) from associates and joint ventures (90 107) 124 770
Investment income 97 097 230 549
Finance costs (904 950) (855 465)

(Loss) before taxation (4 022 959) (560 530)
Income tax credit (expense) 255 104 (42 058)

(Loss) profit for the year (3 767 855) (602 588)
Other comprehensive loss for the year net of taxation (9 202) (33 710)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (3 777 057) (636 298)

CFO’s review (continued)

Discounts provided 
to clients related 
to COVID-19 
and lockdown. 
Unearned deferrals 
not included 
in distributable 
earnings

Bad debt as % of 
gross receivables: 
5.5% (June 2019: 
5.1%)

ECL as % of gross 
receivables after 
bad debt: 38.8% 
(June 2019: 33.5%)

Adjustment 
removes remaining 
uncollected lease 
receivables from 
distributable 
earnings
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Rental income 

Rental income increased by 7.4% to R2.2 billion (2019: R2.1 billion) after taking into account 
rental discounts of R102.9 million, offset by lease cancellation fees of R97.5 million, additional 
rental income of R75.1 million from buildings completed over the last 24 months, in-force 
escalations and vacancies filled. Like-for-like rental growth of 4.8% (2019: 5.0%) was achieved, 
before taking COVID-19-related rental discounts into account. 

Property expenses 

Property expenses, excluding cost of sales, increased by 2.6% (2019: 14.6%) to R768.7 million 
(2019: R749.1 million). This was mainly due to an increase in municipal charges and the impact 
of newly completed buildings, offset by the first-time adoption of IFRS 16: Leases of R35.1 million. 
Property expenses increased by 4.9% (2019: 9.3%) on a like-for-like basis. 

Municipal charges increased by 7.0% to R499.6 million (2019: R467.1 million), not all of which was 
recoverable from clients. The municipal charge recovery ratio decreased to 90.6% 
(2019: 91.2%). 

Net profit from property operations 

Net profit from property operations, excluding the IFRS adjustment for straight-line leasing 
and net proceeds from the sale of sectional title units, increased by 10.1% to R1.4 billion (2019: 
R1.3 billion). On a like-for-like basis, net profit from property operations increased by 4.2% (2019: 
4.3%), before taking COVID-19-related rental discounts into account. 

Expected credit losses on loans to associates, subsidiaries and suretyships 
and guarantees

ECLs increased year on year to R594.1 million (2019: R505.1 million). This included the following 
ECLs on the loans to: Gruppo, R142.1 million (2019: Rnil); Nieuwtown Property Development 
Company Proprietary Limited (Nieuwtown), R262.4 million (2019: R54.7 million); and AttAfrica, 
R144.6 million (2019: R419.3 million).

Impairment of investment in associates

This relates to the impairment of the investment in MAS of R1.3 billion (2019: investment in 
Gruppo of R48.2 million).

Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets

Prior to listing Attacq, the asset and property management function of the group was 
internalised which resulted in an intangible asset and goodwill being recognised. During the 
year, the intangible asset and goodwill was fully impaired by R232.5 million as a result of lower 
projected fees from lower asset valuations and lower expected collections, and a higher 
discount rate. In the prior year, the intangible asset relating to the wifi rights was impaired  
by R61.9 million. 

Other expenses

Other expenses increased year on year to R177.9 million (2019: R60.1 million) and include 
foreign exchange losses due the weakening of the rand against the euro of R126.7 million 
(2019: R11.1 million).

Fair value adjustments

Fair value losses increased year on year by R1.3 billion to negative R2.1 billion 
(2019: negative R801.7 million) and include:

• Fair value losses on most properties in the South African portfolio, totalling R1.7 billion 
(2019: R373.2 million)

• Development surplus on developments under construction of R112.8 million 
(2019: R92.2 million)

• Gain on Waterfall leasehold land, net of a loss on the Le Chateau land, of R16.0 million 
(2019: R384.1 million loss)

• Unfavourable mark-to-market adjustments on swaps of R524.9 million (2019: R135.8 million) 
due to the materially lower repo rates.

Property cost-to-income ratio 

The property cost-to-income ratio calculated below is based on the first edition of the SA REIT 
Best Practice Recommendations. The Waterfall portfolio’s ratios include the land lease rental 
obligation. The impact of IFRS16: Leases has not been taken into account for the purpose of 
this calculation.

Property cost-to-income ratio
2020

%
2019

%

Waterfall portfolio
Net cost-to-income ratio1 20.9 20.9
Gross cost-to-income ratio2 36.3 35.8
Non-Waterfall portfolio
Net cost-to-income ratio1 19.6 18.3
Gross cost-to-income ratio2 37.2 37.1

1  (Property expenses per income statement + repayment of lease liability interest + repayment of lease 
liability capital + municipal recoveries)/(rental income per income statement – municipal recoveries)

2  (Property expenses per income statement + repayment of lease liability interest + repayment of lease 
liability capital)/rental income per income statement

CFO’s review (continued)
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Financial position
Gross assets decreased by 9.2% to R24.6 billion (2019: R27.1 billion).

Balance sheet per driver

Investment properties
2020

R’000
2019

R’000 % change

South African portfolio 20 418 541 20 455 643 (0.2)
Developments at Waterfall* 1 708 245 2 329 199 (26.7)
Investment in MAS 1 915 641 3 192 978 (40.0)
Rest of Africa retail 
investments 484 908 820 068 (40.9)
Head office – South Africa 25 353 252 441 (90.0)
Head office – Global 41 72 (43.1)

Total assets 24 552 729 27 050 401 (9.2)

Total liabilities (12 971 148) (11 462 669) 13.2

Total equity 11 581 571 15 587 732 (25.7)

* Includes developments under construction and leasehold land.

Investment property movement
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Investment property movement

June
2018

Capex DUC* Lease
hold
land

Lease
hold
land

Com-
plete
build-
ings

Com-
plete
build-
ings

HFS** Inven-
tory

PPE*** Other
move-
ments

June
2019

Additions
of IFRS 16 

ROU^
assets

Capex DUC* Other HFS** Other
move-
ments

June
2020

Fair value adjustment Fair value adjustment

* DUC: Developments under construction
** HFS: Held for sale

*** PPE: Property, plant and equipment
^ ROU: Right-of-use

Transfers Transfers

Investment property movement, including assets held for sale 

Investment properties
2020

R’000
2019

R’000

Completed buildings 18 841 500 19 066 255
Development under construction 198 172 791 276
Development rights 1 117 000 495 972
Infrastructure and services 234 290 726 187
Land – 5 000

Per valuation 20 390 962 21 120 690
Straight-line lease debtor (1 016 541) (842 023)

Subtotal investment properties 19 374 421 20 278 667
Investment properties held for sale 75 626 115 149

Total investment properties 19 450 047 20 398 816

The decrease in investment properties to R19.4 billion (2019: R20.1 billion) includes:

• Net negative fair value adjustments of R1.6 billion

• Recognition of the right-of-use assets of R265.9 million due to the implementation of  
IFRS 16: Leases

• Capital expenditure of R667.9 million consisting of:

 ° Developments under construction: R412.0 million

 ° Completed developments: R169.5 million

 ° Waterfall leasehold land and pre-development capex: R86.4 million

• Transfer of 2 Eglin, Sunninghill property to held for sale as we are in the process of disposing 
the building.

External valuers are faced with an unprecedented set of circumstances on which to base 
a judgement as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. On average, the capitalisation rates 
(cap rates) for the 30 June 2020 completed building valuations increased between  
25.0 and 50.0 basis points. Valuation inputs (ie long-term vacancy rates, rental reversions and 
market rental growth rates) were revised in light of the prevailing macroeconomic conditions, 
resulting in a negative fair value adjustment of R1.7 billion (2019: R176.1 million). This excludes 
the IFRS adjustment for straight-line leasing. Please refer to manufacturing capital for more 
information, page 61.

The total asset value of Developments at Waterfall, including our interest in Waterfall Junction, 
decreased to R1.7 billion (2019: R2.3 billion). The reduction is due to the completion of eight 
developments, as well as lower levels of development activity. 

CFO’s review (continued)

Negative fair value 
adjustments, net of 
newly completed 
buildings and the 
recognition of IFRS 16 
right-of-use asset

New development 
phase, adjustment 
and leasehold 
land and pre-
development 
capex phase net of 
positive fair value 
adjustments

Impairment of 
investment in MAS 
to fair value less cost 
of disposal

FV adjustments of 
properties and ECLs, 
forex movements 
and utilisation of 
cash balance to 
part settle euro debt

Increase in 
interest-bearing 
debt in respect 
of developments, 
MTM on interest 
rate swaps and 
recognition of 
IFRS 16 lease 
liabilities
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Developments at Waterfall
2020

R’000
2019

R’000

Developments under construction 198 172 791 276
Leasehold land* 1 117 000 1 076 193
Pre-development capex 234 290 181 966

Subtotal 1 549 462 2 049 435
Waterfall Junction 90 855 111 620
Inventory 43 722 51 137
Assets held for sale – 19 137
Trade and other receivables 22 641 97 018
Other 1 565 971

Total 1 708 245 2 329 199

* Comprises development rights and infrastructure

For the reporting period, fair value gains on leasehold land were R19.1 million (2019: fair value 
losses of R384.1 million). The group carries leasehold land, encompassing both development 
rights and infrastructure, at fair value. The group has previously determined fair value with 
reference to a residual land valuation technique which depends on several inputs and 
underlying assumptions. With effect from the financial year ending 30 June 2020, the group 
adopted a comparable sales valuation technique for leasehold land, which is in line with 
international best practice. The comparable sales technique is in line with international best 
practice. The adoption of this valuation technique is a change in estimate in terms of IAS 8: 
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. 

The external valuer determines the valuation using comparable sales values for land parcels in 
two categories: 

Category Characteristics Valuation

Unserviced leasehold land Unserviced leasehold land with 
development potential

Land area multiplied by market 
rate per m2 for unserviced land

Partially or fully serviced 
leasehold land

Leasehold land with section 82 
certificates, a measure of costs 
to complete

Land/bulk area multiplied by 
market rate per m2 of serviced 
bulk, reduced by future costs 
of servicing and leasehold 
liability

The output of the comparable sales valuation technique determines the valuation of the 
leasehold land, being the aggregate of development rights, infrastructure and services, 
less future cost of servicing and leasehold liabilities.

CFO’s review (continued)

Investments (R’million)
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Loan Equity

MAS AttAfrica Ikeja City 
Mall

Newtown
precinct

Waterfall
Junction

Wingspan OtherPwC co-
ownership

1 916

3 183

212
363 337 332 204 277

91 112 33 32 34 520
241

Investments and loans to associates and joint ventures and other financial assets decreased to 
R2.8 billion (2019: R4.6 billion) and include:

• An impairment on the investment in MAS to R1.9 billion (2019: R3.2 billion)

• The reduction of the investment in AttAfrica to representing the proceeds received by Attacq 
from the sale of Manda Hill of R89.5 million

• Expected credit losses on the shareholders’ loans to AttAfrica and Gruppo to R416.1 million 
(2019: R639.4 million)

• Our 50.0% interest in the Nieuwtown precinct was disposed during the year and we have 
accounted for an expected credit loss, on the shareholders loan, to the disposal value of 
R80.0 million (2019: R240.5 million)

• Expected credit loss on the loan to Waterfall Junction to R90.9 million (2019: R111.6 million). 

Reallocation of capital
During the year, capital of R265.5 million (2019: R122.1 million) was reallocated from various 
disposal transactions. We have used the proceeds to repay debt and to fund development 
activities at Waterfall. 

Attacq’s share from the proceeds of the sale of Manda Hill by AttAfrica of R89.5 million was 
received during the year.

Investments
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We have also received R77.0 million from the sale of the building previously let to Torre Industries 
in October 2019. The Ellipse leasehold land was transferred to our JV partner, Portstone, 
in February 2020, and we have received the R19.0 million.

During the year, the 50.0% investment in the Nieuwtown precinct was sold for R80.0 million. 
Attacq is no longer required to financially contribute towards any operational shortfalls and 
funding calls. In addition, the Attacq surety of R286.0 million for bank debt has been released.

The sale of 2 Eglin Road, Sunninghill will become effective on 31 December 2020 with proceeds 
less commission totalling R75.7 million. The asset is unencumbered and on transfer of the asset, 
the cash received will be used to reduce debt and will have a positive effect on future core 
distributable earnings and cash flow.

Below is a summary of the group’s non-current assets held for sale:

Non-current assets held for sale
2020

R’000
2019

R’000

Transactions with joint venture partners
Ellipse leasehold land – 19 018
Investment property
2 Eglin, Sunninghill 75 712
Torre Industries – 77 000
Investments
Rainprop Proprietary Limited – 763

Total 75 712 96 781

Borrowings
Liquidity
At 30 June 2020, the group had available liquidity of R1.4 billion comprising unrestricted cash 
and cash equivalents (R672.9 million), undrawn liquidity facilities (R424.4 million) and undrawn 
development facilities (R287.5 million).

Based on the forecast budgets, the group has sufficient liquidity available to maintain the 
internal liquidity requirement and to meet all operational costs, development costs and finance 
costs as they fall due over the next 12 months from date of signing the AFS.

Given the economic impact of COVID-19 and the uncertain outlook, Attacq proactively 
approached its lenders requesting the extension of debt maturing prior to 30 September 2021. 
This was approved by its lenders, resulting in the extension of R5.9 billion and no debt falling due 
prior to 30 September 2021.

Interest-bearing borrowings
The group’s debt facilities are spread between five South African banks and four South African 
institutions, with no exposure to the bond markets. Attacq has not implemented any share-
based transactions which are either funded with debt or have any recourse to Attacq.

Total interest-bearing borrowings increased by 8.6% to R11.4 billion (2019: R10.5 billion). 
The increase is due to borrowing facilities utilised for developments at Waterfall, as well as 
the utilisation of revolving credit facilities.

The interest cover ratio (ICR) weakened to 1.68 times (2019: 1.85 times) as a result of decreased 
rental income due to lockdown restrictions in response to COVID-19, an increase in expenditure 
and an increase in total drawn facilities which increased the interest expense.

Gearing, calculated as total interest-bearing debt less unrestricted cash on hand as a 
percentage of total assets less total cash on hand and right-of-use assets recognised as a result 
of IFRS 16: Leases, increased to 45.7% (2019: 37.7%). The increase in gearing is largely due to 
lower investment property values, reduced value in the MAS investment and an increase in 
total drawn facilities.

Liquidity and borrowings Units 2020 2019

Unrestricted cash balance R’000 672 914 585 595
Undrawn liquidity facilities R’000 424 406 290 000
Undrawn development facilities R’000 287 510 1 434 493

Available liquidity R’000 1 384 830 2 310 088

Total current assets R’000 1 518 758 1 175 965
Total current liabilities R’000 500 603 752 347
Current ratio times 3.03 1.56

Total drawn facilities R’000 11 424 268 10 516 731 
Total weighted average loan term years 3.2 3.6

Rand-denominated interest-bearing borrowings
Drawn facilities R’000 9 988 722 9 061 281
Weighted average loan term years 3.4 3.9

Euro-denominated interest-bearing borrowings
Drawn facilities R’000 1 435 546 1 455 450
Weighted average loan term years 1.7 1.7

Interest cover ratio times 1.68 1.85

Gearing % 45.7 37.7

CFO’s review (continued)
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Covenants
Attacq has covenants in place with lenders at three levels 

• Group covenants in respect of gearing and net asset value (NAV)

• Borrower covenants in respect of gearing, NAV and a minimum shareholder’s loan between 
Attacq and AWIC

• Portfolio covenant in respect of loan to value and ICR. 

Covenant measurements are reported biannually at the end of March and September, 
based on the most recent December interim and June full-year financial results, 
respectively. All financial covenants measured for 30 June 2020, which have been reported 
at 30 September 2020, were complied with in full. To remain prudent in these uncertain 
economic times, Attacq proactively engaged with its lenders in requesting ICR covenant 
waivers and relaxations on certain portfolios for defined future measurement periods. 
Attacq’s requests were well received by the lenders with the applicable covenant waivers 
and relaxations granted.

Cost of funding and hedging activities
The weighted average cost of funding improved to 8.5% (2019: 8.8%). The improvement is 
largely due to the decrease in the repo rate.

Cost of debt Units 2020 2019

Total weighted average cost of debt % 8.5 8.8

Rand-denominated weighted average cost of debt 9.4 9.9
Weighted average floating interest rate % 5.9 9.0
Premium for hedging % 3.5 0.9

Euro-denominated weighted average cost of debt 2.1 1.9
Weighted average floating interest rate % 2.1 1.9

Total hedged as a percentage of total committed 
facilities % 79.2 78.7
Total hedged as a percentage of rand-denominated 
committed facilities % 90.3 90.5
Weighted average rand-denominated hedge term years 3.7 3.4

To mitigate rand-denominated interest rate risk, 90.3% (2019: 90.5%) of total committed rand-
denominated facilities of R10.3 billion (2019: R10.4 billion), which excludes committed liquidity 
facilities, were hedged by way of fixed interest-rate loans or interest-rate swaps. On a group 
level, 79.2% (2019: 78.7%) of total committed facilities is hedged which exceeds the minimum 
hedging policy of 70.0%. The weighted average rand-denominated hedge term is 3.7 years 
(2019: 3.4 years). The increase in the weighted average hedge term is due to blend-and-
extend trades to take advantage of lower interest rates.

Due to lower forward interest rates, an increase in other financial liabilities of R524.9 million 
(2019: R135.8 million) was recorded on the mark-to-market valuation of interest rate swaps. 

The onset of COVID-19 has increased the focus on Attacq’s capital structure. A strategic priority 
for the group is to reduce debt to improve gearing and ICR. An ICR of 2.0x is being targeted 
by 30 June 2022. In this respect, a debt reduction strategy has commenced which includes the 
disposal of identified South African properties, some of which are at an advanced discussion 
stage. The market will be updated in due course on any disposals.

Equity movement
The net asset value per share (NAVPS) declined by 25.8% from R22.16 at 30 June 2019 to R16.45 
at 30 June 2020 as a result of movement in assets and liabilities discussed above. Year on year 
the total number of shares increased by 411 353 after issuing new shares for our share incentive 
scheme. The NAVPS movement is reflected below.

CFO’s review (continued)
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Cash flow

Cash flow
2020

R’000
2019

R’000

Cash flow from operating activities 574 526 653 327
Cash flow from investing activities (524 482) (819 409)
Cash flow from financing activities 49 017 (381 558)

Total cash movement for the year 99 061 (547 640)
Cash at the beginning of the year 673 486 1 221 126

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 772 547 673 486

Our cash flow generated from operating activities was R574.5 million (2019: R653.3 million). 
After reversing working capital movements of R153.4 million, the difference between net cash 
generated from operating activities of R728.0 million (R670.8 million) and total distributable 
earnings of R529.2 million (2019: R664.1 million) is explained by, inter alia: non-cash expenses 
items that reduce distributable earnings including share-based payments, bad debts 
written off, ECLs, IFRS 16 adjustments; as well as cash income items that are not included in 
distributable earnings including lease cancelation fees and the portion of rental received from 
Edcon but eliminated for the purposes of distributable earnings.

Appreciation
This financial year tested the resilience of the team and I am certain that the forthcoming year 
will do so even more. To all colleagues, thank you for ensuring the safety of our clients, shoppers 
and other stakeholders as well as for your commitment during these unprecedented times. 

Raj Nana
Chief financial officer

30 October 2020

CFO’s review (continued)
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Our manufactured capital is allocated across four drivers:

Key board and committee decisions, material to FY20

Noted Considered Resolved/approved

The board notes it will take 
longer to exit investments in 
the Rest of Africa portfolio 
due to the weak global 
economic environment

Health and safety in the 
context of clients, shoppers 
and our sites of operation

Approval of rental relief 
packages in line with industry 
standards

The Mall of Africa has been 
voted ‘coolest’ mall in South 
Africa in the Sunday Times 
Gen Next survey for the third 
year running

Approve the disposal of 
2 Eglin Road, Sunninghill, 
which is still subject to 
implementation

Approve exit of 50.0% 
shareholding in the  
Newtown precinct

Future of Waterfall City and 
analysis of competitors and 
impact on the business. 
Consider future developments 
at Waterfall

Approval of transaction 
structure and funding 
for Ellipse residential 
development, the first Attacq 
residential development in 
Waterfall City

Strategy and plan for exiting 
the Rest of Africa retail 
investments portfolio

Approval of MAS acquisition 
of Prime Kapital CEE 
Property Investment 
Management Limited and 
limited interest (acquisition 
of 20.0% participating in 
central and eastern Europe 
investment joint venture and 
management platform from 
Prime Kapital Limited) by MAS

Review our investment in MAS

Investment in MAS Rest of Africa retail investments

3 rd
driver 4th

driver

South African portfolio Developments at Waterfall

2 nd
driver 1 st

driver

Lynnwood Bridge, Pretoria

Manufactured capital
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1  Strategic priority: Own and manage a South African portfolio, offering sustainable community spaces in established nodes
Our high-quality South African portfolio consists of retail, office and mixed-use, light industrial and hotel properties, offering sustainable community spaces in established nodes throughout 
South Africa. The gross asset value of our existing South African portfolio is R20.4 billion (2019: R20.5 billion), comprising 83.2% (2019: 75.6%) of total gross assets.

Our intended outcomes KPIs 
(page 40)

Our alignment 
to SDGs

2020 highlights and 
lowlights

1 Generate rental income by tenanting our spaces and 
collecting rental income

• Trading density 
growth 

• Occupancy 
rate 

• Collection rate 

• Rental income increased  
by 7.4%

• Occupancy rate of 93.6%

• WALE of 5.8 years

• Collections of 92.5%

• 97.4% retail PGLA covered by 
generators

• Property valuations decreased 
by 8.6% on a like-for-like basis

2 Grow rental income by offering quality space and by 
servicing our diversified client portfolio

3 Increase trading densities by creating experiential retail 
spaces for our shoppers

4 Reducing the cost of occupancy through sustainable 
and smart initiatives

5 Business continuity ensuring our clients operate without 
interruption

6 Create long-term capital growth

2021 Looking ahead
• Health and safety top priority for 

shoppers and clients

• Client-centric approach 

• Sustainable community spaces

• Portfolio and client diversification 
strength

• Fundamentals remain our focus

South African portfolio 1 st
driver

Geographical profile by PGLA and gross monthly rental

PGLA (%) 2020 Gross rental (%) 2020

Gauteng 81.8% Gauteng 81.5%
Western Cape 11.8% Western Cape 12.3%
North West 6.4% North West 6.2%

Sectoral profile by PGLA and gross monthly rental

PGLA (%) 2020 Gross rental (%) 2020

Retail 37.8% Retail 48.5%
Office and mixed-use 38.5% Office and mixed-use 40.1%
Light industrial 21.9% Light industrial 9.2%
Hotel 1.8% Hotel 2.2%

Our approach to creating value for our South African portfolio

Manufactured capital (continued)
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Performing against intended outcomes

1   Generate rental income by tenanting our spaces and collecting rental income

Occupancy

Our overall occupancy rate decreased marginally from 93.8% at 30 June 2019 to 93.6% at  
30 June 2020. Unoccupied space at year end relates predominantly to vacancies at 2 Eglin 
Road, Sunninghill (24 207m2) which has subsequently been sold, Brooklyn Bridge Office Park and 
a newly completed speculative building in the Ingress development. Subsequent to year end, 
4 667m2 of the 49 993m2 of vacancies were filled.

2020 2019

Sector occupancy % PGLA m² % PGLA m²

Retail 97.1 286 493 97.1 287 573 
Office and mixed-use 86.2 258 853 87.5 227 583 

Existing portfolio 85.7 224 717 88.5  225 598 
Completed during the year 89.7 34 136 38.1 1 985

Light industrial 100.0 170 451 97.1 175 561 
Hotel 100.0 13 690 100.0 13 690 

Portfolio occupancy 93.6 729 487 93.8 704 407 
Add: filled post year end 0.6 4 667 0.9 6 594 
Add: 2 Eglin Road, Sunninghill 3.1 24 207 2.8 20 732 

Adjusted portfolio occupancy 97.3 758 361 97.5 731 733 
Waterfall 98.8 478 496 97.7 444 782 
Non-Waterfall 94.8 279 865 97.1 286 951 

Leases amounting to 98 632m² (12.7% of total PGLA) expired during the year, of which 81.7% 
have been renewed. New and renewed leases were signed at a weighted average negative 
reversion of 9.6% in rental rates and a weighted average lease escalation rate of 5.9%.

The business rescue process of Edcon has resulted in the sale of Jet and Edgars stores and we 
are currently in negotiation with the purchasers. All stores in the Attacq portfolio are expected 
to continue to trade and new lease agreements will be finalised with the new owners, 
The Foschini Group and Retailability.

Lease renewals
PGLA

m² 
Success rate

%

Expiring rental
rate increase* 

%
Escalation rate* 

% 

Retail 43 387 68.4^ (8.7) 4.6
Office and mixed-use 47 299 90.9 (14.3) 7.2
Hotel 7 946 100.0 6.8 7.0

Portfolio 98 632 81.7 (9.6) 5.9

* Based on new and renewed leases for leases that expired during the financial year
^ Retail success rate mainly impacted by DionWired exiting and reduced Edcon space at the Mall of Africa

Weighted average lease expiry profile

The portfolio’s weighted average lease expiry decreased to 5.8 years (2019: 6.5 years). 

Lease expiry profile by PGLA (m2)

Manufactured capital (continued)

Vacant
Month-to 

-month
Jun  

2022
Jun  

2023
Jun  

2024
Jun  

2025
Jun  

2026+

  Hotel – – – – – – 13 690
   Light 

industrial – – – – – – 170 415
   Office and 

mixed-use 41 447 705 15 898 6 690 33 115 19 110 183 335
  Retail 8 546 11 445 47 943 33 656 50 322 32 205 110 922

  Total 49 993 12 150 63 841 40 346 83 437 51 315 478 398

% 6.4 1.6 8.2 5.2 10.7 6.6 61.3
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Lease expiry profile by monthly gross revenue (R’000)

Vacant
Month-to-

month
June 
2022

June 
2023

June 
2024

June 
2025

June
 2026+

Retail – 2 572 18 388 10 257 11 911 7 651 19 050
Office and mixed-use – 87 4 013 1 224 6 748 4 303 41 416
Light industrial – – – – – – 13 331
Hotel – – – – – – 3 189

Total – 2 658 22 402 11 482 18 659 11 954 76 985

% – 1.8 15.5 8.0 12.9 8.3 53.4

Collections

We manage our collections proactively. To mitigate our exposure, processes for client credit 
assessment and financial vetting are conducted upfront and throughout the lease tenure.  
For the year ended 30 June 2020, our portfolio collection rate was 92.5% (2019: 99.0%),  
with retail 88.1% (2019: 99.4%), office and mixed-use 97.7% (2019: 99.7%), and industrial  
97.2% (2019: 100.0%).

Breakdown of lease receivables 2020 2019 %

Deferred receivables (rental relief due to lockdown) 12 697 – nmf
Current 27 401 5 643 385.6
Between 30 and 60 days 21 755 6 310 244.8
>90 days 18 078 10 800 67.4

Total arrears 79 931 22 753 251.3
Less: Expected credit losses (41 781) (12 881) 224.4

Lease receivables 38 150 9 872 286.4
Lease receivables that are past due but not impaired 10 652 4 229 151.9
Total rental income 2 209 156 2 057 548 7.4
Total arrears* (% of total rental income) 3.1 1.0 –
Lease receivables* (% of total rental income) 1.5 0.4 –
Net lease receivables outstanding after bad debt and 
expected credit losses – impact only on distributable 
earnings

32 091 – nmf

* Excluding VAT

FY20 is a period unlike any other. As noted, our excellent first-half performance was almost 
entirely overshadowed by events in the second half. Management’s attention was firmly  
on mitigating the myriad business and trading risks of lockdowns, as well as the safety of  
all stakeholders once restrictions began easing. 

We view our tenants as our clients. Over the past two years, we developed and implemented 
our vision for client engagement aimed at ensuring a remarkable experience at every 
touchpoint in Attacq. The engagement process incorporates behaviours which Attacq  
has adopted (1) we listen, (2) we collaborate, (3) we offer a multichannel approach, (4) we 
innovate. Also see our sustainability report, page 54. This client-centric approach stood us in 
good stead as the lockdown period affected clients’ businesses. 

The property and asset management teams proactively engaged with individual clients across 
the entire portfolio to listen and understand their business needs, assessing their requests for 
rental relief and ensuring as far as possible that they were able to trade and remain in business. 
This approach assisted many of Attacq’s small, medium and micro retail enterprise clients.

To preserve as much value as possible to support long-term growth and sustainable business 
in our portfolio, Attacq provided rental relief in the form of discounts and deferrals as detailed 
below:

Rental relief
Total
R’000

Retail
R’000

Non-retail
R’000

Discounts 102 949 90 874 12 075
Deferrals 10 910 1 300 9 610

Total relief 113 859 92 174 21 685

2   
 Grow rental income by offering quality space and by servicing our diversified 
client portfolio

PGLA evolution

The portfolio’s PGLA increased year on year by 28 655m2 to 779 480m2 (2019: 750 825m2) 
through our effective share of six newly completed buildings offset by the sale of the building 
previously tenanted by Torre Industries. In addition, two of four sectional title buildings were 
completed during the year at Waterfall Point, totalling 4 678m2 PGLA, of which 1 510m2 is 
currently held as inventory.

PGLA evolution PGLA m2

Opening balance – 1 July 2019 750 825
Reconfigurations (61)
Completed 38 073
Closing balance – 30 June 2020 779 480

Manufactured capital (continued)
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Quality space

The quality of our office buildings is evident in the table below:

Office grading by PGLA (%) %

P-grade 19.1
A-grade 64.7
B plus-grade 7.8
C-grade 8.4

Total 100.0

Refer to our discussion on green buildings in our sustainability report under natural capital.

Quality clients

Given the prime space in our South African portfolio, and stringent selection criteria, we are 
able to secure high-quality clients that are mostly able to withstand systemic shocks such as 
those in 2020.

Client profile
% based
on PGLA

A-grade 73.5
B-grade 19.8
C-grade 6.7

Total 100.0

We have graded our client profile as stipulated by the JSE Listings Requirements, between 
A-, B- or C-grade clients. The high credit quality of clients in our portfolio is reflected in the 
high percentage of A-grade clients. Most of our clients, 73.5% (2019: 68.4%) by PGLA, are 
categorised as A-grade or large international and national clients, large listed entities,  
and government or major franchises.

Smaller international and national clients, listed clients, franchisees, medium to large 
professional firms categorised as B make up 19.8% (2019: 26.6%) of our tenancy.

The balance of our client base comprises 339 (2019: 312) smaller clients and sole proprietors 
categorised as C-grade.

Diversified client base

The diversified nature of our South African portfolio resulted in the group not being overly 
exposed to any single sector, client or geographical area. We benefit from a diverse client base 
(table below) and many of our smaller clients are vital components to the total experience 
at our shopping malls. Accordingly, we have concentrated on assisting small businesses and 
restaurants where possible through relief packages and other initiatives based on the dynamics 
of individual clients.

Client sector

Attributable
PGLA as a %

total PGLA Client sector

Attributable
gross rental 

as a % of
total gross rent

Fashion 18.9 Fashion 14.1
Financial services 13.5 Financial services 10.7
Food retailers 8.6 Cellular 8.2
DIY 6.3 Consulting engineering 8.1
Cellular 5.3 Government/State-owned enterprise 7.6
Government/State-owned enterprise 4.3 Food retailer 6.4
Corporate branding 3.6 Pharmaceutical 5.2
Pharmaceutical 3.3 Legal services 4.6
Automotive 3.2 Restaurant 4.4
Other 33.0 Other 30.7

Total 100.0 Total 100.0

Retail sector

Refer to the section on increase trading densities by creating experiential retail spaces for our 
shoppers for more information.

Office sector

We have seen a slowdown in decision-making on letting activity. However, our office and 
mixed-use occupancy levels remained the same. We are pleased to note that we are still 
generating a healthy amount of new interest in all our space offerings, a good indication of 
the confidence which the Waterfall precinct inspires. This is evident by our soon-to-be-finalised 
lease negotiations. International companies view Waterfall as the preferred mixed-use node in 
Gauteng and are looking to us to develop their regional offices. 

Industrial sector

The rapid increase in online shopping underscored the important of location for logistics. 
The Waterfall Industrial Hub is ideally located for this supply-chain transition. 

Manufactured capital (continued)
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Hotel sector

Although this is a small component of our portfolio (1.9%), City Lodge is proactive in ensuring 
the sustainability of its hotel assets and we are managing this partnership for mutual benefit. 

3   Increase trading densities by creating experiential retail spaces for our shoppers

Attacq remains positive about the future of the retail sector. Through various marketing 
initiatives, our malls are being transformed into experiential community spaces, referred to as 
retail hubs. The mall of the future must retain the characteristic of being the preferred venue 
where people connect and where shoppers benefit from on-demand services, shopper loyalty 
and collection points. The accelerated adoption of online commerce during the enforced 
lockdown and the need for on-demand service by younger shoppers are structural changes 
to the future of retail. The Mall of Africa has been voted ‘coolest’ mall in South Africa in the 
Sunday Times Gen Next survey for the third year running, proving the mall’s relevance to its 
younger shoppers. 

The average decline in trading densities in the retail portfolio for FY20 was 1.0% (2019: 6.8% 
increase). The average turnover growth for the first nine months to 31 March 2020 was 2.8%, 
while the average turnover for the three months ended 30 June 2020 declined by 16.7%.  
PGLA of stores closed during lockdown is not included in the trading density ratio calculation. 

Trading density* Rent to turnover#

Centre
Jun 2020

R/m²
Jun 2019

R/m²
Growth

%
Jun 2020

%
Jun 2019

%
Change

%

Super-regional 3 062 3 202 (4.4) 9.7 9.1 6.6
Mall of Africa 3 062 3 202 (4.4) 9.7 9.1 6.6
Regional 2 739 2 733 0.2 7.4 7.3 1.4
Brooklyn Mall 2 942 3 033  (3.0) 10.8 10.7 0.9
Eikestad Mall 2 617 2 659 (1.6) 7.1 7.0 1.4
Garden Route Mall 2 826 2 765 2.2 7.0 7.0 –
MooiRivier Mall 2 642 2 632 0.4 6.8 6.6 3.0
Convenience and other 4 974 4 963 0.2 5.1 5.5 (7.3)
Glenfair Boulevard 5 044 4 980 1.3 4.7 5.2 (9.6)
Lynnwood Bridge 4 879 4 940 (1.2) 5.7 5.9 (3.4)
Neighbourhood 4 357 3 668 18.8 4.3 5.1 (15.7)
Waterfall Corner 4 357 3 668 18.8 4.3 5.1 (15.7)

Portfolio (effective average) 3 084 3 114 (1.0)

* Reported client turnover divided by PGLA based on a 12-month average
# Gross rental including operating costs and rates divided by reported turnover based on a 12-month 

average

Retail footcount trend
In the charts below, the effects of level 5 lockdown on footcounts are clear. As restrictions 
eased, our shoppers began returning but with a clear trend towards fewer visits and higher 
rand spend per visit. 

Super and regional mall footcounts

Manufactured capital (continued)
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Retail trading impact

Lockdown
level alerts

Average 
number 
of stores 
trading

Number
of days Description of restrictions

Level 5 43 36 Only essential goods and services. Transport and 
movement restriction. All our malls partially closed, 
and only essential services traded

Level 4 331 31 Essential goods including children’s clothing, winter 
goods, IT equipment and office supplies. Restaurants 
and fast-food outlet may open for delivery only

Level 3 492 78 Most retail permitted with strict hygiene protocols in place. 
Restaurants, personal services and tobacco-related trade 
prohibited

Level 2 541 34 Off-consumption sale of alcohol allowed, benefiting 
restaurants, gyms reopen with cap of 50 members 
allowed at any one time, entertainment events allowed, 
but limited to 50 people

4   Reducing the cost of occupancy through sustainable and smart initiatives 

Of utmost importance for our clients is the cost of occupancy, which we mainly control through 
economies of scale. The cost of occupancy at Waterfall is an example where a competitive 
advantage is created through economies of scale and direct electricity supply from Eskom, 
which is more affordable than electricity supply from local municipalities.

Refer to the natural capital section in our sustainability report for a discussion on efficiency and 
cost-saving initiatives on water, waste and electricity.

5   Business continuity ensuring our clients operate without interruption

Health and safety our top priority for shoppers and clients

Keeping people safe in our centres was clearly the foremost priority for the final quarter of 
the financial year. The recommended hygiene protocols were implemented from lockdown 
level 5 to protect employees in essential goods outlets, our own centre employees (such as 
cleaning and security personnel) and shoppers. Similar protocols were instituted in our office 
and industrial buildings.

Understanding the need for people to feel safe in our spaces, we supplied touchless hand-
sanitising stations at entrances and personal protective equipment for our personnel. Rigorous 
training ensured our employees understood the need for these measures. We liaised closely 
with those clients permitted to trade on operating procedures in their stores.

Trade during power outages

As part of Attacq’s shopper experience and support for retail clients, as well as to ensure 
business continuity and the resilience of retail portfolio, we have installed generators at all our 
malls. At 30 June 2020, 97.4% of the weighted average of our retail portfolio’s PGLA is covered 
by generators, ensuring we are able to trade during power outages. 

6   Create long-term capital growth 

With low transactional volume in calendar 2020, valuations are being driven more by sentiment 
and interpretation, with valuation metrics viewed beyond the COVID-19 cycle. Prior to the 
onset of the pandemic, valuers were already considering the macro fundamentals of the 
South African economy. This has resulted in a decrease in valuations of only 8.6% on a like-for-
like basis and highlights the resilience of our young portfolio.

The gross asset value of our existing South African portfolio is R20.4 billion (2019: R20.5 billion), 
comprising 83.2% (2019: 75.6%) of total gross assets. There has been no change in the valuation 
methodology used for investment property. All income-producing properties were valued using 
the discounted cash flow (DCF) methodology, except for 2 Eglin Road, Sunninghill, which was 
valued based on the selling price net of commission. This property is classified as a non-current 
asset held for sale. 

External valuers are faced with an unprecedented set of circumstances on which to base a 
judgement as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The general risk environment in which the 
group operates has heightened in the three months prior to the reporting date. The valuations 
across all asset classes are therefore reported on the basis of a ‘material valuation uncertainty’ 
as per professional valuation guidelines. Consequently, less certainty – and a higher degree of 
caution – should be attached to the valuations provided than would normally be the case. 

The capitalisation rates (cap rates) for the 30 June 2020 completed building valuations 
increased between 25.0 and 50.0 basis points on average. Valuation inputs (ie long-term 
vacancy rates, rental reversions and market rental growth rates) were revised in light of 
the prevailing macroeconomic conditions, resulting in a negative fair value adjustment of 
R1.7 billion (2019: R176.1 million). This excludes the IFRS adjustment for straight-line leasing. 

Mall of Africa’s reduction in value of 9.8% contributed R455.2 million towards the 8.9% 
negative fair value adjustment in the retail sector. The fair value adjustments in our office 
and mixed-use sector were negatively impacted by the lower rental achieved for the new 
lease agreement with the Auditor General, which replaced Aurecon at the Lynnwood Bridge 
precinct. 

Manufactured capital (continued)
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The information below is weighted on property values for all properties using the DCF methodology:

Sector

% of total
portfolio

based on
valuation

Discount
rates 

%

Exit cap
rates 

%

Cap
rates 

%

Average
value per

PGLA 
R/m2

Like-for-like
valuation

change 
%

Retail 48.6 12.20 7.51 7.27 29 708 (8.9)
Office and mixed-use 41.0 12.98 8.56 7.98 25 461 (10.6)
Light industrial 8.4 13.25 8.51 8.00 9 808 0.1
Hotel 2.0 13.00 8.75 8.00 25 849 2.0

Total portfolio 100.0 12.62 8.05 7.63 23 928 8.6

All our property valuations at 30 June 2020 are based on external valuations performed by Mills Fitchet Cape Proprietary Limited (Mills Fitchet) and Sterling Valuation Specialists Close Corporation 
(Sterling). The external valuations for Brooklyn Mall and City Lodge – Lynnwood Bridge were adjusted down by our board due to specific circumstances and are accordingly directors’ valuations, 
while 2 Eglin, Sunninghill was valued based on the selling price net of commission.

Total Retail Office and mixed-use Light industrial Hotel

Summarised highlights 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Number of properties 49 44 9 9 28 22 10 11 2 2
Total investment property (R’000) 18 651 185 19 143 214 9 039 314 9 918 911 7 696 042 7 239 506 1 561 960 1 637 924 353 870 346 873
Value as % of total SA portfolio 100.0 100.0 48.4 51.8 41.3 37.8 8.4 8.6 1.9 1.8
PGLA (m2) 779 480 750 825 304 275 304 337 302 263 264 188 159 252 168 609 13 690 13 690
Value per PGLA (R/m2) 23 928 25 496 29 708 32 592 25 461 27 380 9 808 9 714 25 849 25 338
Weighted average gross monthly rental (R/m2) 198 189 242 236 218 208 79 72 233 218
Historical average annualised property yield (%) 7.3 6.4 5.9 6.4 9.6 6.7 6.7 7.3 6.1 7.4
Weighted average rental escalations1 (%) 7.1 7.3 6.5 7.0 7.7 7.7 6.8 7.1 7.0 7.0
Weighted average escalation on new/renewed 
leases1 (%) 7.4 7.4 6.7 6.8 7.8 7.9 7.0 8.4 7.0 7.0
Weighted average rental reversions (9.6) 0.7 (8.8) 1.6 (14.3) 2.8 n/a n/a 6.8 n/a
Retention success rate (%) 81.7 80.6 68.4 81.2 90.9 89.4 n/a n/a 100.0 n/a
Average portfolio age1 (years) 7.9 7.3 12.0 11.0 5.8 5.6 4.2 3.2 8.1 7.1

1 Based on PGLA
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2   Strategic priority: Develop Waterfall into a smart, 
sustainable city

In 2008, Attacq bought the development rights in Waterfall City 
(west of the N1 motorway) and the Waterfall Logistic Hub (east of 
the N1). The approved bulk associated with the development rights 
is spread and managed across 12 individual land parcels, with the 
remaining developable bulk, at 30 June 2020, detailed on page 71. 
Attacq, as holder of the leasehold rights, has until the end of calendar 
2040 in which to proclaim such leasehold rights to the extent it has 
not already done so. Proclamation entails the formal government 
gazetting of leasehold land within a township and is predominantly an 
administrative process.

Developments at Waterfall refer to development activity in 
Waterfall. We have our own internal development team comprising 
development managers, a city planner, an infrastructure specialist, 
and a sustainability specialist, headed up by our chief development 
officer. 

Our strong inhouse development team gives us the flexibility to 
establish appropriate joint ventures. Joint-venture partnerships 
accelerate the roll-out tempo of Waterfall which will translate into 
increased rental income for our South African portfolio. Through 
open discussions with interested parties, we align interests and create 
synergies by forming business relationships. We currently have joint 
ventures with Zenprop Property Holdings Proprietary Limited, Atterbury 
Property Holdings Proprietary Limited and its subsidiaries, the Moolman 
group, Portstone Development Proprietary Limited and Sanlam 
Properties.

Developments at Waterfall2 nd
driver

Manufactured capital (continued)

Map of Waterfall precinct
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Waterfall City is a mixed-use development where people can work, live and play in a 
sustainable, safe and functional environment. Planned as a greenfield development,  
the precinct allows for the best urban design principles to determine sufficient and efficient 
infrastructure, services and open public spaces in addition to facilities that make modern city 
liveable and functional. Because all developments are modern, the focus is on green, efficient 
design and smart technology.

The Waterfall Logistics Hub is ideally positioned in Gauteng for light industrial clients wanting 
to capitalise on its central location and accessibility. With some 170 952m2 of remaining 
development bulk, the hub hosts only light industrial businesses, making it an attractive option 
to consolidate distribution centres with sizeable office components. 

Waterfall Junction is a joint venture between Sanlam Life Insurance Limited (76.43%) and 
Attacq (23.57%). This provides access to a further 686 054m2 of industrial developable bulk 
in the precinct. We are the appointed development, property and asset manager for the 
joint venture, with the right to increase our shareholding to 50.0%. This option will expire on 
1 July 2022. Thereafter, Attacq will still be able to increase its shareholding incrementally and 
proportionately to Sanlam’s loan account, up to a maximum interest of 50.0%, each time the 
joint venture undertakes a new development on the property. The development of Waterfall 
Junction has been activated, with the design and start of a bulkwater pipeline as well as roads 
and other infrastructure. This infrastructure project will unlock development in coming years.

Locality

All roads lead to Waterfall

Safety

Your safety is our priority

Work, stay, shop and play in one convenient 
neighbourhood

Sustainability

A green environment that’s good for you 
and the planet

Amenities

Enjoy an active lifestyle in a pedestrian-
friendly and bikeable neighbourhood

Infrastructure

Waterfall connects infrastructure, efficiency 
and convenience with quality of life

Vitality

A city-wide fibre backbone connecting all 
clients, residents and visitors

Waterfall cares

Investing in the greater good

Technology

Eight reasons to live, work, play in Waterfall

Waterfall

Waterfall development spans 2 200ha and forms a significant growth node in Gauteng,  
the economic hub of Africa. Designed as Africa’s first smart and sustainable city and largest 
master-planned development, Waterfall gives residents the ideal opportunity to connect every 
aspect of their lives in a thriving community. Its location is unparalleled, midway on the business 
corridor between Johannesburg and Pretoria, and supported by two Gautrain bus routes, 
private schools, and a private hospital, with world-class lifestyle and leisure amenities nearby.

Cummins SA Regional Distribution Centre, Waterfall
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Our intended outcomes KPIs
Our alignment 
to SDGs

2020 highlights and 
lowlights

Develop Waterfall in a sustainable manner by:
• Development 

surplus 

• Waterfall bulk 
roll out 

• Sale of 
residential units 

• Completed eight new buildings, 
totalling 66 792m2 of PGLA

• Four developments under 
construction

• 1 100 495m2 effective remaining 
undeveloped bulk

1 Creating a destination of choice by developing a unique 
work-live-play environment

2 Green certification of new buildings as well as the 
precinct to protect and future-proof the investments

3 Providing essential infrastructure that forms the 
foundation of our city

4 Using technological innovation in developing the smart 
city of tomorrow (see natural capital, sustainability report)

2021 Looking ahead
• Complete the four developments 

under construction

• Continue developing by converting 
our pipeline of enquiries into 
completed spaces for future clients

• Focus on client-driven developments 
instead of speculative developments

Our approach to creating value for our developments at Waterfall

Remaining undeveloped bulk

m2

Retail 52 692
Residential 60 473
Office 590 714
Mixed-use 13 321
Hotel 50 640

Total 767 840

An integrated city that 
works

WATERFALL CITY

m2

Industrial 170 952

Total 170 952

Gauteng’s logistics  
hub of choice

WATERFALL  
LOGISTICS HUB

m2

Industrial 686 054
Attacq 
shareholding

23.57%

Total 161 703

Attacq Sanlam JV

WATERFALL JUNCTION

Total of 1 100 495m2 effective remaining undeveloped bulk, valued using comparable sales 
technique.

Manufactured capital (continued)

Percentages based on 1 173 089m2 approved Waterfall City bulk and 464 5452m2 Waterfall 
Logistics Hub bulk, Waterfall Junction excluded

Waterfall City (%) 

Completed – held
Completed – sold
Bulk – sold
Under construction
Remaining 
undeveloped bulk

24.1

4.8
4.0

1.665.5

Waterfall Logistics Hub (%) 

Completed – held
Completed – sold
Bulk – sold
Under construction
Remaining 
undeveloped bulk

37.9

36.8

1.2
2.2

21.9
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How we have performed against our intended outcomes

1    Creating a destination of choice by developing a unique work-live-play 
environment

Developments completed in FY20

Developments in Waterfall progressed as per expectations during the year, despite the 
temporary closure of construction sites in initial lockdown levels. During the year, 66 792m2 of 
PGLA was completed, with 16 006m2 PGLA and 269 residential units under construction at year 
end a significant achievement at this point in Waterfall’s development trajectory. Given the 
current economic environment, there is a healthy level of enquiries for vacant space and new 
developments, which is testament to the node’s continued desirability and central location.

Of the eight buildings completed in Waterfall in 2020, six were transferred to our South African 
portfolio and two buildings held as inventory. These buildings added 66 792m2 of PGLA to 
Waterfall, of which 42 751m2 is our effective share. 

Completed
developments

First lease
start date

Multi or 
single
clients 

Effective 
PGLA 

m2

Total
PGLA

m2

Occupancy %
based on 

total PGLA

Effective
valuation*

R’000

Waterfall City
Deloitte head office+ Q4 FY20 Single 21 250 42 500 100.0 836 678
The Ingress – 
building 2 Q3 FY20 Multi 4 395 4 395 10.4 66 410
The Ingress – 
PSG Wealth Q1 FY20 Single 4 311 4 311 100.0 120 889
Waterfall Corporate 
Campus – 
Business Continuity+ Q3 FY20 Single 2 791 5 582 100.0 73 386
Waterfall Point – 
building 1*

Sectional title – 
inventory Multi 2 339 2 339 79.8 sold 26 298

Waterfall Point – 
building 2 Q2 FY20 Multi 2 663 2 663 100.0 60 210
Waterfall Point – 
building 3*

Sectional title – 
inventory Multi 2 339 2 339 55.7 sold 49 907

Waterfall Point – 
building 4 Q2 FY20 Single 2 663 2 663 100.0 66 011

Total 42 751 66 792 >90.0 1 299 789

* Inventory is valued at cost
+ Attacq has a 50.0% ownership

Our attributable share of the total of 33 050m² PGLA is 22 040m2.

Manufactured capital (continued)
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Waterfall Corporate Campus

Midi warehouse 4

Ellipse

Developments under construction

Nexus WaterfallWaterfall Corporate Campus

Completed developments
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Developments under construction

The following developments were under construction as at 30 June 2020.

Developments under construction

Anticipated 
practical 
completion 
date

First lease  
start date

Effective 
PGLA

(m2)*

Total
 PGLA

(m2)*

Pre-let % 
based 

on total 
PGLA

Waterfall City
Waterfall Corporate Campus –
building 4+ Q3 FY21 n/a 2 488 4 976 0.0
Nexus Waterfall, Courtyard Hotel Q2 FY21 Q3 FY21 6 273 6 273 100.0
Ellipse Waterfall, Newton and 
Kepler towers+ Q1 FY22 n/a 8 522 17 044 76.2#

Waterfall Logistics Hub
Midi warehouse 4 Q1 FY21 – 4 757 4 757 100.0

Total 22 040 33 050 >70.0

* Estimated PGLA of development, subject to change on final re-measurement post completion 
+ Attacq has a 50.0% ownership
# Pre-sold based on bankable sales

Waterfall Corporate Campus

Waterfall Corporate Campus is a 50/50 joint venture with Zenprop Property holdings, and 
its subsidiaries. Four (21 882m2) of the seven office buildings, as well as the centrally located 
communal facility that includes a conference facility and restaurant, have been completed. 
The estimated total PGLA for this development is 35 000m2, with an approximate total 
development cost of R880.0 million. Construction on a speculative basis for the fifth building 
(building 4) is making good progress and is expected to be completed in quarter 3 FY21, 
with lease negotiations under way for 100.0% of the space. The remaining two buildings will 
be developed in a phased approach, based on market demand. Three of the completed 
buildings have achieved a four-star GBCSA (by design and as built) certification, with the fourth 
building currently undergoing certification.

Nexus Waterfall

Nexus Waterfall comprises three office buildings and a ‘new concept’ four-star Courtyard Hotel, 
which is leased to and will be operated by City Lodge Hotels Limited for 15 years.  
The total campus PGLA is estimated at 32 000m2 at an estimated total development cost 
of R925.0 million. Construction of the 10-storey, 168-key hotel is almost complete at an 
approximate development cost of R1.3 million per key and is expected to be completed in 
quarter 2 FY21. The hotel is targeting four-star GBCSA certification. Construction of the three 
office buildings will be rolled out in a phased approach subject to market demand, with 
building 1 under lease negotiations. Each building is targeting a minimum four-star GBCSA (by 
design and as built) certification.

Ellipse

Ellipse Waterfall, located on a prime city gateway site opposite the Mall of Africa, is a 50/50 
joint venture with Portstone Development. This development is poised to redefine the work-live-
play ethos in Gauteng, and is the first high-rise residential development in Waterfall City. Ellipse 
Waterfall comprises four deluxe towers, named after celebrated astronomers: Newton, Kepler, 
Cassini and Galileo. Construction of phase 1 has started and is expected to be completed in 
quarter 1 FY22. 

By 30 September 2020, the development had pre-sold over 83.0% or 75.0%, based on bankable 
sales, of the 269 apartments in the Newton and Kepler towers (phase 1), which equates to a 
total value of over R520.0 million in sales. By 30 September 2020, over 52.0% or 20.0%, based 
on bankable sales, had been achieved in phase 2, Cassini tower (± 180 units). Phase 3, Galileo 
tower (± 150 units), is in the early phases of design. The development is targeting a minimum 
four-star GBCSA (by design and as built) certification.

Midi warehouse 4

A 4 757m2 midi warehouse including an office component was under construction at year 
end. The design of the building is based on the completed midi-unit scheme in the same land 
parcel. Practical completion was reached in quarter 1 FY21.

The Ingress

The Ingress is a five-building office park, prominently located at the entrance to Waterfall City. 
Phase 1 consists of offices for PSG Wealth, which took occupation on 1 August 2019, as well 
as a speculative building which is 10.0% let with the balance of 3 937m2 under negotiation. 
The remaining three buildings (some 11 700m2) will be developed in a phased approach, 
subject to market demand. The completed buildings are awaiting certification and each 
building is targeting a four-star GBCSA (by design and as built) certification.

2    Green certification of new buildings as well as the precinct to protect and  
future-proof the investments

As Waterfall is our longer-term growth engine, our vision is for the core of Waterfall City to 
be one of the greenest in South Africa. Apart from striving to be a good corporate citizen 
in preserving our natural environment, our objective is to reduce our clients’ total cost of 
occupancy through various sustainability and smart-building initiatives: from building level, 
to precinct level and, ultimately, to portfolio level.

Attacq is a registered member of the Green Buildings Council South Africa (GBCSA) and the 
United States Green Buildings Council’s (USGBC) Leadership in Energy and Environmental 
Design (LEED). We are targeting green certifications for all new developments in Waterfall City.

We will accommodate clients’ specific requests for LEED (design and construction) certification 
if that is their preference. Where applicable or requested by clients, GBCSA or LEED certification 
can be undertaken for interior and operational certification.

Manufactured capital (continued)
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We are certifying our existing buildings, where possible, under a green certification. The rating 
tool includes a technical road map which identifies initiatives over a period that will improve 
performance.

At present, 109 149m2 of PGLA or 22.4% of our Waterfall portfolio is green certified, with another  
147 901m2 or 30.3% in the process of being certified. The balance of buildings in the Waterfall portfolio 
are light industrial and contain green elements. Given that more than 75.0% of our office and 
mixed-use portfolio in the Waterfall precinct is either certified or being certified, this positions us very 
competitively in a market increasingly more conscious of the benefits of environmental design. 

Certification is under way for the following buildings:

Ratings in progress
Effective 

PGLA System Initial rating
Additional 
ratings

Rating 
level

Corporate Campus – building 5 2 791 GBCSA 
green star

Office V1.1 
Design

Office V1.1 
As Built

4-star

Deloitte head office 21 250 USGBC 
LEED

NC V4 – Silver

Ingress – building 2 4 395 GBCSA 
green star

Office V1.1 
Design

Office V1.1 
As Built

4-star

Ingress PSG 4 311 GBCSA 
green star

Office V1.1 
Design

Office V1.1 
As Built

4-star

Mall of Africa 99 770 GBCSA 
green star

Existing 
Building 
Performance 
(EBP) v1

– 5-star

Maxwell Office Park 15 384 GBCSA 
green star

EBP v1 – 5-star

Total 147 901

3    
Providing essential infrastructure that forms the foundation of our city

During the year, we continued to develop infrastructure in the Waterfall land parcels to unlock 
the full potential of these sites:

• Work is under way on a new electrical substation to increase electricity supply to the industrial 
developments

• A bulkwater pipeline to Waterfall Junction and the first phase of the K113 road has been 
designed and work is under way

• Waterfall infrastructure planning and projects have expanded to activate new land parcels. 
These are typically larger infrastructure projects that will unlock whole land parcels over 
multiple years.

There has also been a focus on planning and developing infrastructure for Waterfall. These are 
very large projects with the potential to make a substantial impact on the growth of the whole 
area as accessibility to Waterfall is enhanced. Examples include:

• Comprehensive traffic modelling to plan for the growth of the area and associated impact 
on developing roads

• The start of a project to build the K60 road – a major east-west arterial route through Waterfall

• Progress on the feasibility and design of a Gautrain station for Waterfall.

Manufactured capital (continued)

Allandale building, Waterfall city

74Attacq integrated report for the year ended 30 June 2020

Contents Welcome Introduction Response Performance Governance Glossary InformationResilience



3   Strategic priority: Diversify our income streams through 
international investments

Overview

Our shareholding in MAS decreased to 20.7% (2019: 22.8%) during the period after MAS issued 
shares.

MAS achieved a 9.5% increase in net rental income to EUR56.5 million and a 7.3% decline in 
adjusted DEPS from 7.93 euro cps to 7.35 euro cps. MAS’ adjusted NAV per share declined 
19.2% from 132.9 euro cps to 107.4 euro cps, impacted by negative fair value adjustments for 
 its investment properties and listed securities as well as a 10.5% increase in its issued shares.

Impact of COVID-19

MAS took a number of steps to proactively manage the impact of COVID-19 on its operations 
and those of its tenants including:

• Implementing operational cost reductions to minimise the impact of mall closures on tenants

• Granting tenant relief including discounts and conditional rental holidays for impacted retail 
tenants

• Drawing down on all available bank facilities

• Suspension of non-essential or uncommitted development spend and capital expenditure

• Putting continuity plans in place for developments that could not be suspended

• Rollout by the development joint venture of a network of drive-in and outdoor cinemas at its 
Romanian assets.

MAS was impacted by COVID-19 in each of the regions it operates in, with lockdowns in place 
from March 2020 to mid-May 2020. By July 2020, most restrictions had been lifted and 95.2% of 
tenants (by gross rental income) could trade.

In Central and Eastern Europe (CEE), the impact of closures on MAS’ business was greater, 
due to the higher proportion of retail assets it owns, with a decline in footfall of 51.0% over 
March 2020 to June 2020 compared to the prior year. The collection rate, as a percentage 
of pre-COVID-19 income, was 62.0% for this period and improved to 76.0% in July 2020. The 
Western European assets were less impacted, given the German portfolio’s higher proportion of 
essential tenants and single-tenant retail assets. The collection rate over March 2020 to  
June 2020 was 85.5% and improved to 91.9% in July 2020.

MAS announced in its trading update on 27 May 2020 that it would not pay a final dividend for 
the year ended 30 June 2020 and affirmed this position in its financial results for the year. MAS 
has stated it will consider resuming dividend payments in future after reviewing various factors 
including the ongoing impact of the pandemic, profitability, funding commitments and other 
investment opportunities relative to available liquidity at the time. 

For further information on MAS’ results, refer to the MAS website at www.masrei.com.

3 rd
driver Investment in MAS

Our intended outcomes KPIs
2020 highlights 
and lowlights

1 Create geographical diversification • Position on 
board of 
directors

• No final dividend 
for the year ended 
30 June 2020

2021 Looking ahead
• MAS to consider resuming dividend payments in future

Our approach to creating value with our investment in MAS

1   Create geographical diversification

MAS’ strategy to exit its Western European assets

MAS’ strategy remains to exit its Western European assets, aiming to dispose of EUR511.0 
million in assets by 31 December 2022 with expected net proceeds of EUR206.7 million. The 
impact of COVID-19 is expected to result in MAS managing some of its Western European 
assets for a longer period, including certain German retail assets (Flensburg, Braunschweig 
and Bruchsal), the Adagio Hotel and the remaining UK land holdings. Subsequent to year end, 
MAS announced the disposal of its industrial property in Buchs, Switzerland for EUR36.2 million 
and four of its German properties for an aggregate of EUR62.0 million.

Manufactured capital (continued)
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Development pipeline in Central Eastern Europe

The development joint venture pipeline (DJV) with Prime Kapital Holdings Limited in which 
MAS owns 40.0% totalled EUR425.3 million at 30 June 2020. 

During the year, the DJV completed the Zalau Value Centre (19 300m2) and DN1 Value Centre 
(27 000m2) developments in Romania. As a result of COVID-19, the completion of the 31 200m2 
Dambovita Mall in Targoviste Romania was pushed out from May 2019 and opened successfully 
in August 2020. The 58 600m2 expansion of Mall Moldova and 16 300m2 Sepsi Value Centre 
were put on hold. Given the relatively stronger performance of the open-air mall assets during 
COVID-19, work on the Sepsi Value Centre will resume in September 2020. The DJV expects 
to resume further open-air mall developments by March 2021, provided the environment is 
supportive. In respect of other retail development opportunities in the pipeline, assessments will 
be completed once data for the remainder of calendar 2020 is available. 

Construction of Marmura Residence, the DJV’s first residential offering, continued with limited 
interruptions. A total of 159 of 459 apartments have been sold to date in the five-building 
development and 78.0% of the first two towers have been sold. Construction at the DJV’s 
upmarket residential offering, Avalon Estate, is expected to begin in September 2020. Zoning 
approval for the EUR277.2 million mixed-use office and residential Silk District development in 
Iași, Romania was received and allows for a large amount of flexibility between the office and 
residential mix. 

Manufactured capital (continued)

Roman Value Centre, Romania
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Manufactured capital (continued)

4 th
driver Rest of Africa retail investments

Our equity-accounted investment in and loan to Gruppo totalled R204.5 million (2019: R276.9 
million). An expected credit loss of R142.1 million (2019: R48.2 million impairment of investment 
in Gruppo) was recognised in the current year. R72.5 million of this is due to the fair value 
movement of the underlying property to its expected disposal consideration. The balance of 
R69.6 million is attributed to the expected credit loss methodology applied. During the year, 
R10.8 million of cash interest was received from Gruppo. 3   Strategic priority: Diversify our income streams through 

international investments
At 30 June 2020, the value of the Rest of Africa retail investments was R484.9 million 
(2019: R820.1 million), representing 2.0% (2019: 3.0%) of our total gross assets (including cash 
balances held in AIH International Limited (AIHI), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Attacq). 
During the year, Attacq and Hyprop acquired the minority shareholding in AttAfrica for a 
nominal consideration. The rights in respect of the AttAfrica shareholder loans are now  
pari passu and we have a 26.9% share of all cash flows. 

Attacq’s Rest of Africa retail investments comprises: 

2020
R’000 %

2019
R’000 %

Cash held by AIHI 68 849 14.2 180 624 22.0
Shareholding in AttAfrica, which is invested in three 
retail properties in Ghana 211 598 43.6 362 545 44.2
Shareholding in Gruppo, owner of Ikeja City Mall, 
Nigeria 204 461 42.2 276 899 33.8

Total 484 908 100.0 820 068 100.0

We do not have any direct debt associated with our Rest of Africa retail investments and 
proceeds will be used at the group’s discretion. 

COVID-19 lockdowns in Ghana (Accra Mall, West Hills Mall, Kumasi City Mall) and Nigeria 
(Ikeja City Mall) affected trade and footcount. The situation has since improved with the easing 
of lockdowns in these countries. A portfolio level debt refinance is under negotiation.

Our investment in AttAfrica, through our shareholder loan, was R211.6 million (2019: R362.5 million). 
The decrease in the investment value is largely due to an expected credit loss of R144.6 million 
(2019: R419.3 million) recognised in the current year. R73.5 million of this is due to a decline in the 
fair values of the underlying properties as determined by external valuers, with the balance of 
R71.0 million due to the expected credit loss methodology applied. 

Our intended outcomes KPIs
2020 highlights 
and lowlights

1 Continue with exit strategy • Exit the 
investment

• Sale of Manda Hill 
Shopping Centre, 
Zambia

2021 Looking ahead
• Sale of Ikeja City Mall, Nigeria

1   Continue with exit strategy

Our strategy, which is aligned with that of our co-shareholder, Hyprop Investments Limited, is to 
seek an orderly disposal of these assets. Progress has been made in implementing this strategy 
with the exit of Achimota Retail Centre (Accra, Ghana) in FY19 and the sale of Manda Hill 
Shopping Centre (Lusaka, Zambia) in August 2019. 

Negotiations for the disposal of Ikeja City Mall, Nigeria, in which we own a 25.0% interest, are far 
advanced and a definitive sale and purchase agreement, subject to conditions precedent, 
including raising funding, is expected to be concluded soon. The purchasers have concluded 
their due diligence and the transaction will be priced off a valuation for the mall of USD115 
million, adjusted for property debt and working capital. 70.0% of the purchase consideration will 
be paid on closing and the balance of 30.0% will accrue interest at 8.0% per annum, payable 
quarterly with appropriate security to be put in place. Our shareholders will be advised in this 
regard in due course. 
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Our intended outcomes KPIs
Our alignment 
to SDGs

2020 highlights and 
lowlights

1 Biodiversity: minimise our environmental impact
Baselines and 
benchmarks being 
determined and 
science-based 
reduction targets 
set for: 

• Per-unit water 
consumption 
and water 
quality

• Per-unit waste 
emissions, and 
quantity per 
waste stream

• Per-unit energy 
consumption 
and CO2 
emissions

• Appointed a dedicated 
sustainability manager 

• Formally documenting our  
requirements for new and existing 
buildings in the portfolio, ensuring 
strict control and implementation 
of sustainability down to system 
level

• 8.6GWh of energy produced 
through photovoltaic (PV) 
systems from five of our buildings

• Recycled 35.1% of total waste1 
generated

• Added 270kl of rainwater 
harvesting storage to our portfolio

• Energy security risk and tariff 
increases from Eskom add 
pressure to our clients’ cost  
of occupancy

• 1.2GWh loss in production at Mall 
of Africa due to technical failure 
in the PV system at the start of 
lockdown, resulting in shortages 
of critical supplies and delays in 
work on site

2 Carbon emission: proactively manage and reduce  
our footprint from an accurate baseline

3 Climate change: proactively manage and reduce our 
carbon footprint

4 Water: manage quantity, quality and resilience

5 Waste: reduce and recycle

6 Energy: improve efficiency and resilience

7 Transport: ensure ease of access into all our precincts 
with safe and convenient alternative transport modes

8 Technology: use to support sustainability initiatives 

Our progress and challenges in achieving intended outcomes are discussed in our sustainability report. Salient features are summarised below, focusing on the impact and/or benefit for Attacq. 

Attacq considers the UN Global Compact’s principles 7, 8 and 9:

2021 Looking ahead
• Develop and implement a 

sustainable procurement policy to 
address product material sourcing, 
manufacture, disposal, recycled 
content, recyclability, and impact to 
human health

• Determine science-based reduction 
targets for water, waste and energy

• Optimise energy and water use to 
reduce operating costs

• Develop road map for biodiversity 
enhancement strategy

• Obtain board approval for our 
sustainability strategy

Environment

Principle 7
Support a precautionary approach 
to environmental challenges

Principle 8
Undertake initiative to promote 
greater environmental responsibility 

Principle 9
Encourage the development and diffusion of 
environmentally friendly technologies

1 The South African Waste Information Centre estimates that the recycling rate in South Africa is 34.0% for mainstream recyclables.
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Natural capital (continued)

Operational risks and opportunities

Risks Opportunities
• Climate change – physical risk to 

infrastructure and performance of 
our assets

• Completing a portfolio-wide climate-
change risk assessment

• Higher expenditure on energy operating 
costs for our clients

• Moving towards a low-carbon portfolio by 
embedding emission reducing initiatives 
into operational plans 

• Increased expenditure to retrofit existing 
buildings to meet minimum sustainability 
requirements in our older assets

• Assured data analytics to guide strategic 
sustainability investment decisions

• Security and quality of water and energy 
supply

• Design for experience and collaborate to 
enhance human interaction and social 
settings as a differentiator

The objectives for our natural capital are centred around climate change, biodiversity and 
carbon emissions. We view technology as the enabler while the key elements in effectively 
managing our natural capital are waste, water, energy, transport and the public realm. 
To illustrate the last two elements, planning transport to and inside Waterfall City can reduce 
the burden on natural resources as we manage our carbon footprint.

Enabler Technology

Objectives Climate change Biodiversity Carbon emissions

Key elements Energy Water Waste Transport
Public 
realm

We are in the process o developing our sustainability strategy in line with relevant ISO standards 
(specifically core standards for sustainable cities and communities, city indicators, resilience 
and smart cities), to incorporate current best practice as well as relevant UN SDGs. 

Our vision is: To be truly efficient, resilient, and smart in the way we plan, design and operate 
our portfolio, including our city, infrastructure and buildings, both now and in future. 

As our natural capital supports and affects our manufactured capital, the intended outcomes 
for natural capital are focused on: 

• All new buildings to achieve a green certification

• All existing buildings, where possible, be rated under GBCSA existing building performance 
(EBP) with a technical road map for initiatives to improve performance

• All existing buildings, where possible, be rated under a green certification.

Our aim is year-on-year improvement in consumption performance against baselines through 
sustainability initiatives to reduce our clients’ cost of occupancy and our carbon footprint by 
meeting specific targets. Working with an independent expert, we are establishing baselines  
for water, waste and energy consumption as well as greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions in 
existing buildings. This will enable us to determine the initiatives that will be most effective or 
provide the greatest positive impact, then measure performance from that point using an  
eco-analytics tool.
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Natural capital (continued)

This tool will provide a set of metrics for tracking water, waste, energy and carbon consumption 
consistent with major measurement frameworks used by the real estate industry. It will also be 
used to establish reporting dashboards for our stakeholders to drive improvement in behaviour 
and operations.

Refer to our sustainability report for more detail on the implementation of sustainability 
initiatives, and salient data below. 

Progress against intended outcomes

1   Biodiversity 
In the short term, we aim to increase biodiverse areas in our portfolio, feeding into our longer-
term plan to implement specific recommendations in our landscape development. 

We are working to minimise the impact of our developments and SA portfolio on the natural 
environment. This requires responsible action across a range of issues, including reducing the 
impact on biodiversity. We are appointing a biodiversity specialist for Waterfall City, who will 
focus on enhancing ecological value and developing a biodiversity enhancement  plan with 
quantified, time-specific targets to address our impact.

2   Carbon emissions

Attacq’s carbon footprint and GHG emissions are independently assessed by GCX Sustainable 
Business Specialists, and the eco-analytics tool tracks carbon footprint monthly at a client, 
building and portfolio level. The method in determining our carbon emission was updated in 
FY20 to align with the operational control approach. Using this approach, emissions from any 
asset a company controls are included in its direct emissions (scope 1), but emissions from any 
asset a company wholly or partially owns but does not control (eg investments) are excluded 
from direct emissions and included in its scope 3 inventory.

We are establishing reduction targets as part of the science-based targets initiative (SBTi) 
for our scope 1, 2 and 3 emissions for different time scales, and developing a specific strategy 
to achieve these targets. In addition, once we have established our performance baseline, 
we will set specific targets across the portfolio for monthly performance per property type on:

• Energy-use intensity 

• Water-use intensity 

• Waste intensity per waste stream

3   Climate change

We are in the process of strengthening our climate change statement and developing a  
strategy for our South African portfolio. A climate-change risk assessment on infrastructure 
and our developments is under way. Our short, medium and long-term KPIs is to implement 
mitigating measures against climate change for our infrastructure and our developments.

We are investing in research and development as well as ongoing innovation to monitor risk 
and develop appropriate responses at a company level. As one example, we are installing a 
smart-city scientific-grade weather station in Waterfall that will monitor the effect of climate 
change on the immediate environment by measuring critical data points:

• Temperature

• Humidity

• Precipitation

• Pressure

• Wind

• Solar radiation 

• Daylight and artificial light levels at night

• Noise 

• Carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide 

• Airborne pollutants

• Pollen levels

• Air quality

• Hail and lightning activity

The city has a unique microclimate and a smart weather station will allow us to observe climate 
change and future-proof new developments. Our focus is to implement mitigating measures 
against climate change for our infrastructure and developments.
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Natural capital (continued)

4   Water

Our medium to long-term KPI for managing water quantity, quality and resilience is to use as 
little as possible (0.5m³/m² PGLA pa), run two days without municipal water supply, and be able 
to operate under ‘near day zero’ conditions. The table below illustrates our water consumption 
compared to MSCI benchmarks.

FY20 FY19**

Sector

MSCI 
bench-
mark – 

Gauteng 
average 
intensity^

 kl/m²

MSCI 
bench-
mark – 

industry 
average 
intensity^ 

kl/m²

Attacq 
average 
intensity 

kl/m²

MSCI 
bench-
mark – 

Gauteng 
average 
intensity** 

kl/m²

MSCI 
bench-
mark – 

industry 
average 
intensity**

kl/m²

Restated 
Attacq 

average 
intensity 

kl/m²

Attacq 
average 
intensity 

kl/m²

Office 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.5
Retail 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3
Industrial 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4

** FY19 results have been restated due to improved reporting through our eco-analytics tool
* MSCI South African Annual Property Index (results for the year to 31 December 2018)
^ MSCI South African Annual Property Index (results for the year to 31 December 2019)

Aiming for an integrated water management framework, we are currently in the exploration 
phase of developing a water-wise strategy that will work with the unique features of Waterfall 
City, as well as our wider portfolio. 

At a building level, we have a water policy that specifies reduction targets by using low-flow 
fittings, water harvesting for toilet flushing and irrigation, low- or no-water consumption systems 
and water-wise landscaping. These are minimum requirements for new buildings or retrofitting 
projects.

5   Waste

Our medium to long-term KPI is to recycle waste at above industry-average levels by volume, 
and to recycle according to latest legislation and best practice. The South African Waste 
Information Centre estimates that the recycling rate in South Africa is 34.0% for mainstream 
recyclables i.e. paper, plastic, glass, metal. Our buildings are currently only recycling 
mainstream recyclables and at 35.1% (2019: 36.2%), we therefore compare well with this 
benchmark.

Waste recycled FY20
Restated

FY19* FY19
Restated

FY18* FY18

Generated (tonnes pa) 3 422 4 122 4 253 5 013 5 854
Recycled (tonnes pa) 1 200 1 492 1 523 2 013 1 730
% recycled 35.1 36.2 36.7 40.2 29.6

* FY18, FY19 results have been restated due to improved reporting through our eco-analytics dashboard

We are investigating the approach of a closed-loop economy to waste management for 
our portfolio. This involves analysing all our waste streams for potential reuse in our portfolio to 
reduce the impact of offsite transportation, even to recycling facilities. Opportunities to reduce 
the volume of waste transported, such as glass crushing, are also being investigated.

Weather station, Waterfall city
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Natural capital (continued)

6   Energy

Our medium to long-term KPI is to improve our efficiency and resilience to reduce carbon 
emissions by increasing our use of renewable energy each year, comply with energy-efficiency 
building design (SANS 10400 standard), reduce energy cost per m² and our reliance on Eskom. 
The table below illustrates our energy consumption compared to MSCI benchmarks.

FY20 FY19**

Sector

MSCI 
bench-
mark – 

Gauteng 
average 
intensity^

 kl/m²

MSCI 
bench-
mark – 

industry 
average 
intensity^ 

kl/m²

Attacq 
average 
intensity  

kl/m²

MSCI 
bench-
mark – 

Gauteng 
average 
intensity** 

kl/m²

MSCI 
bench-
mark – 

industry 
average 
intensity**

kl/m²

Restated 
Attacq 

average 
intensity  

kl/m²

Attacq 
average 
intensity  

kl/m²

Office 151.8 156.8 142.3 169.6 158.4 141.3 117.3
Retail 283 293 318.3 305.8 297 357.4 329.7
Industrial 83.0 77.9 70.2 75.2 79.2 71.5 61.6

** FY19 results have been restated due to improved reporting through our eco-analytics tool
* MSCI South African Annual Property Index (results for the year to 31 December 2018)
^ MSCI South African Annual Property Index (results for the year to 31 December 2019)

We are continuously investigating ways to become more energy efficient, with appropriate 
budgets allocated for initiatives that will benefit our business and our clients.

As demand for greener energy rises, we have focused on rolling out or retrofitting PV systems 
and other energy-efficiency measures. In total, these systems now generate 4.7% (2019: 5.3%) 
of our electricity requirements. During the year, 8.6GWh of energy was produced through PV 
systems.

Our operational PV systems capacity and performance

FY20 FY19 FY18

Energy generated by PV systems (kWh) 8 609 532 9 857 000 4 956 000
% total electricity requirement generated by 
PV systems 4.7 5.3 2.9

7   Transport

Against an established baseline, our medium to long-term KPI is to improve the time it takes 
to travel into and out of Waterfall City. Alternative transport must be a safe and convenient 
option.

Transport is focused on walkability, safety and mobility. Apart from annual surveys that 
monitor the changing transport habits of people accessing Waterfall City (clients, employees 
and shoppers), we are also working closely with public and private transport authorities or 
companies to streamline processes.

8   Technology

Our medium to long-term KPI is to use artificial intelligence, systems and associated analytics on 
human behaviour, all supporting our strategic objective of developing Waterfall precinct as a 
recognised smart city by global standards (see sustainability report, page 38). Technology lies 
at the heart of this objective. 

PV system, Garden Route Mall, George

82Attacq integrated report for the year ended 30 June 2020

Contents Welcome Introduction Response Performance Governance Glossary InformationResilience

https://www.attacq.co.za/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/JOB019845_ATTACQ_SR_V14a_ss.pdf


Our intended outcomes KPIs
Our alignment 
to SDGs

2020 highlights and 
lowlights

1 Continue to build a diverse workforce that represents our 
national demographic, encourages integrated thinking, 
and contributes to transformation in the interests of all 
citizens 

• Improve 
employment 
equity levels

• Voluntary 
employee 
turnover rate

• Implement 
personal 
development 
plans

• Implementing 
fair-pay 
principles 

• Number of employees 
increased by 9.4% 

• 85% of new appointments in 
FY20 were from designated 
groups

• All employees received online 
training on the topic of ‘people 
with disabilities’

• Voluntary employee turnover 
rate reduced to 3.8%

• Seamless transition to work-from-
home under lockdown

2 Build an inclusive work environment that results in high 
employee engagement and low employee turnover

3 Continue to offer employee wellness programmes

4 Continue to reward employees fairly and in line with our 
strategic priorities to attract, motivate and retain top 
talent by offering meaningful benefits

Our progress and challenges in achieving intended outcomes are discussed in our sustainability report. Salient features are summarised below, focusing on the impact and/or benefit for Attacq.

Attacq considers the UN Global Compact’s principles 1 to 6:

2021 Looking ahead
• Formalising the employee value 

proposition with a focus on wellbeing 
of our employees

• Align to board culture feedback

• Improve employee diversity

Human rights

Principle 1
Support and respect the 
protection of internationally 
proclaimed human rights

Principle 2
Make sure that they are 
not complicit in human 
rights abuses

Labour

Principle 3
Should uphold the freedom of 
association and the effective 
recognition of the right to 
collective bargaining

Principle 4
The elimination of all 
forms of forced and 
compulsory labour

Principle 5
The effective abolition 
of child labour

Principle 6
The elimination of 
discrimination in respect 
of employment and 
occupation

Human capital 
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Human capital (continued)

Key board and committee decisions
Considered Resolved/approved

Health and safety as well as the emotional 
wellbeing of our employees with the change 
in working arrangements due to COVID-19

Review annual salary review process and 
approve remuneration packages for 
executive directors and all other employees 

Quarterly report on human capital, employee 
relations matters, promotion of equality and 
prevention of unfair discrimination

Review and approve report on company’s 
employment relationship, and its 
contribution to educational development of 
employees

Review KPIs of executive directors against 
targets. Impact of COVID-19 on KPIs for 
Attacq and executive directors

Approve the short-term incentive pool by 
considering actual performance for FY20

Annual review of market-related 
remuneration for executive management, 
non-executive directors and all other 
employees

Approve the vesting percentage for long-
term incentives that matured in October 
2019 by considering actual performance for 
the three years ended 30 June 2019

Monitor effectiveness of performance 
management system/approach to our 
strategic objectives

Operational risks and opportunities

Risks Opportunities
• Loss of intellectual property • Multiskilling and cross-skilling employees 

to avoid key dependencies and loss of 
intellectual property

• Key dependencies on individuals • Adapting to a post-COVID-19 world and 
younger generation by offering a more 
flexible working environment

• Impact of COVID-19 on the wellbeing 
and productivity of our employees

• Implementing a programme for 
employees to support their mental 
wellbeing throughout the pandemic and 
beyond

Our workforce is comparatively small (163 employees) and this gives Attacq the flexibility 
and agility to build cohesive teams focused on shared goals. It also enables us to mould 
our employee composition to meet regulatory targets, augmenting natural attrition and 
targeted recruitment with internal promotion and succession planning by presenting 
opportunities to enable individuals to develop their full potential. 

We believe diversity goes beyond regulatory targets: a diverse workforce enhances our 
perspective, encourages integrated thinking and contributes to transformation, which 
benefits all citizens. We are making good progress in creating a representative workforce, 
with 85.0% of new appointments during the year from African, coloured and Indian ethnic 
groups and, at year end, 62.0% of the employee complement were from these groups. Our 
gender diversity is also good, with women comprising over half the workforce.

We continue to focus on achieving a representative balance at management level, despite 
challenges presented by low employee turnover on these levels. Our skills development 
programmes (see sustainability report, page 58) are focused on achieving this balance.

Our workforce is considered young, with 70.0% in the 20-40 age bracket. The advantage of 
their energy and innovative thinking is balanced by the experience and knowledge of older 
team members. 

We concentrate on building an inclusive work environment that promotes a culture of affinity 
– one where individual values or internal beliefs align with Attacq’s culture. A high level of 
engagement on company-specific matters and frequent social events engender a ‘family’ 
spirit that keeps employees motivated and engaged. This has mutual benefits – a sense of 
fulfilment for our employees and higher productivity for Attacq. 
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Human capital (continued)

To ensure personal and corporate cultures were aligned, we appointed an external facilitator 
to conduct an initial survey in mid-2019 to identify any focus areas. A dedicated committee 
provides a structured forum to help in creating an ideal company culture. The committee has 
defined an annual work plan with an appropriate budget to ensure focus on our core values 
(integrity, collaboration, accountability, creativity and sustainability), which are explained and 
embedded across the group. 

Occupational health and safety is always a focus area for Attacq. The physical and mental 
wellness of our employees was a priority during lockdown, with initiatives including:

• A COVID-19 policy and work plan to stay safe during the pandemic

• A survey to assess the impact of working from home under lockdown was completed and 
the results were considered in defining the policy and work plan

• All employees were granted an additional day’s leave to prepare for level 5 of the lockdown 

• Our one-day wellness event scheduled for April 2020 was replaced with a well-attended 
online programme

• Where employees needed help during lockdown, we provided support by referring them to 
professionals through our informal employee assistance programme

• ‘Keeping well during lockdown’ communication was sent to all employees and our monthly 
CEO updates included wellness presentations 

• We implemented the ‘practise of pause’ principle, meaning all employees were given an 
additional day’s leave to rest

• All employees completed an online training module prior to returning to work 

• On a lighter note, we encouraged our employees to share videos of how they were coping 
with work and families under lockdown, to keep them engaged and excited despite all the 
uncertainty.

The effectiveness of this regular engagement is reflected in an average 2.5 days’ sick leave per 
employee during the year, which was lower than the prior year (2.9 days).  

Attacq has no recognition agreements with labour unions, and the relationship between 
management and employees is classified as developing to connected. The company incurred 
no fines or penalties for non-compliance with labour regulations during the year. 

Developing the full potential of every employee is key to Attacq’s sustainability.  
Apart from company-sponsored development programmes or internal training, self-
development is a standard KPI and employees are responsible for designing their personal 
development plans, which form part of their annual performance evaluation process. 

Formal and informal training is roughly split: 70.0% as on-the-job training, 20.0% channelled 
through mentorship and 10.0% via customised training. 

In FY20, employees received training at a total cost of R1.2 million, 25.0% above the prior 
year. Although far more women than men were trained during the year, a number of male 
employees began with long-term studies, skewing the training spend towards males. 

In total, our employees received an average of six hours of training in FY20, allocated to those 
from designated groups and lower occupational levels. 

To align reward with our strategic objectives, we use the well-embedded approach of role 
profiles to create contribution plans, which define intended outcomes and how these are 
measured. Our philosophy is based on fair and transparent remuneration.

Accordingly, we believe in equal pay for work of equal value, eliminating all discrimination. 
In addition, remuneration for semi-skilled and unskilled employees exceeds stipulated 
minimum wage levels in South Africa, and these employee categories have benefited from 
above-average salary increases to address the remuneration gap. Our employee benefits 
also exceed regulatory requirements. Our remuneration report contains more details.

In FY20, we continued the practice of subsidising school fees for qualifying employees. 
This investment benefited 16 employees and 19 children. 

Attacq CX launch, Mall of Africa
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Our intended outcomes KPIs
Our alignment 
to SDGs

2020 highlights and lowlights

1 Maintain quality relationships with stakeholders at the 
appropriate level 

• Transformation 
(B-BBEE) levels

• FTSE Russell 
ESG rating

• Focused on the safety and wellbeing of 
all stakeholders 

• Our client-centric approach stood us 
in good stead as the lockdown period 
affected clients’ businesses

• Maintained our level 3 B-BBEE rating

• Our request for an extension of debt 
was well received by our lenders, 
resulting in the extension of R5.9 billion 
and no debt falling due prior to 30 
September 2021

• Our property management teams 
worked tirelessly during lockdown, 
ensuring our properties comply with 
the lockdown regulations and ensuring 
the health and safety of our clients and 
shoppers

• Our employees in corporate services 
spend hours dealing with the ripple 
effect of lockdown on business, 
including regular engagements with 
our stakeholders

2 Contribute to a stable operating environment by 
supporting and uplifting our communities

3 Maintain a healthy organisational culture that promotes 
employee engagement

4 Continue to secure debt funding by maintaining a 
trust relationship with our existing and potential lenders 
through proactive, open and honest communication

5 Continue to promote positive collaboration with 
government, municipality and regulators through 
being law-abiding corporate citizens and regular 
communication

6 Secure new and continued equity investments by 
building trust with our shareholders through proactive, 
open and honest communication

7 Continue to adapt our retail offering to remain relevant in 
all our malls by understanding shopper behaviour

Our progress and challenges in achieving intended outcomes are discussed in our sustainability report. Salient features are summarised below, focusing on the impact and/or benefit for Attacq.

Attacq considers the UN Global Compact’s principles 1 and 2:

2021 Looking ahead
• To transform the communities in which 

we operate by investing in education, 
training and economic development

• Sustainable positive impact in our 
communities

• Creating remarkable experience 
at every Attacq touchpoint for all 
stakeholders

Human rights

Principle 1
Support and respect the protection of internationally proclaimed human rights

Principle 2
Make sure that they are not complicit in human rights abuses

Social and relationship capital
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Social and relationship capital (continued)

Our intended outcomes KPIs
Our alignment 
to SDGs

2020 highlights and 
lowlights

8 Remain flexible in client negotiations, ensuring a 
sustainable relationship

9 Developing the Waterfall precinct is a key focus for us 
by, inter alia, aligning interests and joining strengths with 
development joint-venture partners

10 Maintaining a strong relationship with our Waterfall land 
owner to ensure the successful roll-out and management 
of the precinct

11 Continue to collaborate with our suppliers and 
contractors as business partners, ensuring excellent 
service delivery

12 Provide current, relevant, accurate and timely 
information to media

13 Provide support to property brokers as they engage with 
our future clients

14 Continue to promote transformation in the interest of all 
citizens

Attacq awards, Debbie van Wyk

87Attacq integrated report for the year ended 30 June 2020

Contents Welcome Introduction Response Performance Governance Glossary InformationResilience



Key board and committee decisions
Considered Resolved/approved

Special session to revisit the Attacq strategy 
to ensure the sustainability of the company 
and value creation for all stakeholders 
(short, medium and long term)

Review and approve committee charter 
and key policies (whistleblowing, anti-
corruption, share dealings, code of conduct 
for employees and directors, stakeholder 
engagement) 

Quarterly update on corporate social 
investment initiatives (including Attacq 
Foundation, Attacq Group ESD Company 
and Property Point) 

Final dividend for FY20 not declared to 
preserve cash flow (liquidity)

Monitor record of sponsorships, donations 
and charitable contributions by Attacq

Attacq’s standing in terms of the B-BBEE Act, 
outcome of verification process

Robust discussions on preserving value by 
restructuring debt facilities and developing 
a debt-reduction plan

Operational risks and opportunities

Risks Opportunities
• Changes to property sector codes might 

affect our current B-BBEE rating 
We create value in the way we function in 
our communities through: 

• Preferential procurement strategies and 
broadening our supply chain

• Corporate social investment transforms 
communities positively through the 
Attacq Foundation

Social and relationship capital (continued)

Over the year, we crystallised our objectives for all stakeholders, particularly our key 
stakeholders. This was not only because of the turmoil in the last quarter of our review period, 
but the longer-term impact on many stakeholder groups and our relationships with those 
groups. This is detailed in our sustainability report.

For our key stakeholder groups, salient features of the review period are summarised below  
and cross-referenced to our sustainability report:

• Communities: in addition to ongoing education and training initiatives via the Attacq 
Foundation, we launched Attacq Cares which provided R800 000 across our main centres  
for families in need, ultimately benefiting 8 140 people 

• Government and regulators: given the demands on all levels of government in responding 
to the COVID-19 crisis, we complied with all relevant legislation, paid taxes due and 
assisted where we could in ensuring that lockdown operating procedures were correctly 
implemented

• Waterfall land owner: the strength of this relationship is key to the successful roll-out and 
management of our Waterfall precinct. We maintained this relationship through regular 
interaction

• Providers of capital: we enhanced trust by being proactive and open in our negotiations 
with our nine lenders. Our goal was to improve our liquidity by demonstrating the value of 
our security and our continuing ability to meet obligations (debt covenants, loan-to-value, 
interest cover ratio). Refer to the chief financial officer’s review in this report (page 52)

• Clients and shoppers: from the outset, our focus was on the health and safety of every person 
in our centres. Teams at each mall ensured correct hygiene protocols were in place, clients 
were supported where required and we communicated regularly across multiple platforms 
to keep people informed. We used sophisticated technology for better insights on shopper 
behaviour and shared this with our clients. By meeting with clients individually, we developed 
relief packages for those forced to close their stores during lockdown. The success of this 
personal and proactive approach is reflected in our rental collection and occupancy rates 
(refer to pages 63 and 64).

• Suppliers: we focused on working with all suppliers as partners to ensure the best product  
and service delivery. In line with South African legislation, we made good progress on 
preferential procurement (refer to sustainability report, from page 59).

Our support for transformation in South Africa is multipronged. Apart from the employment 
equity initiatives detailed in the human capital section, Attacq maintained its level 3 B-BBEE 
certification. We also continued to focus on appropriate training and education that will 
enhance the country’s socio-economic development. This is implemented primarily through  
the Attacq Foundation, our partnership with Property Point and other NGOs. 
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Our intended outcomes KPIs
Our alignment 
to SDGs

2020 highlights and 
lowlights

1 Continual improvement in our operational efficiencies 
through innovation

• FTSE Russell  
ESG rating

• Achieving operational 
efficiencies through MyBuildings 
software application

• Ensure a remarkable experience 
at every touchpoint by 
implementing our client sales 
journey

• FTSE Russell ESG rating of 4.2 out 
of 5.0

• Mall of Africa voted ‘coolest’ 
mall in South Africa through the 
Sunday Times Gen Next survey 
for the third year running

• Rated ‘Excellent’ in the EY 
benchmark, 2020 Excellence in 
Integrated Reporting awards

2 Embedding best practice (confirmed by independent 
ratings)

3 Contribute to property industry development through 
active participation in various industry bodies

4 Be a leader in reporting by providing comprehensive, 
accurate and comparable information to the market

Our progress and challenges in achieving intended outcomes are discussed in our sustainability report. Salient features are summarised below, focusing on the impact and/or benefit for Attacq.

2021 Looking ahead
• Implement ShoPing app

• Implementation of behavioural 
analytics at Garden Route Mall and 
MooiRivier Mall, to have meaningful 
engagements with our retail clients  
on shopper behaviours in their stores

Superga’s interior, Waterfall Logistics Hub

Intellectual capital
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Intellectual capital (continued)

Operational risks and opportunities

Risks Opportunities
• Understanding and managing the 

potential impact of disruptive technology 
on our business model

• Cultivating a culture of thoughtful 
employees who are able to understand 
the local and global operating context 
and develop innovative solutions for our 
stakeholders

• Continuously aligning our internal and 
business processes to deliver seamless data 
and results

Our store of intellectual capital is continually enhanced by the combined knowledge of our 
employees and their innovations, underpinned by investing in systems, technology and our 
brands to support the business of Attacq, and create lasting value. 

Waterfall City is a good example of the facets of intellectual capital:

• Our industry knowledge and innovative plans enabled Attacq to secure the rights to develop 
this unique precinct into a smart city

• The expertise of our teams is attracting top-tier clients through tailored solutions that meet 
their requirements for contemporary retail, office or industrial spaces that are efficient,  
cost-effective and, increasingly green

• The appeal of Waterfall’s work-live-play environment is confirmed by the excellent levels of 
pre-sales for our residential towers 

• Innovative technology and systems support informed decisions, contain costs and attract 
shoppers (see case studies on MyBuildings and ShoPing under social and relationship capital, 
and technology under natural capital).

Embedding best practice
The purpose of benchmarking our progress is not about winning awards (however encouraging 
this may be), it is to ensure that we embed the global best practices that underpin our ability 
to create long-term value. This extends from individual development projects to the way we 
report to stakeholders.

Timely, accurate and transparent disclosure with all our stakeholders aligns with our corporate 
values of integrity, collaboration and accountability. We are therefore continually improving 
the scope and relevance of our disclosure, based on feedback from key stakeholders and by 
monitoring global standards on good practice in ESG reporting. 

We were gratified that our 2019 integrated report was among the 22 rated as excellent in the 
prestigious annual EY Excellence in Integrated Reporting awards. Our first sustainability report 
was also ranked in the top ten for aligning with the UN SDGs. Refer to the intellectual capital 
section in our sustainability report for details on other awards during the year.

Attacq remains active at industry level and is represented on most influential bodies. To co-
ordinate the industry’s response to COVID-19, Attacq was part of the Property Industry Group’s 
negotiations on rental relief packages for retail clients affected by lockdowns, while our 
executive directors were appointed to specific task teams.

Waterfall Corner, Waterfall City
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Our commitment to the 
highest standards of 
corporate governance 
is key to our sustainability 
and continued value 
creation for all our 
stakeholders.

Corporate 
governance

92 Governing principles and practices

PwC Tower, Waterfall city
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Corporate governance

Please refer to the full corporate governance report in our sustainability report.

Attacq considers the UN Global Compact’s principle 10:
Our approach
Our commitment to the highest standards of corporate governance is key to our sustainability 
and continued value-creation for all stakeholders. Our group governance framework is 
informed by the principles of transparency, integrity, accountability and high ethical standards 
(see sustainability report). This in turn enables our board to provide effective and ethical 
leadership. 

Our governance processes remain effective and support our business strategy and objectives 
amid the challenges of COVID-19. The board remains confident that it is adequately fulfilling its 
role as a focal point and custodian of corporate governance in Attacq, in line with principle 6 
of the King IV Report on Governance for South Africa 2016 (King IV). 

Our alignment to SDGs:

Attacq group governance framework

Legislation/standards

Memorandum of incorporation

Reporting (communication to 
stakeholders)

External 
audit

Other

Employment equity 
committee

Subsidiary boardsDev exco

Transformation, 
social and ethics 

committee

Remuneration 
and nomination 

committee

Investment 
committee

Assurance 
services

Audit and risk 
committee

Combined 
assurance forum

Exco Key policies
Risk 

management

Board delegations 
of authority

Board
Integrated 
report/AFS

AGM

SENS

Media

Internal 
audit

Anti-corruption

Principle 10
Should work against corruption in all its forms, including extortion and bribery

16.5 Substantially reduce corruption and bribery in all their forms

SA exco
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Corporate governance (continued)

In addressing challenges related to COVID-19, the board and management were required to 
take decisive decisions to: 

• Proactively mitigate and manage all related risks

• Deal with new risks facing the business 

• Review the strategy to ensure it remains relevant in the new economic landscape

• Consider assessing Attacq’s solvency and liquidity more regularly

• Analyse covenant sensitivities and discussions with nine lenders (financial institutions)

• Provide necessary support to struggling clients (tenants), with management reviewing lease 
agreements and offering rental relief packages to qualifying clients

• Ensure all decisions are taken in line with all relevant legislation, codes of best practice and 
our group governance framework

• Continue to create and preserve value for our stakeholders.

The board and management are committed to ensuring that our governance processes are 
not compromised while the business is operating in a weaker economic environment and 
under extremely challenging circumstances. Given that the way we conduct our business 
is focused on achieving the desired outcomes of ethical culture, good performance, 
effective control and trust and legitimacy in line with King IV, we are confident that decisions 
implemented in the review period were made in the best interests of the company. 

The board and each committee have specific mandates, outlined in their charters and 
reviewed regularly in line with King IV. In addition, the UN Global Compact’s 10 principles and 
its 17 SDGs, Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development recommendations 
on anti-corruption practices, and other codes of best practice are embedded in our group 
governance framework.

The board is satisfied it has fulfilled its responsibilities in terms of its charter for the 
reporting period.

Key governance developments in the review period
A gap analysis during the year identified key focus areas for processes and structures relating to 
board governance and performance. In line with our commitment to continual improvement, 
certain projects are under way while others were successfully implemented in the review 
period, including:

• Align board and committee charters and annual work plans with King IV recommended 
practices

• Improve governance processes and communication by using secure online digital platforms 
to enable quicker turnaround on resolutions, transparency on how decisions are taken and 
improve documentation 

• Review and update group governance framework to enhance transparency, accountability 
and internal control processes

• The Companies and Intellectual Property Commission has implemented a mandatory annual 
compliance checklist from January 2020, which has been adopted by all Attacq companies.

The board and exco remain committed to ESG reporting. During the review period, 
management formed a task team to proactively review our business practices to ensure 
continued alignment to global best practice. To demonstrate this commitment, the board has 
set KPIs for each executive director, in line with Attacq’s KPIs, to ensure sustainability remains an 
integral part of our business strategy. 

Combined assurance 
Attacq has adopted a combined assurance model to further strengthen the internal control 
environment which enhances assurance obtained from management, internal and external 
assurance providers. A revised combined assurance governance framework was approved 
and implemented in November 2019. 

Waterfall Corporate Campus, Waterfall

93Attacq integrated report for the year ended 30 June 2020

Contents Welcome Introduction Response Performance Governance Glossary InformationResilience



Corporate governance (continued)

The board
The composition and structure of the board and its committees enables the board to continue 
to lead ethically and exercise independent judgement in line with principle 8 of King IV, which 
encourages independent judgement and the desired balance of power. 

The board comprises nine members, with a majority of six independent non-executive directors, 
and three executive directors.

The board normally convenes formal quarterly meetings, complemented by an additional  
two-day board strategy session. Due to COVID-19, additional meetings and strategy sessions 
were convened to enable the board to critically assess the position and proactively manage 
risks faced by the business. In the review period, the board held 12 meetings, six of which 
were primarily to deal with the operational and financial impact of COVID-19 on the business. 
The board strategy session was postponed to September 2020 to deal with tactical actions, 
followed by a more formal strategy session in October 2020 to discuss how to take the business 
forward in light of, inter alia, changes in the economic environment, governance landscape 
and REIT sector.

Refer to section on people, page 24, for demographic information on our board.

Board and committee attendance 
Board ARC TSE Remco Investment

P Tredoux 12/12 – – 2/2 6/6
HR El Haimer 11/12 10/10 5/5 – –
S Shaw-Taylor 12/12 10/10 – – 6/6
BT Nagle 12/12 9/10 – – 6/6
IM Mkhari1 9/12 – 4/4 – –
JHP van der Merwe 12/12 – 2/2 –
MM du Toit2 4/4 – – 2/2 –
M Hamman (CEO)3 12/12 – – 6/6
R Nana (CFO)3 12/12 0/1 – 6/6
JR van Niekerk (COO)4 12/12 4/4 – –

1. Appointed on 4 September 2019 as TSE member 
2. Resigned14 November 2019
3. Standing management invitees of ARC and remco and not members. In FY20, the CFO attended all ARC 

and remco meetings while the CEO attended all remco meetings and 8/10 ARC meetings 
4. Appointed as member. R Nana resigned as member of TSE in September 2019 and was appointed as 

alternate to JR van Niekerk

Board leadership and performance
The board adds value by applying its collective knowledge and experience to ensure Attacq 
achieves its strategic objectives.

Refer to section on people, page 22, for a skills matrix of our board.

Board and committee evaluations

Independent board and committee assessments were conducted in November 2019,  
with feedback discussed at the board meeting in February 2020. Results indicated that the 
board and each of its committees were functioning effectively.

Ethical leadership
The board subscribes to the highest standards of ethical behaviour and best practice in 
monitoring the affairs of Attacq. It is committed to the key principles outlined below:

• Transparency: We maintain an environment of openness and transparency to promote the 
confidence of all our stakeholders 

• Accountability: We believe our activities must withstand scrutiny by all stakeholders including 
shareholders, the communities in which we operate, clients, suppliers, the media, our 
employees, regulatory bodies and other stakeholders

• Integrity and fairness: These are hallmarks in dealing with all stakeholders including fellow 
directors, shareholders, our employees, our clients, suppliers, residents in the communities 
in which we operate, joint-venture partners, nine lenders (financial institutions) and other 
stakeholders.

Attacq executive team
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Glossary

AFS Annual financial statements

Attacq Attacq Limited and its subsidiaries

AttAfrica AttAfrica Limited

AWIC Attacq Waterfall Investment Company Proprietary Limited

B-BBEE Broad-based black economic empowerment

Board Attacq board of directors

CAF Combined assurance forum
CEO Chief executive officer

CFO Chief financial officer

COO Chief operating officer

Company Attacq Limited and its subsidiaries

Companies Act Companies Act 71 of 2008
CPS Cents per share

COVID-19 Coronavirus disease 2019

Deloitte Deloitte & Touche Incorporated

DEPS Distributable earnings per share

Development rights Leasehold and development rights to develop and register  
long-term lease agreements against the title deeds of Waterfall 
land parcels

DJV Development joint venture

DPS Distribution per share

EBP Existing building performance

EE Employment equity

ECL Expected credit losses
ESG Environmental, social and governance

Exco Executive committee or executive management

EY Ernst & Young Incorporated

FV Fair value

FTSE4Good FTSE/JSE Responsible Investment Index

FY19, FY20 Financial year ended 30 June 

GBCSA Green Building Council of South Africa

GHG Greenhouse gas

Group Attacq Limited and its subsidiaries

Gruppo Gruppo Investment Nigeria Limited

ICT Information and communications technology

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards

ICR Interest cover ratio

JSE JSE Securities Exchange

JSE Listings Requirements The listing requirements, as issued by the JSE from time to time

King IV King Report on Corporate Governance 2016

KPI Key performance indicator

LEED Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design

MAS MAS Real Estate Inc.

NAV Net asset value – equity attributable to owners of holding 
company

NAVPS NAV per share

NOI Net operating income

Nieuwtown Nieuwtown Property Development Company Proprietary Limited

OHS Occupational health and safety

PDP Personal development plan
PGLA Primary gross lettable area: primary revenue-generating rentable 

area dedicated for use by clients, comprising usable and 
common area for offices and excluding common area for retail 
buildings

POA Property Owners Association
Portstone Portstone Development Proprietary Limited

PV Photovoltaic

PwC PricewaterhouseCoopers

REIT Real estate investment trust

Remco Remuneration and nominations committee

SAPOA South African Property Owners Association

SAPY FTSE/JSE South African property yield

SAR Share appreciation rights

SDG Sustainable Development Goal

SLA Service level agreement

TSE Transformation, social and ethics committee

UN United Nations

UNGC UN Global Compact

WALE Weighted average lease expiry

Zenprop Truzen 116 Trust / Truzen 129 Trust
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Independent non-executive directors

P Tredoux (chairman)
HR El Haimer (lead independent)
MM du Toit (resigned 14 November 2019)
IN Mkhari
BT Nagle
S Shaw-Taylor
JHP van der Merwe

Executive directors

M Hamman (CEO)
R Nana (CFO)
JR van Niekerk (COO)

Company secretary

P de Villiers (resigned 29 February 2020)
A Matwa (appointed 1 March 2020)

Registered office

ATT House, 2nd Floor
Maxwell Office Park
37 Magwa Crescent
Waterfall City
2090

Postal address

PostNet suite 016
Private Bag X81
Halfway House
1685

Transfer secretaries

Computershare Investor Services Proprietary Limited
Rosebank Towers, 15 Biermann Avenue, Rosebank, 2196
(PO Box 61051, Marshalltown, 2107)

Telephone: +27 11 370 500

Sponsor

Java Capital Trustees and Sponsors Proprietary Limited
6th Floor, 1 Park Lane, Wierda Valley, Sandton, 2196

Telephone: +27 11 722 3050

Corporate information
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